




'· 

I 

\ 

enera • 
l. .>-h ;lf, 

REPORT 

OF 1'HE 

COMPTROLLER AND 
AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR THJE YEAR 

GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA 





I 

I 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Prefatory Remarks 

CHAPTER I 

GBNl!RAL 

Transactions on revenue account 
Consolidated summary of transactions 
Revenue receipts 
Expenditure on revenue account 
Exp!nditure outside the revenue account 
Loans and advances by Government 
Arrears in recovery of loans 
D~lay in C)nveying acceptances of loan balances by depart-

mental officers 
Public debt 
Other del>t and o bligations 
Loans from Central Government 
Arrangements for amortisation of Public debt 
Interes t on debt and other obligations 
Advances and overdraft s 
Guarantees 
Investments of Government 
Financial results of irrigation schemes 
Financial results of electricity schemes 
Grants-in-aid 
Non-receipt of c~rtilicates of utilisation of grants-in-aid 

CHAPTER II 

Reference to 
r----"--"""' 
Paragraph Page 

vii 

2 2 
3 3-4 
4 4-5 

5-6 5-7 
7 7-8 
8 9-10 
9 10-11 

10 11-12 
11 12 
12 13 
13 14-15 
14 15 
115 15-16 
16 16-18 
17 18-19 
18 19-20 
19 20 
20 21-22 
21 22 

APPROPRJATION Auo!T AND CoNTROL OVER E.XPENDITl Rf 

Summary 22 23 

Supplementary gran ts/appropr iations 23 23 

Excess over voted grants 24(a) 24-25 

Excess over charged appropriations 24(b) 25 

Unutilised provision 25 26-28 

Control over expenditure 26 29 

Surrender of surplus funds 27 29 

Delay in submission of monthly accounts by Public Works 
D ivisions 

28 30 

I ssue of sanctions towards the close of the 1ear 29 30 

Retention of heavy cash balance ~ 30 30 



.. 

ii 

CHAPTER IH 

CIVIL D EPARTMENTS 

Tribal and Rura l We lfare Department­
Katha 0 Chitra 
Tribal Orientat ion Training Institute 

Forest and Animal Husbandry Department­
Cuttack-Bhubaneswar-Puri milk supply scheme 

Agriculture and Co-operation Department-
Duck breeding 
Fish canning factory 

Industries Department-

Tcchnica I School , Choudwar 

Establishment of deve loped a reas 

Commerce Departme nt 
T ypewriters 

Home Department­
Incomplete works 

Health and Family Planning Department­
Accountal of cash 

General-
Misappropriations, losses, etc. of Government money 
Miscellaneous irregu larities, losses, etc. 

CHAPTER IV 

WORKS 8XPBNOITURB 

Urban Development Department­
Cuttack Sewerage 
Angul piped watec supply 

Commerce (Ports) Department-
Construction of locks over Machgaon canal 

Works and Transport Department-
Excessi ve procurement of slack coal 
Construction of school building 

'Rural Development Department-
Kausalyaganga fish farm 
Dhobaghat minor irrigation project 

Irrigation and Power Department.­
Excavation for power house 
Construction of lower expansion gallery 
Construction of upper expansion gallery 
Bahuda medium irrigation project 
Breach closing at Birabarpatna 

Reference to 

---~ Paragraph Page 

31 31 
32 31-32 

33 32-34 

34 34 
35 34-35 

36 35 

37 35-36 

38 36 

39 36 

40 36-37 

41 J7 
42 37 

43 38-40 
44 40 

45 40 

46 40-41 I 47 41 

48 41-42 
49 42 

50 42-43 
51 43 
52 44 
53 .44-45 
54 45 



iii 

CHABTER V 

STORES AND S TOCK A CCOUNTS 

Synopsis of important accounts 

Non-fixation of Reserve limit o f stock 

Stock Registers and stock veri ti cation 

Minus balances iu stores and stock accounts 

Annual certificate of balances of stock and other suspense 
accounts 

Health and Family Planning Department­
Sales Stores ( medicines) 

Irrigation and Power Department­

Purch'ase of traxcavators 

Laundry plant, generators, etc. 

CHAPTER VJ 

R EVENUE RECEIPTS 

Arrears in collection of revenue, interest and other receipts 

Write-off and remission of claims to revenue 

Finance Department­

Arrears of sales tax demands and assessments 

Results of test aud it in general 

Under-assessment of sales tax 

Arrears of tax demand and assessment of Agricultural Income 
Tax and Taxes on goods carried by roads and inland 
waterways 

Agriculture and Co-operation Department-

Loss due to delay in registration as dealer under the Orissa 
Sales T ax Act 

Forest and Animal Husbandry Department­

Results of test audit in general 

Outstanding forest revenues 

Non-realisation of forest revenue 

Transport Department-

Results of test audi t in general 

Issue of tax tokens on doubtful cbalans 

Reference to 
r--- - -"--""""\ 

Paragraph Page 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 

73 

74 

46 

46 

47 

47 

47 

47 

48 

49 

50-51 

51 

52 

53 

54 

54 

54 

54-55 

55-56 

56 

56-57 

57 

• 



• 

iv 

Reference to 
r-----.A. _ _ _ """"'I 

Paragraph Pago 

CHAPTER VU 

G OVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING A CTrVlTIES 

Section A-

Statutory Corporations 
Orissa State Financial Corporati on 
Orissa State Warehousing Corporation 
Orissa State Electricity Board-

Supply of Power at conc~ssiona l ra tes 
Purchase of A. C. S. R. conductors 
Omission to claim refund of customs duty 
Talchcr Therma l P owe r Station 

Section B-
Government Companies 

£-Companies fully owned by Government­
Orissa Mining Corporation Ltd . 
Shortages noticed during physical verification 
Daitari Iron Ore Project 
Accumulation of stores 
Loss on export of iron ore to a fo re ign country 
Extra expenditure on transportation of iron o re 
Extra expenditure on loading of chrome ore into 

railway wagons 
Industiral Development Corporation of Orissa Ltd. 
Orissa Construction Corporation Ltd. 
Orissa Forest Corporat ion Ltd. 
Orissa State Commercial Transport Corporation Ltd .. . 

U- Companies partly owned by Government-
Pil ot pr0ject com;>anies (jointly owned by the Sta te 

Government and private parties)-

Orissa Wood Products Ltd. 

Section C-
Government Commercial and quasi-commercial 

L)~partm~nts-Departmentally managed undertakings 

Forest and Animal Husbandry Oepartment-
State Trading in kendu leaves 

Transport Department-
Statc Transport Service 

Agriculture and Co-operation Department­

Government Co ld Storage Plant, Cuttack 

Supp~y Department-
Civi I Supplies Scheme 

Education Departmcnt­
Text Book Press 

75 58 
76 58-60 
77 60-61 
78 62-64 

79 65 
80 65-66 
81 66 
82 66 

83 67-68 

84 68-69 
85 69 
86 69-71 
87 71 
88 71-72 
89 72-73 
90 73 

91 73-79 
92 79·81 
93 81-82 
94 82-83 

95 83-84 

96 84-85 

97 85-88 

98 89-90 

99 90 

JOO 90-91 

101 91·93 



. . 

Reference to .. .A. 

Section D-
Paragraph Page 

Investments and guarantees by the State Government­
Co-operative Insti tutions 
Consumers' Co-operative Stores 
Co-operative farming societies 
Rickshaw pullers' co-operative societies 
Co-operati:ve cold storages 

Other Cnve:;tments and guarantees­
Other investments 
Guarantees by Government 

CHAPTER VI II 
F INANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO 0RISSA KHADl AND VILLAGE 

I NDUSTRIES BOARD, C O-OPERATIVE I NSTITUTIONS, L OCAL 
BODIES AND O THERS 

Odssa Khadi and Village Industries Board 
Glazed Pottery Unit, Udyogpuri 
Grants to local bodies 

CHAPTER IX 
OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND l NSPEC!ON R EPORTS 

Outstanding audit observations 
Outstanding inspection reports 

APPENDICES 
I. Investme nt of Government at the end of 1968-69, 

1969-70 and 1970-71 and the dividend/interest 
earned therefrom 

IL Saving under voted grants/charged appropriations 
IIL Drawal o r m:rney in advance of requirement 
IV. Large cash balances (exceding Rs. one lakh in each 

case) with departmental officers as on 31 st 
Marchl 970 

V. Misappropriations, losses,etc. reported upto 31 st 
July 197 1 and pending finalisation at.the end of 
September 1971 

VI. C1:;es o r misc~llaneous i_rregularities, losses, etc. 
VII. Synopsis of important stores and stock accounts 

VIII. Summarised financial :esults of Orissa State Finan­
cial Corporation and Orissa State Warehousing 
Corporation for the year 1970-71 

IX. Summarised financial results of (a) companies wholly 
owned by the State Government (b) companies 
partly owned by the State Government 

X. Summarised financia l results of t he working of the 
departmentally managed undertakings as disclosed 

by the pro Jonna accounts for the latest year 
available 

XI. Department wise analysis of the audit observations, 
the nature of the observations and the amounts 

XU. Inspection reports outstanding for more than one 
year a t the end of 30th September 197 1 

XIIl. Common types of irregularities noticed during local 
audit and inspection 

102 
J.03 
104 
105 

106 

107 
108 

109 
IlO 
111 

112 
113 

93.94 
95-96 
97-98 

99 
99-100 

101 
101 

102-103 
103 

104-105 

106-107 
108-109 

110 

111-113 
114-115 
116-117 

118-119 

120 
120 
121 

122-123 

12~125 

126-127 

128-129 

130 

• 



• 



·• .. 

PREFATORY REMARKS 

This volume mainly relates to matters arising from the Appropriation 
Accounts for 1970-71 together with oth~r poin.t.s arising from audit of 
the financial transactions ofthe Government of Orissa. Italso includes:--

(i) certain points of interest arising from the Finance Accounts for 
the year 1970-71; and 

(ii) matter~ relating to certain statutory and autonomous bodies, 
the accountsofwhichareaudited bytheindianAuditand Accounts 
Department. 

The financial irregularities, losses, etc., commented upon in the Report 
relate to cases which came to the notice of Audit during· the year 1970-71 as 
well as those which had come to notice in earlier years but could not be dealt 
with in previous Reports ; matters relating to the period subsequent to 1970-71 
have also been included wherever considered necessary. 

The points brought out in this Report are those which have come to 
notice during the course of test a udit of the accounts of the departments . 
They are not intended to convey or to be understood as conveying any general 
reflection on the financial administration by the departments/authorities 
concerned. 

... 



.... 

• 
' 
t 



CHAPTER I 

GENERAL 

Transactions on revenue accowit-(a) The original budget estimates 
and actuals of revenue receipts, expenditure met from revenue and net 
revenue deficit/surplus for 1970-71 are shown below with the corresponding 
figures for the preceding two years :-

Variation 
Year Budget Actuals ,---A---~ 

Amount Percentage 

(Cn crores of rupees) 

R evenue receipts 

1968-69 123'08 116'62 -6'46 5 Reven ue surplus(+ ) deficit(-,_ _____ _,._ ____ ~ 
1969-70 121 '38 131 '1 2 +9'74 8 

Year Budget Actual 
1970-71 132'38 135' 83 +3'45 3 

( Cn crores of rupees) 

Expe11diture met from reve1111e 1968-69 + 0'89 - 15'16 

1969-70 - 9'54 + 0·12 
1968-69 122·19 131'78 +9'59 8 

1970-71 - 11'08 -4'05 
1969-70 130'92 131'00 + 0·08 

1970-71 143'46 139'88 -3' 58 3 

(b) In 1970-71 revenue receipts exceeded the estimates by Rs. 3·45 crores 
while expenditure met from revenue fell short of the estimates by Rs. 3· 58 
crores. The year ended with a revenue deficit of Rs. 4·05 crores against an 
anticipated deficit of Rs. ll ·08 crores. 

(c) The scope and applicability of Entertainment Tax Act was extended 
to uncovered areas dming 1970-71; this was not anticipated at the budget 
stage. The estimates of expenditure shown above do not take into 
account supplementary grants obtained for expenditure during the 
course of these three years. If these are taken into account, the position would 
be as follows :-

Year 

1968-69 

1969-70 

1970-7 J 

Supplementary grant/ 
appropriat ion 

Modified budget 
estimates of 

r----A---~ 
Receipts Expenditure 

([n crores of rupees) 

16'32 

12·10 

7'26 

J 23'08 

121'38 

132'38 

138'71 

143'02 

150'72 

• 



2 

2. Consolidated summary of transactions- The following is a summary 
of Government's transactions for 1970-71 with comparative figures for the 
two preceding years :-

1968-69 1969-70 1970-71 

(In crores of rupees) 

(1) Opening cash balance +0·53 

Tra11sactio11s 011 reve11ue accou11t 

(2) Revenue-

(a) Taxes (including States' 
divisible Central taxes) 

share of 46"04 

(b) Non-tax revenue 31"37 
(c} Grants-in-aid from Central Government 39·21 

Total-Revenue receipts 116'62 

(3) Expenditure met from revenue 131 '78 

(4) Revenue deficit(- )/surplus ( +) -15'16 

Tra11Sactio11s outside the. reve11ue account 

(5) Receipts from borrowings (net) 

(6) Disbursements outside the revenue account 
(net) 

(a) Capital expenditure 
(b) Loans and advances by State 

Government 

(7) Not effect of transactions outside the revenue 
account-surplus (+ )/deficit(- ) (5-6) 

Co11tingency Fu11d and 

(8) Net effect of transactions under the Cont in-
gencyFund, P rovide nt funds, deposits 
and adva nces, remittances, etc. 

(9) Net results of all transactions(4+7 +8) 

(10) Closing cash balance 

Public 

23 ·90 

24·72 
2'81 

- 3'63 

Account 

10'76 

- 8'03 

-7'50 

- 7"50 

53"65 

36"55 
40"92 

131 ·12 

131 '00 

- 0·12 

24 '87 

22·05 
3'94 

- - 1·12 

11 '31 

+ 10·31 

+ 2'81 

+2'81 

63'73 

33·17 
38'93 

135'83 

139'88 

- 4'05 

23'18 

24'79 
1·53 

- 3'14 

11'82 

+4·63 

+1·44 

Compared with 1969-70 the revenue of the State improved by Rs. 4·71 
crores during 1970-71 while the expenditure on revenue account during the 
year increased by Rs. 8·88 crores . 

The accumulated net revenue deficit of the State increased from Rs. 69·62 
crores at the beginning of the year to Rs. 73•67 crores at the end of 1970-71. 

The transactions during 1970-71 resulted in overall surplus of Rs . 4·63 
crores which raised the overall surplus of Rs . 2·81 crores at the beginning 
of the year to Rs. 7·44 crores at the end of the year. The overall surplus of 
Rs. 4·63 crores during 1970-71 was due to surplus iu the Contingency Fund 
and the Public Account (Rs. 11 ·82 crores) partly set off by revenue deficit 
(Rs. 4·05 crores) and deficit in the transactions outside the revenue account 
(Rs. 3·14 crores). 



3 

REVENUE .RECEIPTS 

3. (a) In 1970-71 revenue receipts showed increase of 4 per cent (Rs. 4·71 
crores) over those in 1969-70. A comparative analysis of revenue receipts 
during the three years ending 31st March 1971 is given below ;-

Percentage 
of revenue 
to total 

1968-69 1969-70 1970-71 annual 
revenue 

(In crores of rupees) during 
1970-71 

Revenue raised by the State-

Tax revenue 26·05 28·40 33·27 25 

Non-tax revenue 31·37 36•55 33·17 24 

Total 57·42 64·95 66"44 49 

Receipts from Central Government-
States' share of divisibleiJ Central l 19•99 25'25 30"46 22 

taxes 

Grants-in-aid under Article 30'35 26'02 24"03 18 
275 of the Constitution 

Other grants 8'86 14"90 14"90 11 

Total 59·20 66'17 69•39 51 

Grand Total 116'62 131 ·12 135'83 100 

During 1970-71 receipts from Central Government (Rs. 69·39 crores) 
were 51 per cent of the total revenue of the State for the year. The increased 
receipts during 1970-71 compared with those in 1969-70 (Rs. 3·22 crores) 
were mainly due to increase in States' share of the proceeds of Central taxes 
and duties assisgned to the States (Rs. 5·21 crores) partly reduced by less 
statutory grams (Rs. l ·99 crores). 

The revenue raised by the State during 1970-71 increased by Rs . 1·49 
crores over that in 1969-70 and was dul! to rncreases under certain heads partly 
set off by decreases under certain others. These were mainly ;-

(i) increase under sales tax (Rs. 3·04 crores) owing to better realisation 
and increase in the rate of tax on certain commodities, 

(ii) increase under other taxes and duties (Rs. 1·21 crores) mainly due 
to more receipts from taxes and duties on electricity and taxes on goods and 
passengers carried by road, 

(iii) decrease under mulcipurpose river schemes (Rs. 1·63.crores) due to 
inclusion of arrears in the previous year's receipts and 

(iv) decrease under electricity schemes (Rs. l ·40 crores) due to less 
receipts from sale of power from Talcher Thermal scheme on account of 
transfer of completed portion of the power stations to Orissa State Electricity 
Board from 1st June 1970. 

• 



4 

(b) Additional __ resource mobilisation-Government anticipated at the 
hLLdget stage add1t1onal revenue of Rs. 6·02 crores dming 1970-71 from 
(i) increase in the rates of cess on land (ii) rationalisation of assessment of 
agricultural income tax, ((iii) reorientation of excise policy, (iv) salami for 
leasing Government lands, (v) revision of stamp duties, (vi) revision of sales 
tax rates, (vii) levy of tax on passenger fares, (viii) inorease in electricity duty, 
(ix) increase in irrigation rates, (x) increase in rates of mining royalty, (xi) 
levy of toll on expressway no . 2, (xii) forests and (xiii) State lotteries. Govern­
ment intimated that measures at (ii) and (x) did not materialise during 1970-71. 
No revenue was realised from the measure at (xiii). Revenue realised from 
the other ten measures was Rs. 6·19 crores against Rs. 5·77 crores anticipated. 
The scope and applicability of Entertainment Tax Act was extendt>d to 
uncovered areas during the course of the year which was not contemplated 
at the budget stage and revenue of Rs. 0·04 crore was realised therefrom. 

Rupees 26· 38 crores were sanctioned and paid by the Government of 
Indiaduring 1970-71 as ad hoc loans to meet the resources gap during the year. 

V (c) Arrears in collection of revenue and other recezpts-According to the 
information furnished by some of the departments of Government, arrears 
in collection of revenue, interest and other receipts at the end of March 
I 971 were Rs. 20·70 crores. Arrears were heavy under commercial taxes 
(Rs. 7·75 crores), electricity receipts including electricity duty (Rs. 2·92 crores), 
land revenue (Rs. 2·60 crores) forest leases (Rs. 1·52 crores) and interest 
receipts (Rs. 2·30 crores). The details of arrears are given in paragraph 63. 

(d) Write off and remission of claims to revenue-During 1970-71 demands 
of Rs. 5·56 lakhs in 288 oases were written off, remitted or waived. The details 
of these cases are given in paragraph 64. Relief on account 
of legal expenses of Rs. 2 lakhs was granted in a dispute case of royalty on 
lease of iron and manganese mines, shortages of rice valuing Rs. 0·28 lakh were 
written-off and compassionate grants for Rs. 0·21 lakh were given by 
Government during 1970-71. 

EXPENDITURE ON R EVEUNE A CCOUNT 

4. The expenditure on revenue account during 1970-71 was Rs. 139·88 
crores as compared with Rs. 131 ·00 crores in 1969-70. The increase of Rs. 8·88 
crores in 1970-71 was due to increase under certain heads partly set off by 
decreases under certain others. A comparative analysis of main increases 
and decreases along with the expenditure figures during the three years ending 
1970-7 1 by broad group of Government activity is given below :-

Expenditure Increase(+ )/decrease(- ) 
over 1969-70 

r----_.A. _____ -., r-----.J.-__-· 

Debt Services-

A p p r o pr iat i o n for 
Reduction or Avoi­
dance of Debt 

Increase mainly due to 
loans. 
Adm(11istrative Services-

1968-69 1969-70 1970-71 

6•40 

Amount 
(In crores of rupees) 

4·97 + 1·25 

Percentage 

25 

more transfer to sinking funds for open market 

Police 6·03 6·48 7•51 -1·03 16 

Increase mainly due to increase in dearness allownance to Government 
servants. 



5 
Expenditure 

·-----J.---~--. 
1968-69 I 969-70 l 970-7 l 

- - .,.;,... 

Increase (+ )/decrease (-) 
over 196 -70 

r ....., 
Amount Percentage 

Social and Developmental (In crores of rupees) 
Services-

Education 18·79 20·39 23·64 +3·25 16 
Increase mainly due to increase in dearness allowance to Government servants 

and increased expenditure on grants to non-Goverrunent secondary schools 
and grants to local bodies for primary education. 

Medical and Public 8·39 9·75 10·76 + 1·01 IO 
Health 

Increase mainly under hospitals and dispensaries, medical colleges and 
schools and public health establishments. 

Multipurpose River Schemes, 
Irrigation and Efecrriciry 
Schemes-

Irrigation schemes 5·46 4·44 5·91 + 1 ·47 33 
Increase mainly due to adjustment of more interest on irrigation schemes 

for which revenue accounts were opened during 1970-71 and on account of 
more capital outlay on other irrigation schemes. 

Public Works (i11c/11ding 
roads) and schemes of 
Misce/la11eo11s Pu b I i c 
Improvements 9·06 7·79 8·71 +0·92 12 

Increase due to more expenditure on maintenance and repairs of 
Government buildings and roads. 

Miscellaneous 17•05 11·97 -2·45 20 

Decrease mainly due to less expenditure on relief works. 

EXPENDITURE O UTSIDE THE REVENUE ACCOUNT 

5. The expenditure recorded outside the revenue account includes, besides 
capital expenditure, the amount paid by Government as loans and advances 
(loans and advances are dealt with in paragraph 7 below). 

6. (a) Expenditure on capital account-The expenditure on capital account 
during 1968-69, 1969-70 and 1970-71 is given below along with the budget 
estimates :-

Variation 
Year Budget Actuals ·---"----. 

Amount Percentage 
(In crores of rupees) 

1968·69 17•85 24·72 +6·87 38 

1969-70 18'81 22·05 +3-24 7 

1970-71 24•98 24·79 -0·19 

The figures under budget shown above are the original budget estimates. 
Supplementary provisions of Rs. 11 ·32 crores, Rs. 6·96 crores and Rs. 4·87 
crores were subsequently made during 1968-69, 1969-70 and 1970-71 
respec~ively. 



.. .. v ... 

(b) An analysis of the expenditure outside the revenue account during 
1968-69 to 1970-71, the progressive outlay upto 1970-71 and the resources 
required to meet that expenditure is given below :-

Head of account 

I-Capital expenditure 011-

(i) Irrigation schemes 

(ii) Multipurpose river schemes 

(iii) Electricity schemes 

(iv) Agriculture 

(v) Public Works 

(vi) Schemes of industrial and 
economic development 

(vii) Other items (such as, Public 
health, other works, ports, 
r0ads and water transport, 
forest and Government 
trading) 

(viii) Appropriation to the Conti­
gency Fund 

IJ- Net outgo under loans and advances by 
State Government (after taking into 
account recoveries of loans) 

Total-Expenditure outside the 
Revenue Account 

Progressive 
During During During outlay 
1968-69 1969-70 1970-71 up to 

1970-71 
(In crores of rupees) 

6•54 4·47 4•6) 75•33 

6•48 5·34 8·80 101 ·94 

2·49 1'42 35•69 

0·81 1·10 l·JO 17•03 

3•24 2·30 4•18 76•62 

40·45 

3·05 0•82 -0·61 28•00 
(a) 

2·00 

2'81 3·94 1·53 

27·53 25·99 26•32 . 457"62 

[[[- 411-l~v~nue J~ficit/Deduct-Revenue Jl5"16 --0·12 4·05 73'67 
surplus 

CV -Resources raquired for expenditure 42'69 25.87 
outside the revenue account and for 

30' 37 : 531 ·29 

m~;:ting revenue deficit or after utilising 
revenue surplus 

(a) Comprises of (i) net minus expenditure under 'schemes of Government 
traJing' (Rs. l "48 crores) due to credits being more than debits in personal ledger 
accounts and (ii) capital out lay on other heads (Rs. 0 '87 crore). 



- .. --
7 

(c) The sources from which expenditure outside the revenue account 
including that on loans and advances during 1968-69 to 1970-71 and upto 
1970-71 were met, were as fo llows .-

Head of account 

I-Net addition to-

(l) Permanent debt 

(ii) F loat ing debt 

(iii) Loans from Central Govern­
ment 

(iv) Loans from other sources and 
Provident fund balances 

U- Misce\laneous(excessof deposits,etc., 
received by Government over payments 
on that account excluding investment of 
cash balances) 

HI-Deduct-increase(-)/ decrease ( +) 
in cash balance and investment of cash 
balances 

IV- Resources available for expenditure 
outside the revenue account and f o r 
meeting revenue deficit or after utilising 
revenue surplus 

During During During Progressive 
1968-69 1969-70 1970-71 outlay 

up to 
1970-71 

(In crores of rupees) 

1·55 7•79 4·39 65'24 

9'61 - 17'72 0'98 1'88 

11'50 33·90 16·34 384'41 

2'78 3'29 6'17 33'41 

9·22 8'91 7'06 54·71 

8'03 - 10'30 -4'57 - 8' 36 

42·69 25'87 30'37 531 ·29 

LOANS AND A DVANCES BY G OVERNMENT 

7. (a) Comparative analysis of budget estimates and actuals of loans and 
advances by the State Government and recoveries thereof during the three 
years ending March 1971 are given below:-

Year 

1J68-69 

1969-70 

1970-71 

1968-69 

1969-70 

1970-71 

Variation 
Budget Actual r-------A-----,, 

Amount Percentage 
(In crores of rupees) 

Disbursement 

2·77 5'68 +1·91 105 

3'10 7'88• + 4"78 154 

3·72 5·29 +1·57 42 

R ecoveries 

4'27 2' 87 -1'40 33 

3·70 3·94 +0·24 6 

4'28 3'76 - 0·52 12 

Year Budget Actual 
(ln crores of rupees) 

Net outgo 

1968-69 -1 ·50 2·81 

1969-70 .. - 0'60 3·04 

1970-71 -0'56 ] ·53 

The budget estimates of disbursements shown above do not include supple­
mentary grants of Rs. 4·79 crores, Rs 5·29 crores and Rs. l ·71 crores subse­
quently obtained during 1968-69, 1969-70 and 1970-71 respectively. 

• Excludes Rs. 17·24 crores being the capital expenditure incurred by Government on 
electricity generating assets of Hirakud system transferred to the Orissa State Electricity 
Board and treated as loan du~ing 1969-70. 



8 

(b) The outstanding balances under loans and advances at the end of 
1970-71 and the precding twoyears together with the increase in the outstand· 
ing balance during 1970-71 are analysed below :-

Outstanding on 31st March 

Loans to Statutory Boards and Govern­
ment companies-

Loans to Orissa State Electricity Board-

,..... ____ ..>.. _____ , 

1969 1970 1971 
(In crores of rupees) 

( a) for financing power schemes 6·90 8·22 9·59 
(cash loans) 

(b) value of assets transferred as loans 

Loans to Industrial Development Cor­
poration 

Loans to State Commercial Transport 
Corporation 

Loans to Orissa Mining Corporation 

Loans to other Statutory Boards a n d 
Government companies 

Loans to cultivat'ors 

Loans to local bodies 

Loans to displaced persons 

Loans to various housing schemes 

Loans to Co-operative institutions and 
Banks 

Other loans and advances 

Total 

17·45 

5'40 

2·10 

1·66 

t· 53 

8•26 

1•65 

1·61 

3·43 

3•76 

4·10 

57•85 

34•69* 

7•46 

1 ·41 

1•48 

7·07 

t-78 

1•89 

3·09 

4·02 

5·82 

79·03 

34°69 

7·35 

2·10 

1·41 

1'69 

6•61 

1·94 

1'94 

3·25 

4·31 

5·68 

80•56 

Increase(+)} 
decrease(-) 
over 1969-78 

+ i·37 

-0·11 

+ 0·21 

-0•46 

+ 0·16 

+ 0·05 

+ 0·16 

+0·29 

-0·14 

+1 ·53 

The detailed accounts of loans and advances to municipalities, disrtict boards 
and other local fund committees, land holders and other notabilities, 
Government servants and under the State-aid to Industries Act (balance of 
these loans on 31st March 1971 : Rs. 4·05 crores) are maintained by the 
Audit office and of all other classes of loans and advances (balance of 
theseloanson3lstMarch 1971 : Rs. 76·51 crores) by officers of the State 
Government. 

(c) Mention was made in paragraph 7 (c) of Report of the Comptroller 
and Auditor General of India for the year 1969-70 about the necessity of ascer­
taining at regular intervals that loans and advances are utilised f.or the purpose 
and on the objects for which these are sanctioned. The final decision of Govern­
ment is awaited -(January 1972). 

• Includes Rs. 17·24 crores representing capital expenditure incurred by Government 
on electricity generating assets of Hirakud system transferred to the Orissa State Electricity 
Board and treated as loan. 



• 

9 

8. Arrears in recovery of /oa11s-

(a) Cases i11 ll'hiclt delailed l/CCOlll/IS are kept i11 Ifie Audi I office or these 
l~•ans recovery of Rs. 25·07 lakhs towa rds principal and Rs. 28· l 2 la khs 
towards interest was overdue at the end .o f March 197 1 as sh.own below .- · 

(i) Borrowers umlcr 1 he State· aid to lnduswes Act 
(ii) M unicipaliti cs 
(iii) Government se rva nts 
(iv) Dist rict and local fund committee~ 

Principal I rucrest 

(Ln lakhs or rupees) 

9•05 12·96 
<>'30 10·24 
6•74 2·34 
2·9s 2·53 

To tal 2s·o1 2s· 12 

Of the tota l arrears of Rs. 53· 19 lakhs, recovery of Rs. 8·05 lakllS toward 5 
p rincipal a nd Rs. 13·38 l'akh.s towards interest was in a rrea rs for three years or 
over. 

(b) Loans detailed acco1111ts of ll'hich are 111ai11tai11ed by officers of the 
Stale Covem111e11t- According to the standing instructio ns of Government, the 
departmental oAicers are required to intimate to Audit by 31st May each year 
the arrears (as o n 3 1st March) in recovery of principal and interest of loans a nd 
advances, the deta iled acco unts of which arc ma inta ined by them. Such in­
fo rmatio n for the period ending 31 st March 197 1 has been received from twenty 
departments so far (January 1972); the information recei ved shows th.a t 
recovery of Rs. 9,45·85 lakhs (principal : Rs. 7,43·91 lakh.s a nd interest ; 
Rs. 2,0 I ·94 lakhs) was in arrears. An a nalysis o f the arrears is given below :- · 

Loans to Cu-operati ve institutio ns a nti banks-

Cu-operati ve institu tions and banks 

Power- looms weavers co-operati ve societic~ 

Orissa State Co-operati ve Marketing Society 

Fisheries co-operative societ ies 

Aska Co-operative Sugar lndustries 
Kalinga co-operati ve silver filigree wo rks 
Co-operative sncict ics for housi ng schemes 
Farmi11g co-operative societies 
Large scale co-operat i ve societies 
Orissa State Ha11dloom Weavers Co-operati ve Society 
Consumers· co-operative societies 
Labour cont ract co-operative societ ies 
Weavers' co-operati ve societies for housing colonies . . 
Regio nal co-operati ve marketing societies 
Orissa weavers co-operat ivc spinning mills 

Panchayat samiti Industries 
Tribal co-operat ive socictic~ 

Arrears as on 31st March 1971 
,..... _ __ .A. ___ , 

Principal lnterest 

(ln Jakhs of rupees) 

60 '50 9·20 

J9·25 1s·19 

15'09 0·01 

13'14 2·28 

12·00 0·42 
9·36 
8'70 9·04 
7·57 4'98 
7·24 3' 67 
7• 17 0 '77 
5·79 5·23 
2·27 1·os 
2·24 3· 13 
1·ss 0·79 
1·40 1 ·05 
1·20 
0·2s 



10 

Lo111s to land holders and other notabilities­
Loans lo R ulers of ex-states 

Lo:111s under Commu11ity Dcvelopmc11t Programme-· 
Grama panc hayals a11d panchayat samitis. 

Advances to c ultivators-

Agriculturists 

Lo .tns to s tatuto ry c.>rporat1ons, boards and Govern111~11 
companies-

O rissa lnd ustrial O.;ve!o pmcnl Corporation 

Orissa State Electricity Board 

Oo:is5a Fisherie•: D .;velopmcm Corporation 

Orissa Mi11ing Corporatio n 

OrisSl C1>nstruct ioa Corporal ion 

Oriss1 A gr,1 a11d Sm.di L11dustrics Corpora11011 

Orissa Ro1d Trans port Corporat ion 

M iscellaneous loa11s a nd adva nces-

Displaced go ldsmiths 

l ndu~t ria l u11its including co-operatives 

l'nv.u e d ,tiry farm> and poultry farmers 

Jaga nnath Temple 

Ori>5a H111d u Religious E ndowment Fund 

Orissa Flying C lub 

To tal 

Arrear~ as o n 31 st March 1971 
,_ __ .A.. _ _ -.. 

Principal !ntere l 

t l n !akhs oJ' rupees) 

o· 12 

] '96 

3,79"35 

1,22'56 

r 1·1 7 

11 ·00 

s·oo 

0'60 

12·63 

1·02 

1·50 

0· 79 

7,43'9 1 

6! '67 

74'82 

6'43 

0'40 

o· 14 

0'69 

o· 13 

2.0 1·94 

9. Delay in conveying acceptances of loan balm1ces by departmental 
ojficers- (a) The balances of loans are communicated to departmental officers 
every year for verification and acceptance. The acceptance o f such ba lances o n 
3 1st March 197 1 o f Joane;, detailed acco unts o f which a rc kept in the Audit 
office, was not received in 745 cases (total ba lance o f Rs. 1·80 cro res). The 
earliest o f these o utstandi ng acceptances date back to 1966-67. 



11 

(b) rn cases where detailed accounts of loans arc maintained by depart­
mcn1al o ll1ccrs, 1hose officers arc required at the end o f each year to certify 
that the balances shown as recoverable in their records agree with those shown 
outstanding in the boo ks of the Accou ntant Genera l; fo r th is purpose they 
arc required to reco ncile the transactions recorded in their books with those 
appearing in the boo ks of the Audit office. Reconciliation has not been done 
in severa l cases and const:quently acceptances o f balances worked out in the 
Audit office have not been recei ved in 11 9 cases ( Rs. 10·58 crores some o f 
lhesc relate to 1962-63. 

DEoT Posmo 

10. Public deht- (a) The tota l public debt o f G overnment increased bv 
Rs. 23 · 18 crore during 1970-71 as <; hewn helow : -

Open market loan 

Ploating dcht 

Loans from Ccnlral Gove rnmen t 

Loan~ from auto nomou, bod ies 

Total 

Receip t 
Ne t 

Payment increase(+) 

( fn crorcs of rupees) 

6 ·67(a) 2·2s 4·39 

1 ·ss 0·90 0·9g 

49·30 32' 96 16· 34 

'.!'07 o·rio 1 ·4 7 

59·92 36'74 23 ' I 8 

During 1970-71 Government raised a loa n of Rs . 6·67 crores. The loan 
bears 51 per cent interest and is repayable at par in 1982. Out ofR.s. 6·67 crores 
rea lised. Rs. 4·62 crores were realised in cash and the ba la nce by convers io n 
of 4.l per cent Orissa Government Loan 1970. 

Repayment o f Rs. 2 · 28 crorcs represents discharge o f expired loans to 
the extent tendered for discharge during the year. Rupees I· 32 crores of the 
expired loans are yet to be discharged as hewn below :-

Year of Repayment Ba l anc~ 
d ischarge durirlg un-

1970-7 1 discharged 

(fn crores o f rupees) 

4 per c~nl Ori ssa G ove rnment loan 1968 1968·69 

4 per cent Orissa Government loan 1969 1969-70 0·15 

4 1/4 per cent Orissa Gove rnment loan 1970 1970-7 1 1 ·os 

(a) E"tclucies Rs. o· 1 J c rorc received on accoun t o f!Or issa Gove rnment loans rai!ed 
during 1969-70 and earlier years lying under 'T- Deposit s and Advances-Civil 
Q ;iposits' pending tra nsfer to the head 'Public debt' on i s~ue of scrip~. 



12 

Ways and means advances of Rs. 1·88 crorcs (no1mal: Rs . 0·90 crorc 
a nd special: Rs. 0·98 crore) were avai led of by Government from the Re e1 vc 
Onnk of India o n 31st March. 197 1. The repayment o f Rs . 0·90 cro rc during 
the year represents the balance o f the ways a nd means ad vances o utstanding 
at the beginning o f tJ1e year. 

Out of the tota l repayment of Rs. 36·74 crores, repayment of Rs. 0·60 
crore of loan from autonomous bodies was charged lo revenue account. 

(b) The o ut standing publi c debt of the State at the end of March 1971 
was Rs. 464·88 crores . An a naly:;is of the debt , wit h the correspo nding figure~ 
at the end of chc preceding two years, is given be low :- ' 

Open market l oans 

Ple ating loans-

(a) Ways and m~ans advances rrom 1hc 
Reser ve Bank 

(J,) Ov.:rdrafts fro m Reser ve Bank 

Loans f rom Central G ove rnment 

Loans from autonomous bodies 

To ta l 

Public debt o n 3 1sJ March 
r--- - -"-----....... 
1969 1970 197 1 

( [n cro res of rupees) 

57·97 

2·10 

I 5"92 

334' I 7 

10"87 
0

421•63 

60"96 

0 ·90 

368 "07 

I 1·77 

441 "70 

1 ·ss 

384·4 1 

13·24 

464" 88 

l 1. Other debt and obligations- Tn addi tion to publi c debt. !he net 
balance a t the cred it o f State provident fund s. loca l fund s. Civil deposits and 
earmarked fund s su ch as sinking funds, reserve funds a nd deposit accounts. 
to the extent these have not been invested but arc merged with the general 
cash ba lance of Government a lso consti tute liabilities of Government . Such 
l iabi lit y at ilte end of 1970-7 1 was Rs . 75·96 crores. Taking into account the 
regular debt and these liabilities together the debt position o f Government a t 
the end of each of the three years ending 1970-71 was as fo llows :-

Public debt 

S1ate pro vident funds 

<)i nk ing funds, re5crve funds and cleposi l 
accoun t s 

D ;p.>si1 s of loca l funds and civi l dcpo ib 
c~ x~luj i ng ba l ances o f market l oa ns) 

Total 

Tota l debt on 3 1st March 
r----- .A. __ - - ----. 

1969 1970 1971 

( f n crores of rupees) 

421 ·63 441-70 464"88 

13·os 15·47 20· 17 

2s·67 30 "31 31·00 

19"63 2;·13 24·79 

4g3·01 508•6 I 540" 84 

• (1\;fudes Rs .o· 11 erorc l ying under deposit head pending t ran<> fcr to this head 
on i s·ue of scrips. 



13 

12. loallS from Central Govemment-(a) Loan~ from Central Goven1. 
'lH!lll (R~. 38-i·41 crorc ) constitute 83 per cent of tile total public lkbt ol' 
Government. During 1970-71 Rs. 16·34 crorcs were added 10 this debt rnai nly 
on accou 1lt of loan' for finan ci ng development scllem<.: (Rs. 3·58 crores) and 
for ot her miscellaneous schemes ( Rs. 20·05crorcs)1nrtly set orr by repayments 
on account of loan for flood and drought relief (Rs. 2· 19 crorcs) . Hira kt1<l 
n .1 111 Proj ect (R<>. L ·99 crore ) and Para deep Pon Project ( Rs. I ·03 crores). 

In order to improve the ways a nd mean position of the Stale during 
1970-7 1 Government of India paid Rs. 26·38 crores as ad hoc loans to meet 
l he resource gap of I he Sta le Govern men~ . Rupees 4· 60 crorcs 
were also received from Go vernment or India as lump su m adva nces during 
the year for Centrally sponsored Pl an schemes; of these Rs. 4·40 crores were 
adjusted as grants and Rs. 0 ·20 crorc were converted as loans during the yea r . 

Rupees 20· 10 crores were received from Government ofJndia as loanc; 
during 1970-71 for State Plan schemes. 

(b) R ehabilitation loans -

(i) Loans to displaced persons from East Pakistan- To end of March 
1967 Government of fndia p aid Rs. 1.21·70 lakhs as loan for rehabi lita tion of 
iisplaced persons from East Pakistan. A further loan of Rs. I ·76 lakhs wa-; 
granted for the purpose during 1970-71. The revised terms decided by Go­
vernment of I ndia in August 1959 for repayment of these loa ns have been 
;iccepted by the State Government ; Rs. 83·74 lakhs a nd Rs. 27·50 lakhs as 
principa l and interest respective ly were due for payment to Government or 
India on 31st March J971 according to these terms and conditions. The 
State Government is, however. paying lo Government of India o nly the sum-; 
actually realised from the displaced persons . D uring 1970-7 1 R s. 0·62 lakh 
towa rds instalmentc; of principa l a nd Rs. L·45 lakhs towards interest on loans 
were repaid. 

fn June 1964 Government of India decided that Stale Government shou ld 
be absolved o f the responsibility for sharing any portion of losses on the loans 
g ranted to disp laced persons from East Pakista n prior to 3 lsL March 1964 
(ol her tha n those gra nted to d isplaccd persons migrating after 3 1st December 
1963). Rupees 11 •78 lakhs so far worked oul by the State Government as 
loss on a p ortion of the loan has been remiued during 1970-71; such 
remissions Lo e nd of 1970-7 1 were Rs. 14'24 Ja kbs. 

(ii) l.oa11s to repatriates fro111 Burma - Bel ween D ecember 1968 and 
March 1971 Government of India paid Rs. 45· 18 lakhs as loa ns for rehabil i. 
ta tion of repat riates from Burma. According to the terms prescribed by 
Government of India Rs. 2·99 lakhs towards pr incipa l and Rs. 3·83 lakhs to­
wards interest were due for payment to Government of India on 3 1st March 
197 1. State Government, however. decided to pay only the sums realised 
from the Burnn rep:ilriates ; of Lhc inc;talnNnts of princip::il and interest d ue 
no p1ymcnt WJ~ nndc to the Govcrnm~nl of fndia during 1970-71. 



14 

13. Arra11r:eme11ls fo r n11wrliwtio11 of Puh/ic debt - The sinking fund~ 
Cll!:llc:J by Slate Govl.!rnmcnl ror amor1i~a1io11 nr l1)<11l'i arc given bdo \\ 

Ten markc I loan ~ 
r a i s c d be1wecn 
1959-60 a n cl 
1970-7 J 

Loans from Cent ra I 
Government for 
fndustria I housing 
scheme and share 
of market borro\1 -
ings in 1963 in lieu 
o f open market 
l oan 1975 

Lo:ins from Li fe 
I nsu ranee Corpora­
t ion o f Cndia for 
various housing 
~chem es 

Tot:il 

Out­
\!a nJ ing 
b.1 lancc 

.. r loans 
for which 
,inki ng 
funds 

have been 
created 

9 ' I l 

8 1·2 1 

3 :i lancc 
i n t he 
sinki ng 
fu nds 
on I st 
April 
1970 

Ad,li ­
tions to 

the 
~ inki ng 

fund 
during 

1970-71 

Wi1h ­
drawn l , 

from 
lhc 

sinking 
fund> 

duri ng 
1970 -7 1 

(rn crorc~ of rupee~) 

31 "04 5 · 34 4 "6 8 

I ' 30 J ·I 8 

0 '08 

34' 60 6 ' 60 

Balance 
in the 

sinking 
funds 
on J l s1 
March 
197 1 

2 '48 

0'J 4 

rnve,f­
ment s 
of 

~inking 
fund 

a1 1hc 
o:nd of 

1970-7 1 

l '.2"66 

o·JO 

I 2"'76 

For amort isation of loans raised in the op en market contribution at 1 l 
per cent or the to tal nominal amount of loa ns is to be set ap:1r1 ann ua lly to 
for m a deprecia tion fund l'o r pu rchasing securities o f the loans for cancel­
lati on. In nddition an annual con1ributi on is made to the sinkin!!: fu nds a t 
such rates as Government may decide from time to time. -

Fo r loans taken from Centra l Government for industrial housing scheme 
(Rs . 15·32 lakhs) and for the sha re out of ma rket borrowings in 1963 received 
from the Government o f India in lieu of op en m arket loan 1975 ( Rs . 8 crores). 
amortisa tion arrangement s have been made by making contr ibution to a 
3inking fund every year. Amortisation arrangem ent has a lso been made 
by making contribution to a sinking fund fo r the Joans taken from the Life 
InsLLra nce Corporat ion for var ious housing schemes (Rs. 9·1 3 crores). No 
a mortisation a rrangonents have been made for the rema ining loans from 
Central G overnment (Rs . 376·26 crores) and loans from autonomo us bodies 
(Rs. 4· 11 crorcs); these loans are rep'lid by State Government as and when d ue. 

During 1970-71 Rs. 5·62 crorcs were appropr iated from revenue lo these 
sinking fu nds. The accumulated balance of Rs. 4· 05 crorcs in lhe s inking 
fund of O rissa G ov.::rnment loa n 1970 was tra nsferred lo the head 'M iscel­
laneous Government acc~HLnt' on m1turity of l he loa n during 1970-71. 
Rupees 0·62 crorc lying in the sinkig funds of the Orisc;a Government loan 1969 



15 

(I<..~. 0· 30 crore) (matun:J during 1969-70) and Ori~~ ... 1 Government loan l%S 
( Rs . 0· 32 crnrc) (matured during 1968-69) were also lransforrecl to the head 
'Misce lla neous Government account' during 1970-71. These loans ceased 
to bear interest fro m the date not ified for discharge. 

Ou t or the bJ lance of R s . 36· 52 cro rcs in the sinking funds Lo end of 
197.0-7 1, Rs . 12·76 crores were invested. T he face va lue of the securities pur­
chased from various s inking funds lo end of M a rch 1971 was Rs . 12· 88 crorcs; 
their market value o n 3 1st March 197 1 as inlinrnlcd by the Reserve Bank 
or I nd ia was Rs . 12·84 crorcs. 

1-l. /11/eresl 011 deb t and other obligations - The nel burden of i ntere~t 
charges on p ublic debt a nd other interest bearing o bligations o r the State o n 
the revenue during 1970-71 and t11c two preceding years was as fo llows :-

(I) Interest paid by Government on debt and 01hc1 
obligations-

(a) Mai kct loan 

(b) Loans from Cent ra l Government 

(c) Other debt anc.I obl igations 

Tota l 

(2) Dcd11c1- l nt..:res t rei.:c ived on loans anJ ac.lvan..:c~ 
given by State Government, investment of ca~h 
t1ala nccs and recoveries from Zamindari Abo lition 
Fund 

(J) Net burJcn of' interes t charges on revenue 

(-1) P.:rc~ntagc o f gross inte rest to to tal ri.:vcnuc 
receipts 

(5) l'crccntagc of net interes t to-

(a) tota l revenue receipt s 

(b) tota l reven ue raised by the Slate 

(6) Othe r inte rest receipts and adjus tmcnts-

(a) [ntcrcs t received from comme rcial department ~ 

(b) Cntcrest on arrears of reve nue anJ otJ1c1 
inte res t receipts 

(7) Ne t amount or interes t charges after deducting the 
interes t receipts shown at i tem (6) a bove 

ADVANCES AND 0VERDRM l S 

1968-69 1969-70 1970-7 J 

2 '60 

15'38 

1'50 

19'48 

3' 84 

15'64 

17 

13 

20 

10 ·77 

0 ' 24 

4'63 

3· J 0 

15' 77 

1'60 

20·47 

6 ' 34 

14' j 3 

16 

l l 

7·54 

o· 17 

6'42 

3·22 

15'88 

1 ·54 

20'64 

3"89 

16'75 

J 5 

12 

25 

1·eo 
0·29 

8' 66 

15. (a) U n tlcr an agreement with l he Reserve Banl of l ndia , Govern­
menl of Ori:,sa ha to main tain with the Bank a minimum balance o f Rs. 30 
lakbs on all days. T he Bank adva nces ways and mea n' advances when the 
cash ba la nce falls short of th is minimum . The l imit for normal \\ays and 



16 

means advances has been llxed a:. Rs. O·~U cro rc . The Bank has al so agreed 
to give special ways and means advances up to Rs. I ·80 crorcs against pledge 
o r G overnment of lndia securities. If even after the maximum adva nce is 
given the cash ba lance is be low the minimum, the deficiency is lcfr u ncovercd 
but the Bank clrnrges interest on such overdrafts. The cash ba lance fe ll sho rL 
or the minimum on four days in April 1970 a nd one day in March 197 1 which 
was made up by ta king ways and mea ns adva nces. 

Treasury b ills o r G overnment of Lnd ia of Rs. 84· 75 crores were rc- di~­
wu nled on various dates during the year to ma ke up deficiency in the cash 
bala nce. 

Ways and mea ns advances o [ Rs. I ·88 cro res were obtained from the 
Re~crve Bank of India on 3 1st Ma rch 1971 (norma I : Rs. 0·90 crorc and special: 
Rs. 0·98 crorc); no rmal ways and m ea ns ad vances of Rs. 0· 90 crorc ou tst anding 
at the end of the p revio us year was repaid in April 1970 leaving the balance o r 
Rs. 1· 88 crores al the end o f the year. Interest pa id o n the advances during 
the year a t 4 per cent during April 1970 and at 5 per cent during March 197 1 
was Rs. 0·07 lakh . 

The cash ba lance wi th the Rcvsere Bank on 3 1st March 197 1 as shown in 
G overnment account was Rs. 7·30 cro rcs a nd rep resen ts the bala nce after (a) 
taking int o account the in ter-G overnmenta l mo netary set tlement pertaining 
10 1970-7 1 aJvised lo the Reserve Bank upto 27th April 1971 a nd (b) inclu­
d ing Rs . I ·88 crores which o n 31st March 197 1 were o utstanding as ways a nd 
means advances taken from the Bank . 

The p osit io n at the close of the preceding two years wa as follow~ :-

31st March 1969 

31st March J970 

ca~h bala nce 
wi th the 

Reserve Bank 

_ 7·73 

2"58 

GUARANTEl:S 

Way~ and m.:an~ 
advances 

ontstancl i ng 

Ovcrdralt s 
outstand ing 

(In crorcs o f rupee~) 

2·10 

16. (a) G overnment ha:, contrngcnt lia bilitie:. a rising o ut of cruarantccs 
g iven to third par ties for repayment of loans, bo nds a nd pa yment ~r in teres t 
thereon. payment o f sha re capita I a nd p ayment of minimum dividend thereon . 
oash cred its, etc. , 011 bcha If of sta tu to ry corpo rat ions, G overnment t.:o mpa nic~ 
jo int stock companies, Co-operatives, a municipality a nd p ri vate parties . 



17 

The parties ou whose behalf guarantees have been given and the loan, 
etc., raised by them and outstanding at the end of 1970-71 are given below:-

Statutory corporations-

Orissa State Blectricity Board 

Orissa State Financial Corporation 

Go11ernment companies-

Industrial Development Corporation •. 

Orissa Mining Corporation 

Fourteen other Government companies 

Joinr·st.ock companies-

Indian Metals and Ferro Alloys 

Five other joint-stock companies 

Co-operatives-

Orissa State Co-operative Land Deve· 
lopment Bank 

Orissa State Co-operative Bank 

Total 
amount 

guara nteed 

18,24'56 

3,40"00 

J0,83'09 

6, 13'93 

46'30 

1,12·00 

29'91 

18,00'00 

Two Co-operative Sugar Industries . . 

One hundred and six other co-operative 

7,55'00 

2,50'00 

1.70"99 
societies 

Local bodies­

Berhampur Municipality 

Private parties-

Thrce private parties 

Total 

4'9.t 

3'66 

70,34'35 

Amount 
of loans, etc. , 

actually 
raised a~ainst 
the guarantee 

and outstanding 
on 31st March 

1971 

Outstanding 
guarantee 

commission 

(ln I akhs of rupees) 

16,02'89 

3,40"00 

4,88·09 

59·75 

s·36 

14,06'1 I 

1,37'42 

J ,63"50 

1,21 "89 

3"J 9 

2'16 

50.61"60 

0'65 

I 1'38 

5·33 

o·,5s 

1·40 

1'65 

0.86 

0'04 

21·86 

(b) In consideration of the guarantees given by Government, the bene­
ficiaiies are to pay to Government guarantee commission at rates varying from 
l per cent to Ii per cent. According to the information furnished by some 
of the departments, the outstanding guarantee commission due from bene­
ficiaries was Rs. 21 ·86 lakhs. 



18 

:: (c) In order to fulfil tlie guarantees for pa~ent of annual ' minimum 
dividend on the paid-up share capita I of Oi:issa State Financial Corporation 
for 1969-70 Government paid Rs. 1 ·40 lakhs during 1970-71; the total sub· 
vention so far paid was Rs. 13· 52 lakhs. The subventions paid are to be repaid 
by the Corporation out of its future profits. 

(d) Jn 1969-70 Government constituted a guarantee reserve fund to meel 
liability arising out of the guarantees. Contributions to the fund are to be 
made from revenue by annual contribution from the Consolidated Fund. 
Guarantee commission realised, interest on investments and recoveries from 
parties, etc. from out of the payments made by Government in fulfilment of 
the guarantee obligation are to be credited to this fund. During 1970-71 
Rs. 10·00 lakhs were contributed from revenue to this fund and Rs. 12·64 lakbs 
were paid from the fund in discharging guarantee obligation in favour of two 
Government companies, two joint-stock .companies and three co-operatives . 
The balance at the credit of the fund on 31st March 1~71 was Rs. 7·36 Iakhs . 

{e) Mention was made in paragraph 16 (c) of Report for the year 
1969-70 that Rs. 25·64 lakhs were paid by Government during 1969-70 
discharging guarantee obligation in favour of Orissa Spinning Mills, 
Cuttack. Rupees 2·36 lakhs were paid during 1970-71 to the Orissa 
State Financial Corporation on behalf of the Mills representing 
interest on the loan of Rs. 19·00 lakhs. The total payments upto 1970-71 were 
Rs. 28·00 lakhs. 

The total payments made by Government to end of 1970-71 in discharging 
guarantee obligations to third parties were Rs. 50·63 lakhs . No recovery has 
been made from the principal debtors so far (October 1971). 

(f) Rupees 4,00·86 lakhs were invested by Government in loans raised 
by the Orissa State Electricity Board ( Rs . 2,92·87 lakhs), Orissa State 
Co-operative Land Development Bank (Rs. 29·30 lakhs) and other co-opera­
tive institutions ( Rs. 78·69 lakhs) where repayment of the loans raised 
was guaranteed by Government itself. No security has been obtained for 
the investment or the guarantee for the investment of Rs. 3,22· l 6 Iakbs and 
no particulars have been recieved for the balance investment of 
Rs. 78·69 lakbs. 

INVESTMENTS OF GOVERNMENT 

17. (a) Investment in Government commercial and trading <1ctivities-

(I) Investments in statutory corporations I Board, Government companies 
joint-stock companies and co-operative institutions-(a) In 1970-71 Govern: 
ment invested .Rs. 5,35·96 lakhs in shares of Government companies 
( Rs. 3, 77 · 60 lakhs ): joint stock companies ( Rs. 1O·55 lakbs) and co-operative 
institutions (Rs. 1,02·81 lakbs) . In addition, Rs. 45 lakbs were invested in 
debentures of co-operative institutions. During 1970-71 shares of value of 
·R.s: 0·84 lakhs in six Government companies were transferred to private 
entrepreneurs, R~ . l · 24 lakhs were realised as share value from a joint-stock 
·company liquidated and debentures of Rs. 5·00 lakhs invested in a statutory 
board were sold. 



19 

The total investment of Government in the share capital and debentures 
of statutory corporations/Board, Government 1 ,companies, joint ·. stock 
companies and co-operatives , at the end of 1968-69, 1969-70 and 1970-71 were 
Rs . 34· 26 crores, Rs. 39· 65 crores and Rs . 44· 94 crores res~ctively. Dividend 
and interest received therefrom was Rs . O· 22 crore, Rs. O· 25 crore and Rs. 0·64 
crore respectively. Further details are given in Appendix I. The salient 
points noticed in audit of some of these bodies are detailed in Chapter VII . 

Information about the details. of shares, transfer of ownership of shares 
in favour of Government etc., of four joint-stock companies in which 
Rs . 12· 61 lakhs were invested by the rulers of ex-princely States and brought 
to Government account on merger of those States has not so far been 
furnished by Government (October 1971). 

Rupees O· 50 lakh were invested in Export House. a company floated 
during 1970-71. Details of shares, etc. for this invec;tment ha\lc not been 
furnished by Government (January 1972). 

(b) Other investme11ts-(i) By the end of 1970-71 Government had also 
invested Rs. 9· 23 crores from balances of earmarked funds in (I) securities of 
Government of India ( Rs. 3·27 crores), Government of Orissa ( Rs. 0·28 
crore) and ten other State Governments (Rs. 5·63 crores) and(;;) debentures 
of Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation ( Rs. 0·05 crore). 

Interest realised during 1970-7 J on the above investments was Rs. 43· 37 
lakhs. 

(ii) In addition, Rs. O· 92 crorc were held in the cash balance jnvestment 
account at the end of 1970-71 of which Rs. 0,60 crore were invested in the 
securities of the Governnment of India and the balance of Rs. 0- 32 crore 
represents investment made by ex-princely States of Orissa brought to 
Government account. Interest realised on these investments during 1970-71 
was Rs . 4·31 lakhs. Investments in Government oflndia treasury bills are 
also shown in this account; treasury bills of Rs. 84·75 crores were re-discounted· 
on various dates during 1970-71 and interest realised on this accotmt was 
Rs. 44·81 lakhs. 

18. Financial results of irrigation schemes- At the end of March 1971 
the capital invested in the three major and fourteen medium irrigation projects 
was Rs. 67· 20 crores comprising the following:-

(i) Outlay of Rs. 5~·08 .cro~es on ~ahanadi Delta Irrigation Project 
(Rs. 34·34 crores), Saland1 Imgatton Project (Rs. 14·00 crores) and six other 
medium irrigation projects ( Rs. 9·74 crores); the financial results of these 
projects could not be worked out since information about the revenues 
earned by the projects was not made available by the department. 

The working expenses of, and the interest on capital invested on these 
projects in 1970-71 were Rs. 0·41 crore and Rs. 3·25 crores respectively. • 

(ii) Outlay of Rs . 5· 82 crores on one major and six medium irrigation 
projects under construction . 



2-0 

(iii) Outlay of Rs. 3·29 crores on Orissa canal project and Rushikulya 
system of which the accumulated net deficit to end of March 1971 was Rs. 5·60 
crores. The working results of these· two projects during 1970-71 and the 
preceding two years are given below:-

Gross revenue 

Working expenses 

N"t r!v!nu::/loss before charging interest 

Cnterest on capital 

1968-69 1969-70 1970-71 
( In lakhs of rupees) 

6 1"57 65'20 38"81 

42"34 

+ 19·23 

10"86 

37'38 

+ 27"82 

10'86 

40"94 

~2·13 

10"86 

N!t r!V!nuc/ loss after charging interest + 8"37 + 16"96 -12·99 

19. Fina11cial results of electricity schemes-(a) With the formation of the 
Orissa State Electricity Board in March 1961 alJ completed transmission and 
distribution systems constructed by Government have been transferred to the 
Board. Completed portion of the power stations of Talcher Thermal scheme 
was transferred to the Board from 1st June 1970. To end of March 1971 
assets provisionally valued Rs. 34· 69 crores have been transferred and 
treated as loan to the Board . This excludes the value of assets of the power 
station of the Talcher thermal scheme (valued provisionally Rs. 31·30 crores) 
declared as transferred to the Board in June 1970. Pending receipt of detailed 
information about assets so transferred adjustment in accounts could not 
~made. The final allocation of assets and liabilities of these schemes/projects 
tra~sferred to the Board upto March 1971 is yet to be made (October 1971) . 
In addition Government has given Rs. 9· 59 crores as cash loans to the Board 
for financing power schemes. Government a lso invested Rs. 2·93 crores in 
the debentures of the Board. 

(b) Capital expenditure incurred to end of 1970-71 on the power p rojects 
retained by Government was Rs. 35·92 crores and includes the followings:-

(i) Machkund Hydro-Electric ( Joint) Scheme undertaken jointly 
with the Government of Andhra Pradesh which is executing the project; capital 
invested by Government to end of 1970-71 was Rs. 4·63 crores. Debits raised 
by the Government of Andhra Pradesh for Rs. 74· 54 lakbs representing Orissa's 
share of capital expenditure during 1959-60 to 1970-71 have not yet been accepted 
by the Government of Orissa . 

(ii) Talcher Thermal scheme on which capital invested by Government 
was Rs. 31·31 crores. The scheme is under construction . Revenue account 
of the scheme was opened from 1 968-69. 

A summary of the financial resul t of the electricity schemes retained by 
Government is given below:-

Gross receipt 

Working expenses 

N: t revenue before charging interest 

Interest on capita 1 

Net return 

Machkund Talcher 
Hydro-Electric Thermal Scheme 
(Joint) Scheme 

(Cn lakhs of rupees) 

26"90 

38"78 

- 11"88 

17"60 

- 29 '48 

67'35 

1,54"66 

- 87'31 

1,75"74 

- 2,63"05 



21 

GRANTS-IN·AJD 

20. (a) In J 970-71 Rs. 22·63 crores were paid as grants to non-Government 
bodies, institutions and individuals against Rs. 21 ·00 crores paid during 
1969-70; this formed 16 per cent of Government's total expenditure on revenue 
account. Of the grants paid 'Education' alone claimed about 70 per cent. 
An analysis of the grants paid is given below :-

Name of the tlcpartmeol 

education 

Community D!vclopment and Panchayati Raj 

Agriculture 

Forest 

Other departments 

Total 

Amount 
( rn crores of rupees) 

15"67 

2·29 

1·13 

1 ·21 

2·33 

22"63 

Expenditure incurred out of the grants to municipalities, notified area 
committees, Universities, panchayat organisations etc ., is audited by the 
Examiner, Local Fund Accounts, an officer of the State Government. 
Some of the more important points reported by him to Government 
during 1970-71 are mentioned in paragraph 111. 

(b) The chief beneficiaries of the grants given by Government were 
Panchayati Raj institutions which received Rs . 1 J ·75 crores during 1970-71 
working upto 52 per cent of the total grants paid as indicated below :-

Depart men I Amount 
([n crores of rupees) 

Education-
[>rimary and secondary education 
Community Development and Panchayat i Raj­

(i) Rural D:!vclopmcnt 

(ii) Community Development 

(iii) Other grant ~ 

Forcst-
Sharc of profi ts from Kendu leaf trade 

f ribal and Rura I Welfare-
Devclopment of tribal blocks 

Total 

8"14 

0"69 

1·45 

0· 15 

1 ·2 1 

o· 11 

11 ·75 

In addition to the grants, Rs. 7·08 crores were paid by Government in 
1970-71 as assistance to Panchayat organisations as shown below:-

Exp:!nditure on Rural a11d Community developmcn1 

Bxp~nditure on development of tribal area~ 

payment of rates and cess on land 

Total 

Amount 
(In crores of rupees) 

3·45 

3"26 

0·37 

1·os 



22 

In addition, loans were advanced to Panchayati Raj institutions for 
carrying out rural development. Balances of these loans outstanding at the 
end of March 1971 against those institutions and under community develop­
ment programme were Rs: 63·32 lakhs and Rs. 66·53 lakhs respectively. 

21 . No11-receipt of certificates of utilisation of grants-iti-aid- The financial 
rules of Government required that certificates of proper utilisation 
of grants paid to non-Government bodies and institutions should be sent by 
the departments to the Accountant General within a reasonable time. On 
(st October 1971 , utilisation oertificates were awaited for Rs. 66,34·43 
takhs paid as grants (numbering 29,281) between 1955-56 and 1969·70 as shown 
below; of that in 17,926 cases, Rs. 45,96·89 lakhs were paid as grants prior 
to 31st March 1968. 

Purp.)se of grant<. Number of Amount 
cases in which (Rs. in lakhs) 

utilisation 
certificates 

a re awaited 

(l) Building granb 429 2,18'41 

(2) Equipments grant~ 241 40"58 

(J) Mainte nance grants 11 ,476 23, 12'10 

(4) Miscellaneous grant :i 17, 135 40.63'34 

Total 29,281 66,34'43 

A bout 97 per cent of the certificates ( 97 per cent of the amount) are due 
fron. the following seven departments:-

( I) Community Development and Pnnchayati Rnj .. 
(2) Education 

(3) Tribal and Rurnl Welfare 

(4) Agriculture and Co-operation 

(5) Planning and Co-ordination 

(6) Urban Development 

(7) Ind ustric.;; 

Number of Amount 
utilisation (Rs. in crores) 
certificates 

outstanding 

9,870 29·22 

17,038 26"19 

60S 2·27 

354 1'98 

143 1'8S 

449 I '80 

113 1·30 



23 

·CHAPTER 11 

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE 

22. Summary-The following table compares the expenditure during 
197(). 71 with the total voted grants and charged appropriations:-

Voted-
OriginaJ 

Supplement~ry .. 

Charged-

Origi11al 

Supplementary 

182'82} 

13'00 

76"311 

1'84 ) 

Grant / Actual 
appropriation expenditure 

(In crores of rupees) 

195'82 172"67 

78"15 65"32 

variation 
saving , __ .A.. __ ....,. 

Amount Percentage 

23'1 5 12 

12'83 16 

Total 213·97 237·99 35'98 13 

The total saving of Rs . 35·98 crores was the net result of savings of Rs. 36·82 
crores under fiftyseven grants and twentysix appropriations set off by 
7xoesses totalling Rs. 0·84 crore under six grants and two appropriations. 

23. Supplementary grants/appropriations- (a) Voted grants-During 
the year supplementary grants totalling Rs. 13·00 crores were obtained 
under fiftyone grants (including seven grants where token votes were 
obtained) in September 1970 (Rs. 5·19 crores) and March 197 1 (Rs. 7·81 
crores). 

ft would be seen from Appendix II that :-

(1) In fifteen$ grants supplementary provision (exceeding Rs. 1 Iakh 
in each case) proved unnecessary as the expenditure did not come up 
even to the original grant; in eleven of these cases supplementary provisjon 
of Rs. 1,49·04 lakhs was obtained as late as March 1971 . Jn all these cases 
the departments surrendered Rs. 3,60·09 lakhs in excess of the supplementary 
grants as surplus to requirements. During 1968-69 and 1969-70 also supple­
mentary provision of Rs. 1,80·31 Jakhs (in twelve grants) and Rs. 3,83·73 
lakhs. (in eleven grants) proved unnecessary, 

"(2} In seven•• grants supplementary provision proved excessive. In 
these cases Rs. 1,42·66 lakhs out of the total supplementary provision of 
Rs. 5,24·26 lakhs remained unutilised. In all these cases supplementary 
grants of Rs. 3,48·08 lakhs were taken as late as March 1971 . 

(b) Charged appropriations- Suppplementary appropriation of Rs. I ·84 
crores was made during the year under ·twentyfive appropriations. 

In one case (serial no . 11 of Appendjx II) the supplementary provision 
of Rs. 25·00 lakhs proved unnecessary' as the expenditure did not come up 
even to the original provision. 

*These gra.nts arc at serial nos. l ,4,6, l0,14,16,19,20,21.24,25,30, 32,34and 36 
of Appendix Ir. . 

**These grants are at serial nos. 23, 26,27 ,29.31.33 and 37 of Appendix rr. 



24 

24. (a) Excess over voted grants-Excess of Rs. 84·43 lakhs in the 
following seven voted grants require to be regularised under Article 205 
of the Constitution. 

SI. Particulars of grant Total e xpenditure Exces,,. 
no. grant 

Rs. Ri.. Rs. 
( 1) 4- Expenditurc relating to the 

Planning and Coordination 
Department-

Original 3,25,82,400) 
>- 4,42,49,400 4,98,47,738 55.98,338 

Supplem::ntary .. 1, 16,67,000J 

Excess occurred mainly under 'Public Works-Suspense-Gross Debit' 
(expenditure : Rs. 1,63·87 lakhs ; provision : Rs. 1,00·00 lakhs) relating to 
Rural Engineering Organisation due to more stores obtained towards the 
end of the year. The excess was partly set off by less expenditure under 
'Original Works- Communication' (Rs. 2•84 lakhs) . 

(2) I 0- Pensions­

Original 

Supplementary .. 

1 ,22 ,34,900~ 

13,86,800J 
1,36,21 ,700 1,46,63,319 10,41 ,619 

Excess was mainly due to finalisation of more pension cases (expenditure : 
Rs. 91·76 lakhs, total provision : Rs. 70·00 lakhs) during the year. The 
exoess was partly set off by less drawal of gratuities (Rs. 14·62 lakhs) . 

(3) 22- Medical and other expenditure 
r~lating to the Health and Family 
Planning Department-

Original 

Supplementary .. 

5,52,95,400} 
5,74,14,800 

21 , 19,400 
5.7 5,51 ,203 1,42,403 

Exoess occurred mainly under 'Mutrasil Hospitals and Dispensaries, 
(expenditure : Rs. 1,57· 16 lakhs, total provision : Rs . J ,50·60 lak.hs), 'Health 
Centres in Permanent Blocks' (expenditure: Rs. 1,17· 11 lakhs, total provision : 
Rs. 1,14·80 lakhs) and 'Medical College and Hospital, Cuttack' (expenditure : 
Rs. 89·88 Jakhs, total provision : Rs. 84·90 lakhs). The excess was partly set 
off by less expenditure under 'Post-graduate Medical Education' Rs. 2·56 
lakhs) mainly due to less Central allocation . 

(4) 25- Public Works-
Original . . 12,64,28,400} 

Supplementary . , 50,02,900 
I 3, 14,31 ,300 13, 29,33,727 15,02,427 

Excess occurred mainly under 'Public Health-Suspense- Gross Debit' 
(expenditure:~s. 92·31 lakbs, provision: Rs . 60·00 lakhs), Communicatioo­
Otber Projects--Ordinary' (expenditure Rs. 23·39 lakhs, provision: Rs. 6 12 
Jakhs) and 'Suspense-Public Works-Debit, (expenditure: Rs. 5,06·61 lakhs, 
provision: Rs. 5,00·00 lalfhs). The excess was partly set off by less expendi­
ture under certain other heads. 



25 
s~. Particulars of grant 
no. 

(5) 40- Community Development Projects-

Original 

Supplementary 79,200 } 

Total 
grant 
Rs. 

79,200 

Expenditure 

Rs. 

87,475 

Excess 

Rs. 

8,27S 

Excess occurred under 'Community Development Projects-Central 
Stores-Suspense-Debit' (expenditure: Rs. 0·87 lakh, provision: Rs. 0·79 
lakh) . 

This grant accommodates the debits in the personal ledger accounts 
opened for central stores of community development projects . Orders '"'.ere 
issued as early as August 1961 to close the per~onal ledger accounts and to 
refulnd the advances sanctioned at the time of opening these accounts . Budget 
provision was required to be made for accommodating the debits for withdra­
wal of amounts for refunding the advances. The department obtained 
supplementary grant of Rs. 0·79 lakh in March 1971 to accommodate the 
debits only upto December 1970 arising out of the operation of personal 
ledger accounts by Block Development Officers . However, during January 
1971 one Block Development Officer withdrew Rs . O· 08 Iakh from his personal 
ledger account to refund the advance and close his personal ledger account. 

(6) 46- Road and Water Transport Schemes-

Original 

Supplementary 

13,50,000 1 
48,600 J 

13,98,600 14,12,561 13,961 

Excess occurred under 'Motor Transport Services-Provision for Bus 
station, etc. in the State Transport Unit' (expenditure : Rs. 13·76 lakhs; 
provision : Rs. 13 · 64 lakhs) . 

(b) Excess over charged appropriations- The expenditure exceeded in 
the following two charged approriations by Rs . 0·82 lakh; the excess requires 
to be regularised. 

SJ, 
no. 

Particulars of appropriation 

( l) 1-Elections and other expenditure 
relating to the Home Department-

Origi11al 

Supplementary 

12,03,0001 

29,800 I 
Excess occurred under 'High Court'. 

(2) 43- Multipurpose River, Irrigation 
and Electricity Schemes-

Origi11al 

Suppleme1ttary } 

Total Expenditure Excess 
appropration 

Rs. Rs. Rs, 

12,32,800 12,40,815 8,015 

74,282 74,282 

Expenditure was incurred under 'Works-Delta Irrigation Scheme' 
on an award made by court in favour of a contractor, without budget 
provision. 



26 

25. Unutilised provision- Voted grants-(i) Appendix II shows 
that there were twentyfour grants in which more than ten per cent of the 
provision remained unutilised; in ten of these cases, the unutiJised provision 
ranged between 23 and 87 per cent. In nine of these cases provision in excess 
of ten per cent bad remained unutilised in t~e preceeding two years also. 

(ii) Major cases of non-utilisation of provision for different classes of 
Government activity and reasons therefor are given below :-

Expenditure met from Revenue­

( I) Administrat ive Services­

Genera l Administration 

Saving 
Total ,-----"-- ----....... 
grant Amount Pe:rcentage 

(In crores of rupees) 

5"68 o·s2 15 

Saving occurred mainly under 'lump provision made for revision of pay', 

Other heads 

Total-Administrative Services 

(2) Social and D~velopmental Scrvices­

Education 

10"58 

16"26 

24•69 

0"36 

1· 18 

1·05 

3 

7 

4 

Saving occurred mainly due to (i) less grants-in-aid for technical education 
on account of non-sanction of certain schemes by G overnment of India 
(Rs. 52·34 lakhs), (ii) less expenditure on staff in Government primary schools 
(Rs. 15·06 lakhs), (iii) late appointment of staff in (a) Government secondary 
schools (Rs. 8·93 lakhs), and (h) Government Arts colleges and non-Govern­
ment secondary schools (Rs. 1·25 lakhs), (iv) less expenditure on Government 
special schools on account of abolition of some elementary training schools 
(Rs. 4· 10 lakhs) and late admission of trainees into the schools (Rs. 1 ·79 
lakhs), (v) less expenditure on technical institutions on account of late 
sanction or non-sanction of schemes (Rs. 2·77 Jakhs) and non-sanction of 
new posts (Rs. 0·97 lakh) and (vi) less grants to non-Government special 
schools (Rs. 3·60 lakbs). 

Agriculture 8'80 j•54 17 

Saving occurred mainly (i) due to post-budget reduced sanction as a 
measure of economy for production of high yielding varieties of foodgrains 
(Rs. 5·76 lakhs), schemes of subordinate and expert staff (Rs. 5·70 lakhs), 
(ii) under miscellaneous non-Plan schemes (Rs. 5· 32 lakhs), intensive agri­
cultural district programme (Rs. 2·46 lakbs), scheme for quality control 
of ferti lisers (Rs. 2· 17 lakhs) and other schemes (Rs. 3·39 Iakbs (iii ) due to 
Jess expen<liture (reaso ns are awai ted) on fishing harbour development in 
minor ports and landing and berthing facilities (Rs. 16·77 lakhs), (vi) less 
expenditur~ on some schemes (Rs. 16·48 lakhs) (reasons are awaited), (v) 
less expenditure on tubewell irrigation (Rs. 8·89 lakhs) on account of less. 
,demand for subsidy by agriculturists for private tubewells ·and non-receipt of 
~emand from the State Electricity Board for service connection and low 
tension lines, (vi) late appointment and non-appointment of officers and 
staff (R,s. 6·41 lakhs), (vi) non-purchase of rig and late sanction of some posts 



27 

for ground water survey and investigation (Rs. 4·67 lakhs), (viii) less requirement 
for certain schemes (Rs. 3·85 lakhs) (reasons are awaited), (ix) non-sanction 
of some schemes (Rs. 2·88 lakhs), (x) less expenditure on hydro-graphic 
survey of Chilika Jake (Rs. 2·75 lakhs) (reasons are awaited) and (xi)less 
demand of pumps for hire (Rs. 2·01 lakhs) . 

Other heads 

Total-Social and Developmental services,. 

(3) Multipurpose River Schemes, Irrigation 
and Electricity Schemes-

Total Saving 
grant .---->--------. 

Amount Percentage 
(In crores of rupees) 

28'61 

62'10 

1·35 

3·94 

5 

6 

Electricity Schemes 5·55 l "27 22 

Saving occurred mainly under (i) Talcher Thermal Scheme on account 
of transfer of completed portion of the power station to the Orissa State 
Electricity Board from 1st June 1970 (Rs. 1 ,52·03 lak.hs), (ii) Machkund Hydro­
electric (joint) Scheme on account ofless adjustment of interest due to revision 
of rate (Rs. 9·02 lakhs) and less working expenses paid to the Government of 
Andhra Pradesh who maintains that project (Rs. 6·70 lakhs). Saving was 
partly set off by more expenditure under 'Talcher Thermal Scheme­
Suspense-Gross Debit' (Rs. 26·69 lakhs) (reasons are awaited). 

Other heads 

Total- Multipurpose River Schemes, Irriga­
tion and Electricity Schemes 

(4) Misccllaneous­
Misccllaneous 

10'46 

16•01 

3·70 

0'25 

}·52 

0'56 

1 

9 

15 

Saving occurred mainly under 
draws (Rs. 24·28 lakhs). 

'State -Lotteries' due to less number of 

Other heads 

Total-Miscelleneous 

(5) Other services 

Total-Expenditure met from Revenue 

Expenditure outside the Revenue Account-

(6) Capital AcC<?unt of Social and Develop­
mental services-

6'02 

9·72 

28· 11 

132'26 

0·09 

0'65 

0·19 

7'48 6 

Capital outlay on Ag r i cu I tu r a I 2'06 0'80 39 
Improvement and Research 

Saving was mainly due to (i) decision of Government to give grants to 
P anchayat Samitis for execution of minor irrigation projects and to treat 
it as expenditure met from revenue (Rs. 74·86 lakhs) and (ii) execution of 
less numer of lift irrigation projects (Rs. 15·36 lakhs). 

Other heads 

Total-Capital Account of Social• and 
Developmental Services 

6'14 

8'20 

0·22 

1'02 

3 

12 



(7) Capital Account of Multipurpose River 
Schemes, Irrigation and Electricit~­
Schemes-

Multipurpose River schemes 

Total Saving 
grant ~---. 

Amount Percentage 

(In crores of rupees) 

15'61 1 '06 7 

Saving was mainly due to less expenditure relating to 'Dam and Appurten­
ant Works-Suspense-Gross Debit' of Balimela Dam Project (Rs . 1,39·92 
lakhs) 'Generation- Works' of Balimela Power Scheme (Rs . 71 ·48 lakhs) and 
'Dam and Appurtenant Works' of Hirakud Dam Project (Rs. 8·67 lakhs), 
reasons for which are awaited. Part of the saving was utilised under 
other grants. 

Electricity Schemes 3·10 1'29 42 

Saving was mainly due to less expenditure on Talcher Thermal Scheme 
relating to 'Works' on account of eertain unanticipated credits to works 
(Rs. 78·77 Iakbs) and transfer of power station to the Orissa State Electricity 
Board (Rs. 50·00 lakbs), Suspense-Gross Debit' (Rs. 27· 31 lakhs), transfer 
of establishment to the Board on transfer of power station (Rs. 5· 57 lakhs) 
and 'Tools and Plant' (Rs. 3· 39 lakhs). 

Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and 
Drainage works (Commercial) 

5'81 o·so 16 

Saving was mainly under Salandi Irrigation Scheme (Rs. 57· 10 lakhs) 
Delta Irrigation Scheme (Rs. 57·32 lakhs) and five medium irrigation schemes 
(Rs. 34·36 lakhs), reasons for which are awaited. Part of the saving was 
utilised under certain other heads. 

Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and 
Drainage works (Non-Commercial) 

Total-Capital Account of Multipurpose 
River Schemes, Irrigation and Electricity 
Scheme 

(8) Miscellaneous Capital Account­

Schemes of Government Trading 

0'28 

24'80 

18 '76 

0·03 11 

3'18 13 

10'70 57 

Saving was mainly under (i) grain purchase scheme (Rs. 9,12·83 lakhs) 
due to less purchase of rice and wheat; (ii) trading in Kendu leaves (Rs. 94·49 
Iakhs) (reasons are awaited); (iii) purchase, sale and fair price shop (Rs. 24·30 
lakhs) (reasons are awaited); (iv) purchase and distribution of seeds on account 
of less advance transferred to personal ledger account (Rs. 12·67 Jakhs) and 
less purchase of seeds (Rs. 16·96 lakhs) (reasons are awaited) and (v) National 
Malaria eradication programme on account of less allocation of material 
and equipment by Government of India (Rs. 11·38 lakhs). 

Other heads 0' 16 0·02 
(excess) 

Total-Miscellaneous Capital Account .. 18'92 10'68 56 



29 

Total 
grant 

Saving 
r-·--- A .,_, 

Amount Percentage 

(In crores of rupees) 

(9) Other services 6·22 0"66 1J 

Total-Expenditure outside the Revenue Account 58' 14 15"52 27 

(10) Loans and Advances by the State Govern- 5'42 o· 13 2 
ment 

Grand Total 195"82 23·15 12 

CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE 

26. The object of control over expenditure in this context is to 
secure as close an approximation as possible between actual expenditure and 
the final grant/ appropriation under each sub-head of grant/approriation . 
This is secured by:-

(i) Sanctioning re-appropriation of funds from sub-heads where saving 
is anticipated to other sub-heads within the grant/approriation where there 
is need for additional funds, 

(ii) obtaining supplementary grants/appropriations, where necessary, 

(iii) surrender of surplus funds under a sub-head as soon as rnving can 
be foreseen, and 

(iv) taking advances from the Contingency Fund for meeting unforeseen 
requirement of additional funds during the year or for meeting expenditure 
on a 'new service' or 'new instrument of service'. 

If the contro~ ~s effectiv~, act1;1al expendit~r.e should . approximate closely 
to the final mod1t1fied prov1son, i. e., the onglllal provlSlon as modified by 
supplementary provision, re-appropriation and surrender. 

27. Surrender of surplus funds-(a) Although the rules require that 
unutilised amounts should be surrendered as soon as the possibility of saving 
is envisaged, Rs. 19·22 crores out of Rs. 19·48 crores surrendered in voted 
section during the year were surrendered only in March 1971. 

(b) In thirteen* grants out of the unutilised provision of Rs. I 7,01 ·47 
lakhs, Rs. 5,03·13 lak.hs were not surrendered. 

(c) In seven** grants Rs . 3,09·89 lakhs were surrendered as suprplus 
to requirements although the available savings were Rs. 2,78· 15 lakbs. 

(d) In ~hr~e grants (grant no. 4-Expenditur~ relating to the Planning 
and Co-ordmt1on Department, grant no. 22-Medical and other expenditure 
relating to the Health and Family Planning Department and grant no. 25-
Public Works) Rs. 59·87 lakhs were surrendered although the expenditure 
eventually exceeded the provision by Rs . 72·43 lakhs . 

*These grants are at serial Nos. 5, 10, 16, 18,19, 21 , 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 32 
and 33 of Appendix II. 

••These grants are at serial nos. 2, 9, 20, 23, 28, 35 and 37 of Appendix II. 



30 

28. Delay in submission of monthly accounts by Public Works Divisions­
Under the rules, the monthly accounts of Public Works Divisional Officers 
are due to reach the office of the Accountant General not later than 10th 
of the month following that to which they relate. During 1970-71 out of 
116 Public Works Divisions, on an average 6 divisions delayed submission 
of accounts exceeding 7 days every month. The delay ranged up to fifty days. 
On average four monthly accounts received very late from three divisions 
in each month had to be excluded from the consolidated accounts of the month 
to which they related and thus the consolidated State civil accounts could 
not depict the corrrect position each month. 

Such persistent delay impairs the value of the monthly accounts of 
Government and not only affects the closing of monthly accounts and communi­
cation of actuals to controlling officers by the due date but also render 
reconciliation of departmental figures with those booked by the Audit office 
difficult. 

29. Issue of sanctions towards the close of the year-(a) Mention was 
made in paragraph 28 of Audit Report 1968 of the issue of sanctions towards 
the close of the year resulting in drawal of funds which are not required for 
immediate utilisation. Despite instructions issued by Government every 
year (last such instructions were issued on 26th Febmary 1971) prohibiting 
issue of sanctions towards close of the year, 521 sanctions (for expenditure 
other than grants-in-aid) authorising expenditure of Rs. 3,16·72 
lakhs were issued after 15th March 1971. The number of sanctions issued 
in the last week (between 25th and 31st March) of the financial year alone 
was 215 (Rs. 1,06·33 lakhs). 

(b) The issue of sanctions towards the end of the fignancial year resulted 
in drawal of funds not required for immediate disbursement and also retention 
of unspent balances beyond 31st March 1971 . Thus the orders of Government 
issued on 26th February 1971 were not fully effective . Certain illustrative 
cases where the amounts drawn in each case exceeded Rs. one lakh are given 
in Appendix III. 

30. Retention of heavy cash balances-In paragraph 31 of Audit Report 
1970 mention was made of large cash balances with departmental officers 
on 31st March 1968 not required for immediate disbursement. Similar instances 
of retention of heavy cash balances of Rs. 1,66·41 lakhs by one hundred and 
twenty.five departmental officers on 31st March 1970 have come to notice; 
in fortythree cases, the amount exceeded Rs. one lakh each as given in 
Appendix IV. 

• 



31 

CHAPTER ~II 

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS 

TRIBAL AND RURAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT 

31. "Katha 0 C/zitra"-According to the procedure prescribed by Go­
vernment, purchases of books from private publishers should be made through 
the State Government Press. 

In November 1960 the Director of Public Instruction, Orissa, approved 
'Katha 0 Chitra', an eight page booklet brought out by a private publisher 
as supplementary reading material for primary schools. In June 1962 Go­
vernment instructed the District Collectors to purchase copies of the booklet 
from the publisher and give them free to scheduled caste and scheduled tribe 
students reading in Government primary schools and Government sevashrarns. 
The price at which the booklet was to be purchased was not fixed by the Tribal 
and Rural Welfare Department. Between 1961-62 aud 1964-65 37,542 copies 
were purchased by the Collectors for Rs. l ·39 lakhs at the publisher's price 
of Rs. 4 per copy less discount of 5 to 10 per cent. 

For the first time in September 1966 Government _reviewed the price of 
the booklet and after negotiation with the publisher fixed it as Rs. 3 per copy 
less 10 per cent discount. The State Government Press was not consulted 
while fixing this price. 

Government noticed in August 1967 that the price fixed as 'very exor­
bitant' and ordered stoppage of further purchase. The department had never 
informed the publisher how many copies it was likely to buy. Nevertheless, 
on a representation of the publisher in August 1967 that he had already printed 
a 'huge number' anticipating demand from Government, Government autho­
rised the Collectors in January 1968 to resume purchase of the booklet at the 
further reduced price of Rs. 3 per copy less 1 S per cent discount. Between 
September 1966 and July 1970 the Collectors p~rehased 55,000 copies fo r 
Rs. l ·49 lakhs at Rs. 3 per ~opy less I 0 per cei1t discount. How many copies 
out of these 55,000 were purchased after issue of Government's letter of January 
1968 has not been intima_ted by the department (October 1971 ). For these 
copies the discount should have been 15 per cent instead of JO per cent actually 
claimed and obtained. This has resulted in overpayment of 15 paise. per 
copY to the publisher. No action has so far been taken to recover the amount 
overpaid. 

Again in August 1970 Government purchased (centrally) one more lakh 
copies of the booklet at Rs. 3 per con less I 5 per cent discount (i. e. Rs. 2· 55 
per copy) and order~d that there should be no f17rthe~ tr~nsaction with the 
publisher. Information about the number of copies distributed to students, 
out of the one lakh copies pu11chased, has not been intimated (December 1971). 

32. Tribal Orienta.tion Training Institute- For providing in-service train­
ing to departmental officers and staff the Tribal Orientation Training Institute 
was set up at Machkund in January 1967. Against a training capacity 
of MO upto September 1970, only 374 persons were trained in the Institute 



32 

To attract more trainees, G overnment ordered that the Institute be shifted 
to Bhubaueswar and amalgamated with the Tribal Research Bureau there. 
Training was suspended at Machkund from October 1970 and has not been 
resumed at Bhubaneswar so far (April 1972) in the absence of building, con­
struction of which was sanctioned in April 1971. 

About Rs. 1,800 are being spent every month on the staff of the Institute 
from October 1970 onwards since when no training is being imparted. 

Rupees 0·20 lakh were spent on hiring residential accommodation for 
staff at Machkund. No rent was recovered from the occupants. G overn­
ment is yet (April 1972) to decide whether the staff is to be allowed the acco· 
mmodation rent-free. 

/ FOREST AND ANIMAL HUSBANDRY DEPARTMENT 

../ 33. Cuttack-Bhubaneswar-Puri milk supply sclzeme.-In order to meet 
th e increasing demand for milk and milk products in the three _towns a pasteuri­
sation p lant was set up at Phulnakhara in 1963 at a capital cost of Rs. 15· 52 
lakhs. Although PhLLlnakhara is situated in one of the best milk-sheds in 
the State, due to lack of communication facili ties, low productivity of the cows 
and buffaloes (numbering over a lakh) of breedable age, etc. , it was not pssible 
to organise effective collection of milk from the area for the pasteurisation 
plant which has a capacity of pasteurising 6 to 8 thousand litres daily with 
the result that less than one-fourth of the capacity of the plant was being used 
and at the same time th.e milk needs of the three towns remained largely un­
satisfied. In order to meet the situation, in July 1965 the State Government 
approved an intentsive cattle development programme and increasing collec­
tion of milk in the area covering about 800 square miles. Expenditure on the 
intensive cattle development programme upto March 1971 was Rs. 54·71 
lakhs (plant and equipment: Rs. 17·97 lakhs, works: Rs. 1·69 lakhs, establish­
ment: Rs. 27·73 lakhs and contingencies: Rs. 7·32 lakhs). The programme 
included establishment of a centralised semen co tlection centre at Cuttack 
and artificial insemination centres in four regions, subsidising selected calves 
(it was proposed to subsidise during 1965-66, 200 calves in additfon to the J 20 
which were already getting subsidy in the existing key village blocks), feed 
and fodder development (fodder cultivation was to be subsidised at Rs. 100 
per acre), subsidisation of construc~ion of silos, establishment of three balanced 
cattle feed preparation units, supply of improved milch cows, road develop­
ment, establishment of 15 milk assembling centres and four chilling plants at 
convenient stations. It was proposed to o rganise the milk producers into 
200 co-operative societies each of which was to be g.iven a subsjdy of Rs. 500 
for collection of milk and its transport to the collection centres. 

Improved milch cows were to be supplied to selected producers as interest­
free loan to be repaid within five years. Repayment of the loan was to be 
effected by deduction from the price of milk to be supplied to Government 
by the producers who were to give an undertaking to supply milk regularly to 
the collection centres. It was also prop<?se<l: tha~ it would be made obligatory 
for such farmers to take up fodder culttvat1on m at least one-fourth of their 
land. (Fodder was not being grown by the villagers.) It was intended that 
_9.uring 1965-66 itself 2,000 acres of land would be brought under fodder culti­
vation. Actually, in 1968-69, 1969-70 and 1970-71 , fodder was cultivated in 



33 

only 700 acres, 451 acres and 419 acres respectively in the area. It was intended 
that about l 50 improved milch cattle would be supplied 'fo selected producers 
during 1965-66. In that year, however, o nly 24 such cows were actually sup­
plied and of them 13 have d ied. No cow was supplied thereafter and this 
part of the programme was abandoned. 

Two ice making cabinets pruchased in 1965-66 for Rs. 0·17 lakh forTue 
centralised semen collection centre were installed between April and September, 
1967. They worked fo r two months and thereafter went out of order and 
have not been repaired so far (December 197 1). 

Two cattle feed mixing units and grinding mi ll s purchased in January 
1966 for Rs. 0·21 lakh have not been installed so far (December 1971) as funds 
fo r construction of buikljng fol? the purpose have not been provided. 

Communication facilities in the area being extremely li mited and also 
being· in a deplorable condition, the programme recog.nised the urgent need 
for improvement of road communications in the area and accordingly pro­
vided Rs. 20 lakhs for that purpose. However, owing to paucity of funds 
roads have not been constructed. 

Quick movement of milk to the co llection centres being difficult owing 
to lack of good road communications, four chil ling centres were to be esta­
blished at convenient places to avoid souring and spo ilage of milk in transit. 
Two chilling plants were purchased du.ring April-July 1965. The building 
for installing them at Phulnakhara was completed in 1968-69. The two 
pla1tts have not been installed so far. Two other chilling plants were procured 
in August-November 1966 for Rs. 0·80 lakh; although one was installed at 
Phulnakhara in March, 1968 it is not being used as milk is being chilled there 
with the plant already installed earlier. The other plant has not heen installed 
so far (December 1971 ) . Mil k collected and lost on account 0f spoilage during 
1968-69, 1969-70 and 1970-71 are shown below .-

Year 

I 968-69 

1969-70 

1970-71 

Milk 
collected 

( litres in 
lakhs) 

10·3 1 

9·ss 

12·16 

Milk 
curdled/ 
separated 

(li tres in 
la.khs) 

(percen tage) 

0·96 
9 per cent 

1· 10 
I 1 per cent 

2·24 
18 per ce11t 

Cost Va lue Loss on 
realised account 

on sale of of spoilt 
converted milk 

milk 
products 

(Tn lakhs of r upees) 

1·20 0·21 0·99 

1·37 0·54 0' 83 

2"87 t·J I 1'76 

The Director of Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Services proposed to 
Government in September 1970 that the loss in hand! ing milk up to tbe final 
stage be iixed at 5 per cent. Orders thereon have not been passed by 
Government so far (December 1971). 



I 

34 

In all 18 milk producers' co-operative societies were organised (between 
November 1965 and July 1969). None of them, however, functioned . This 
co-operative idea was abandoned in July 1969. 

As would be seen from the following, milk now being collected for the 
scheme is substantiall y less than what it was when the programme was 
launched :- -

Year Mi lk collected 
( li tres) 

Is l September 1965 to 31st 6'70 lakh 
Mru·ch 1966 

1966-67 18'00 lakh 

1967-68 15'89 Iakh 

1968-69 10·57 lnkh 

1969-70 10·14 1.1kh 

1970-71 12'87 lakh 

As against the capacity of the Phulnakhara pasteurisation plant to handle 
6-8 thousand l itres of milk daily, on the average only 3 thousand litre:;; of milk 
were pasteurised by that plant dlJfing three year period ending 1970-7 I. During 
tho se three years the working expenses of the plant (exehtd ing cost of co llec­
tion and transport of milk, depreciation of plant and machinery and interest 
on capital) exceede<l the total income by Rs. 5·90 lakhs. 

Good veterinary aid is necessary for success of dairy development. The 
programme under consi~eratio~ did not provide for increase in the existing 
level a nd extent of veterinary aid. As a matter of fac t, the Dairy Extension 
Officers were engageJ entirely o n collection and despatch of milk with t he 
result that even the existing level of dafry extension work suffered. 

A GRICULTURE AND Co-OPERATION D EPARTMBNf 

34. Duck breeding- For supplying better breed of ducks a programme 
for increasing the layers (ducks) from 300 to 2,000 for annual production of 
67,500 eggs for incubation and sale was taken up in the State Live Stock Breed­
ing Farm at Chiplima from 1966-67. The cost o f foundation stock and the 
total recurring expenditure on the programme upto 1969-70 was Rs. 0·78 lakh. 
Three hundred and thirtyeight birds were maintaine'i <luring 1967-68 whi le 
100 were maintained during 1968-69. In each of these lwo yea1·s about 4,000 
eggs were sold, all as table eggs, the sale price being Rs. 2,000. No egg was 
used for hatching and breeding. The entire flock of ducks, drakes and duck­
lings in the farm was destroyed by the Department in 1969 as the birds were 
affected with tuberculosis. The expenditure of Rs. 0·78 lakh on the duck 
breeding section thus became unfruitful. Since the closure of the section 
the buildings constructed and equipment purchased fo r Rs. 2·76 lakhs remain 
unused. 

35. Fish canning factory- In February 1964 G overnment decided to esta­
blish a .flsh canning factory in Chilika area and asked the Central F ishermea 
Co-operative Society, Baluga,on~ to implement the scheme. The Society 



35 

however, in September 1964 intimated its unwillingness to do so and suggested 
that instead it might be implemented through t he Orissa Fisheries Develop­
ment Corporation. Nevertheless, for establishing the factory Government 
in December 1965 sanctioned a loan of Rs.2·70 lakhs to the Society (interest~ 
5·5 per cent) 'and in July 1966 the amount was paid to the Society which kept 
the amount in fixed deposit in a co-operative bank and earned Rs. 0·46 lakh 
as interest thereon. In January 1968 •Government decided to transfer the 
loan to Orissa Fisheries Development Corporation from the Society which 
refunded the amount in two instalments in November 1970 and May 1971. 
The Society has not paid to Government any amou nt as interest. The fish 
canning factory has not been set up. 

I NDUSTRIES D EPARTMENT 

36. Tecllnical Sc/zoo/, C/zoudwar- -Govemment set up in Auguc;t 1964 a 
multipurpose residential technical school at Choudwar with a view to provide 
a diversified course of study (including humanities, science, engineering and 
technology) at the secondary stage of education so that those passing from the 
school would have the choice of taking up higher collegiate studies or earning 
their living as technicians. Tb.e school has a five year course and there can 
be 45 students in eachofthe classes. On this basis teaching stalfwere appointed. 
Only 15 to 29 students were atlmitteJ to the first year class of the school 
during 1964-65 to 1970-71. 

Tl1e total number of students (in all the classes) who attended the school 
in any year during 1968-69 to 1970-71 was between 86 and 108. The average 
annua l expenditure (recurring) during the three year period upto 1970-71 was 
Rs. 1,773 on each student. The students have to stay in the hostel attached 
to the school and spend about Rs. 100 each month towards school fees and 
hostel charges. Fifteen students in each class are given stipends of Rs. 40 
to Rs. 45 each month and IO per cent of the to tal number of students is given 
free-studentship each year. 'The poor intake in the school was due to the 
expense being not within the reach of poor and middle class people. 

Against accommodation availability for 350 students provided in the 
hostel the actual number of students accommodated there from 1966-67 to 
1970-71 was from 60 to 108. The vacant portions of the hostel building (21 
rooms) and school building (2 rooms) were utilised for providing residential 
accommodation to the staff of the school from whom rent has not been realised. 
The question of fixing rent recoverable from them is under the consideration 
of Government. 

37. Estab/isl11ne11t of developed areas- For assisting small scale industries 
Govemme11t decided during the Third Plan period to provide developed indu­
strial sites to them at Rourkela. Accordingly, Rs. 5 lakhs were paid as loan 
to the Special Planning Authority, Rourkela, in 1961-62 for development of 
sites. The amount, however, was refunded by that Authority in July 1967 
ill view of difficulties in acquiring land. 

In February 1970 Government decided to entrust development of the 
sites to the Industrial Development Corporation of Orissa and for that pur~ 
pose invested Rs. 30·56 lakhs in its shares in March 1970 (Rs. ll lakhs) and 
March 197 l (Rs. 19· 56 lakhs). 



36 

Between 1968-69 and 1970-71 , 636 acres of land including 81 acres of 
private land acquired for Rs. 2· 55 lakhs were obtained for the purpose. How­
e~er, owing to legal difficulty the land .coul~ not b~ transferred to the Corpora­
t10n and, therefore, Government decided 111 April 1971 that the Corporation 
should develop sites as its agent and Government would continue to retain 
ownership of the laud. Detailed scheme for development has not been drawn 
up and work has not so far started (.December 1971). 

COMMERCE D EPARTMENT 

38. Typewriters- For use in State Government offices the Orissa Govern­
ment Press purchased between March 1966 and March l 967 2,000 Oriya 
typewriters for Rs. 17"18 lakhs. Up to August 1971 the Press supplied 1,892 
of those typewriters to various offices for use. In six offices which were given 
277 type writers, 14 persons have so far been trained in o'i·lya typing while in 
nine offices having 85 machines there are no trained typists (August 1971). 
Information about utilisation of the remaining 1,530 machines has not been 
intimated (December 1971 ). 

HOME DE.PARTMENT 

39. Incomplete works- Construction of three constables' quarters for 
Ambabhonl po lice station was administratively approved by G overnment 
in January 1962 for departmental execution at a cost of Rs. 0· 15 lakh. The 
estimate was revisd to Rs. 0·20 lakh in March 1964 due to higher cost of labour 
and materials. T he work was commenced in May 1964. A revised estimate 
was prepared by the departmental engineering staff in Apri l 1967 for Rs. 0·23 
Jakh and sent to the Inspector General of Pu lice for sanction. When the work 
reached the roof level it was stopped in April 1967 as the revise:! estimate had 
not been sanctioned. Rupees 0·20 lakh were spent on the work. 

The Superintendent of Po lice, Sambalpur, stated in May 1968 that 'although 
construction had gone upto roof level, yet big cracks have appeared on the 
walls', it was doubtful whether 'if at all it can take the load of the roof' and 
that it was a ' total loss'. An Assistant Engineer, Police Housing Scheme, 
who inspected the work in June 1971 reported that the condition of the struc­
ture had deteriorated considerably, workmanship was bad and that extensive 
repairs had to be made to the work already done needing extra expenditure. 
The Inspector General of Po lice informed Audit in July 1971 ~hat the revised 
estimate was defective. The defects have not so far been rectified and the 
work remains incomplete (.December 1971). 

H EALTH AND FAMILY P LANNING DEPARTMENT 

40. Accountal of cash- Te3t Audit of the accounts of the Zonal Medical 
Officer Mass B. C. G. vaccination programme, Sambalpur, for the period 
April 1965 to December 1970 d isclosed the fo llowing .-

(i) Bills presented at the treast~ry ~er~ not entered ir': the ~ill regi­
ster prescribed by Government rendenng 1t d1£Jicu It to ascertain the uttended 
withdrawals from the treasury. 

(ii) Erasures and over writings in the cash. book were not attested by 
the Head of the Office (prescribed in the financial rules of Government). 

(iii) Non-accountal of cash of Rs. 53,085 was noticed in the transac­
t ions between May 1966 and December 1970 as follows :-



37 

(a) Rupees 40,444 withdrawn from the treasury in sixty cases between 
February 1969 and December 1970 towards pay and allowances of staff and 
for contingent expenditure were not accounted for in the cash book. Payees' 
acquittances and receipts in support of the disbursements made to staff and 
other parties were not produced. 

(b) Out of Rs. 25,859 withdrawn from the treasury in fifteen cases 
between April 1968 and June 1970 only Rs. 14,916 were accounted for in the 
cash book and the balance of Rs. 10,943 has neither been accounted for in 
the cash book nor acqLLittances/receipts in support of disbursements produced. 

(c) Rupees 14,917 were withdrawn from the treasury towards pay 
and allowances of staff anc! were shown in the cash book as paid to staff bet­
ween May and November 1966. Against this, acquittance ro lls for Rs. 13,219 
were produced by the department. The balance of Rs. 1,698 is not supported 
by acquittance rolls. 

The matter was brought to the notice of Government in Maren 1971 for 
investigation and for arranging a detai led departmenta l check of the accounts 
The detai led departmental checking was reported (in June 1971) to be in pro­
gress. Fu.rt her developments are awaited (December J 97 1 ). 

G ENERAL 

41. Misappropriations, losses, etc. of Government money- ·In paragraph 
57 of the Report for the year l 969-70, 604 cases of misappropriations, losses, 
etc. (amount: Rs. 55·28 lakhs) which occurred up to July 1970 were reported 
to be pending finali sation at the end of September 1970. During August 
1970 to September 1971 further 127 cases of misappropriations, losses, etc. 
(amount : Rs. 1O·62 lakhs) were reported; the number of cases disposed of 
by the end of September 1971 was thirtyftve (amount: Rs. J l · 11 lakhs). 

Analysis of 696 cases (amount: Rs. 54·79 lakhs) pending finalisation at 
the end of September 1971 is given in Append ix V. 

Yearwise analysis (when reported to Audit) is given below .-

Year i.n which cases were re- Number of Amo unt 
ported to Audit cases (Rs. lakhs) 

1948 to 1964-65 220 13·44 

1965-66 27 2"35 

1966-67 68 14·01 

1967-68 72 s·Gs 
1968-69 87 4·04 

1969-70 87 3·72 

1970,71 117 7·13 

1971-72 18 ]·42 

Total 696 54·79 

42. Miscellaneous irregularities, losses, etc- -Cases of miscellaneous 
irregularities, losses, etc. are mentioned in Appendix VI. 



38 

CHAPTER IV 

WORKS EXPENDITURE 

URilAN DEVELOPMENT DEPA.RTMENT 

43. Cuttack Sewerage~A sewerage disposal scheme for Cuttack city was 
prepared ( estimate : Rs. 232·70 Iakhs) by Goverllllleut for Cuttack Mun.ici­
pality in 1957-58. In February 1967 the estimate was revised to Rs. 549 lakhs 
Two-thirds of the expenditure is to be treated as Governmeut grant and the 
balance as loan to the Municipality. Due to paucity of funds, Government 
decided that the scheme should be executed in a phased manner. In June 
1968 Government issued administrative approval for the .first p hase (to cover 
one-fourth of the population) for Rs. 110·26 lakhs. T he work is being exe­
cuted ( since 1957-58) by the State Public Health. Engineering Organisation. 
Rupees 76·67 lakhs were spent on the scheme upto March 197 J. 

A Probe Committee, appointed by Government in January 1970 to find 
out the reasons for delay in completing the p roject and to inquire into proper 
utilisation of funds, reported in July 1970 that there was delay because (1) 
detailed investigation and survey had not been carried out and, in consequence, 
detailed plallS had not been prepared and (2) a phased programme of work 
had not been drawn up. 

In place of timber shori°:g and shutt~ring, provided in the estimate at a 
cost of Rs. 2·32 lakhs, 1,400 iron sheet plies were procured for the purpose 
between March and June 1962 for Rs. 3·34 Iakhs. The work was awarded to 
a contractor with whom, howerver, no wri tten agreement was executed. 
On the basis of an agreement executed with him at his quoted rate for a 
similar type of work, Rs. 0·57 lakh were paid to him between March 1963 
and August 1966. After doing a part of the work the contractor asked for 
a higller rate. This resulted in further liability of Rs. 1·51 lakhs to Govern­
ment whose decision in the matter is awaited ( January 1972). The Probe 
Committee found the work not upto the standard and not expected to 
serve the intended purpose, considered the expenditure to be infructuous and 
recommended removal of the piles. No further action on the matter has so 
far been taken (January 1972) • Two hundred and seventy sheet piles valued 
Rs. 0·54 lakh remain unused (January 1972). 

The scheme provided for construction of three sumps (estimate : Rs. 7·38 
lakhs) through which the sewage was to pass. Two sumps were sunk to a 
depth of 33 feet at a cost of Rs. l ·41 lakhs: and then lert incomplete as it was 
found impossible to cope with the percolation of water into the sumps. This 
percolation was due to defective design and lock of proper soil survey. 
According to the estimate subsequently prepared on the suggestion of the 
Probe Committee for utilising a portion of the scheme already executed these 
sumps are to be by-passed and the sewage is to be pumped direct to the treat­
ment site. 

Four sludge lagoons were constructed at the treatment si te at a cost of 
Rs. 1'42 lakhs. According to the Probe Committee, the lagoons had noi been 



39 

properly designed, serious mistakes had been made and engineering principles 
had been ignored. Jn J uly 1970 Government decided to remodel the lagoons 
(estimate : Rs. one lakh) to utilise them as stablisation ponds. 

The work of laying the main sewage line and joining the ends of 24• and 
18" diameter cast iron pipes by lead w-as entrusted to a contractor in January 
I 962. The (tendered and accepted) rate for joining was Rs. 50 and Rs. 25 
respectively per joint. According to the specifications of the Public Health 
Engineering department, 36 lbs. of lead arc required for a joint of 24" diameter 
and 27 lbs. for a joint of 18" diameter. In March 1962 the contractor told 
the department that more lead was being consumed in the joint than that pro­
vided in the specifications, and on that ground asked for higher rates. After 
verification, the department wo rked out that Rs. 70 and Rs. 45 per joint of 
24" and 18" diameter pipes would be payable to the contractor. Although these 
rates have not so for been approved by the Chief Engineer, payments at these 
rates have been made to the contractor to whom extra lead was also issued. 
For 744 joints done between January 1962 and August 1963, 40,386 lbs. of lead 
were issued to him. A test check of the actual use of lead in the joints, subse­
quently made by the State Vigilance department in October I 963 in tho presence 
of officers of the Public Health Engineering department and the contractor 
showed that, on the average, after making due allowance for wastage, only 
23·30 lbs. and 13 lbs. of lead were actually used by the contractor for each 
joint of 24" dia. and 18" dia. pipes respectively . . On that basis 26,481 lbs . 
of lead valued Rs. 0·27 lakh had been issued in excess to the contractor. In July 
1964 Government ordered that the value of excess lead shuold be recovered from 
him. The amount has no t yet been recovered (December 197 1). After Oct­
ober 1963 the department issued lead direct to the work (i ns tead of to the 
contractor) under personal supervision of departmental officers 
a nd it was then fo und that 30 lbs. and 22 lbs. wc:re actually required for joints 
o f 24" and 18" dia. pipes respectively. 

Tests conducted by the department in June 1966 to find out the conse­
quence of use of less lead in joints disclosed that almost all the jo ints leaked 
and the line co uld no t withstand any pres!>ure. A draft estimate was prepared 
by the departmet in.Ju ly 1.967 for Rs. 0·50 lakh to bring the l!ne into use. 
Action taken to repair the !me and recover the cost of the defective work from 
the co ntracto r has no t been int imated (December 197 1). 

According to the financial mies of Government, iron and steel materials 
should be purchased from firms in the approved list of the 1) irector G eneral 
of Supplies and Disposals . Between December 1961 and March 1962 three 
o rders were placed on a linu at Khuntuni (near Cuttack) for supply of hume 
pipes at a cost of Rs. 3·84 lakhs. This firm was not on the approved list of 
firms and had started business with an advance obtained from Government . 
The department did not specify in the supply orders, in adequate detail, the 
tests to which the p ipes were to be subjected. T1~0 orders placed in December 
1961 and February 1962 (for Rs. 3·08 lakhs) provided for 2 per cent discount 
on the amount of the bills as per contratct rates and delivery of pipes at Jo bra 
Ghat at Cuttack . However, in March 1962 the discount clause was deleted 
from the supply orders and, on the ground of _urgency, transit charges were 
all owed to the firm from its facto ry at Khunturu to Cuttack. The third order 
placed on 31st March 1962 (for Rs. 0·76 .lakh) stiJ?ulat?d the same rates·but 
ex-factory, K htmtuni. No discount was mcluded m this supply order. The 

.. 



40 

department paid Rs. 0·9 l lakh as transport charges and lost discount of 
Rs.7,000 on the three supplies. According to the orders, the supplies were to be 
completed by March 1963. The value of supplies made till then, however 
was l~s. 0·70 lakh only. B~tween April 1963 and January 1967, the fir~ 
supplied more pipes worth Rs. 2·7J lakhs and the remaining pipes (Rs. 0·43 
lakh) were not supplied. No penalty for the delay and non-supply has been 
imp:>sed. Of the pipes received those valued Rs. 3·42 Iakhs were not tested. 
Pipes worth Rs. 2· 33 lakhs remained unused up to March 1971. 

According to the report of the Probe Committee, materials valuing 
Rs. 4·86 lakhs (exculuding Rs. 2·33 lakhs referred to in the above sub-para­
graph)purchased between 1957-58 and 1967-68 remained unutilised by Marcl1 
1970. Information about tl1eir subsequent untilisation is awaited (Decembet· 
1971). 

Twentyeight diesel motor driven pumps purchased for Rs. 1·53 lakhs 
between March 1959 and April 1965 for insta llation at the pumping station 
are also lying (December 1971) unused as the project has not beem completed. 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1971; reply is awaited 
(May 1972). 

44. Angul piped 1va_rer.supply-The scheme (estimated cost : Rs. 5·15 
lakhs) for supply of drmk111g water to Angul town from Raniguda tank 
through a service reservoir of 20,000 gallon capacity was taken up in October 
1964 As the pressure tilter of tJ1e water supply scheme got chocked up fre­
quently during rainy season due to heavy turbidity in the tank water the 
department took up in March 1966 sinking of a 30-feet diameter well (close 
fo the Raniguda tank) which was not provided in the scheme. Trial bores had 
not been taken to ascertain the suitabil ity of the site fo r sinking the well. 
The sinking of the well proved unsuccessful, and after spending Rs. O· 68 lakh 
further sinking was stopped in 1967 as hard rock was met. A revised estimate 
for the scheme was sanctioned by Government in January 1970 (estimated 
cost. Rs. 11 ·05 lakhs) under which the tank continues to be the source of water 
with provision of a full scale treatment plant. T he entire expenditure of 
Rs.0·68 lakh on the well has proved unfruitful. 

COMMERCE (PORTS) D EPARTMENT 

45. Co11structio11 of locks over Machgaon canal- For providing naviga­
tion.al facilities over Machgaon canal, construction o f two locks was taken up 
by the denartment - 011e at Kaijanga in 1960-61 and the other at Nawada in 
1961-62. The locks were completed in 1963 (Kaijanga) and 1966 (Nawada) 
at a cost of Rs. 7·25 lakhs. No river or canal traffic has been handled at these 
two locks and consequently there has been no realisation of revenue on 
account of tolls si nee their comp I etion. 

W ORKS AND TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT 

46. Excessive procurement of slack coal-Between July 1962 and Novem­
ber 1964 two expressway divisions procured 4, 181 tom1es of slack coal (for 
Rs.1 ·76 lakhs) for surfacing of the Expressway between Nuna and Canal road 
junction. Qf this l ,874 tonnes were used upto March 1968 and the rest was 
declared in August 1969 as surplus. Five hundred and sixteen tonnes of the 



41 

surplus coal were retained, 72 tonnes were subsequently used in maintenance 
works 8 tonnes were sold and the balance 1, 711 tonnes (purchase value :Rs.0•72 
lakh) ~vere offered for public auction sale. Quotations were obtained in May 
1971 at which there were two bidders; the highest bidder offered Rs.0·43 lakh. 
In July 1971 the quotations were sent by the Superintending Engineer, Projects 
Circle, to the Chief Engineer for transmission to Government for decision 
which is awaited (December 1971). 

47. Construction of school building -Construction of a school building 
with assembly hall at Anandpur was entrusted to a contractor (single tender 
in March 1962 for Rs. 2·79 lakhs ( 18 per cent over the estimated cost). The 
work was to be completed by March 1963. There was delay in giving the 
lay-out and handing over the si te to the contractor. Accordingly, he, after 
doing a part of the work, asked for higher rates and this being not agreed 
to, the contract wa~ . cancelled in August 1963. No penalty 
was imposed. The rematrung work was put to tender again and entrusted 
to the same contractor (single tender) in November 1963 for Rs. 4· 19 lakhs 
(109 per cent over the estimated cost of Rs. 2 lakhs) with stipulation to 
complete the work by November 1964. Extension of time upto February 
1968 was given on the ground that there was delay in giving the design of 
the assembly hall to the contractor. The main school building (without 
assembly hall) was completed in February 1968 and Rs. 3·21 lakhs (including 
Rs. 0·28 lakh for the assembly hall) were paid on the second contract. The 
value of the work would have been Rs. I· 86 lakhs at the rates of the first 
contract. 

After spending Rs. 0·62 lakh, construction of the assembly hall was 
stopped in March 1966 due to defects in design, modification of which has 
not been finalised so far (October 1971). 

RURAL D EVELOPMENT D EFAR.TMENT 

(Rural Engineering Organisation) 

48. Kausalyaganga ft.sh farm -Government . (Agric_ulture department) 
sanctioned Rs. 1.50 lakhs m January 1970 for special repair to the Kausalya­
ganga fish farm at Bhubaneswar. Work estimated to cost Rs. 1·30 lakhs 
was put to tender in January 1970 in the Rural Engineering division, Puri. 
Seven tenders were received in February 1970 and the Chief Engineer accepted 
the lowest tender of contractor 'A' for Rs. 0·97 lakh (25·57 per· cent less than 
the estimated cost) on 12th February 1970 and directed the divisional officer 
to utilise the allotment of Rs. 1·50 lakhs and get the work completed by 31st 
March 1970. The work order (for 0·22 lakh cu.m. of earthwork and other 
items) was issued on 16th February 1970 stipulating that the work should be 
completed within forty five days. Work of the value Rs. 0.02 lakh was execu­
ted by the contractor upto 28th February 1970 when the divisional officer 
rescinded the contract on the ground that the contractor had not shown satis­
factory progress in the work. Fresh tenders were not invited by the divisional 
officer as only thirty days were left (up to 31st March 1970) for completion 
of the work. On the recommendation of the divisional officer, the Chief 
Engineer ordered that the work be entrusted to the sixth lowest tenderer 
(contractor 'B') for Rs. J·27 lakhs (2·16 per cent less than tb.e estimate), the 
other four lower tenders being overlooked on the ground that the rates quoted 
being more than 12· 5 per cent below the estimated cost, were unworkable: 



42 

(During 1968-69 and 1969-70, rates varying between 13 and 35 per cent below 
the estimates had been accepted by the same division for works in the same 
locality. Even the first contrac~ in this work had itself been awarded at 25· 57 
per cent below the estimated cost.) •The new contractor gave a written 
undertaking to complete the earthwork (constituting 89 per cent of the 
work) by 31st March 1970 and a formal work order was issued on 4th March 
1970 stipulating that the (whole) work should be completed in one and half 
months (i. e., 18th April 1970). In the meantime, Government sanctioned 
another work ' fmprovement to Kausalyaga:nga fish farm' on 10th Marcb 
1970 for Rs. 11·94 lakhs. The divisional officer then permitted the contracto 
to execute additional 0·90 lakh cu.m. of earthwork relating to the second 
work also at the same rates as for the first work. A new work ·was thus 
entrusted to a contractor without a fresh tender being called. 

Earthwork executed for the first work and the second work got mixed 
up and 0·28 lakb. cu.m. of earthwork was measured and paid for up to 18th 
April 1970 (stipulated date of completion of the work) against 1·12 lakh 
cu.m. required to be executed. Extensions of time for completion of the 
work were given initially by the Chief Engineer upto July 1970 on grounds 
of additional work to be executed and later upto December 1970 on the appli­
cation of the contractor on the ground that rains had started early and were 
heavy. The work was completed on 31st December 1970. 

In au 1· 15 lakhs CLl..m. of earthw0rk were executed of which 0·93 lakh was 
against the additional work. Computed with r1:forence to the rate:. of the 
second lowest tenderer, the exLra exp.:u.J1cure on the total work was 
Rs. 1·09 lakhs. 

49. Dhobaghat minor irrigatio:i ,Jr Jje ct-Tae Jh:>baghat minor irrigation 
project (in Nllg1ri su b-division) con.;1sung or' a d1verstun weir and two canals 
on either side of Ghogra Nulian was tak~u up in January 1Y64 (eslimated cost : 
Rs. 6·50 lakhs). The eslimate was revised 1n Feb.uary 1965 to Rs. 9'26 lakhs 
but this has not been sanctioned so far (January 1972). While the work was 
in progress, some villagers obstructed the work in March 1964 on the ground 
that it would not benetit them. On persuasion by the Collector that another 
project w:>uld be constructed in the upper reach of the N ullah and that the 
alignment would be caanged, the work was resumed. But again in June 1965 
some otner vi llageis obtained a stay order (whicn was later vacated) from court 
restraining funner land acqu1siLion proceedings. and canal excavation and 
petitioneJ G0vernment that there was not suffi.::1ent water and the project 
would be a waste. The work was stopped in June 1965. It has not been resumed 
so far. Rupees s·07 lakhs have been spent on the project. 

The department stated (September 1971) that fresh data on water discharge 
were being c:>llected from October 1969. 

lR.RIGATION AND POWER D EPARTMENT 

(Balimela Dam Project) 

50. Excavation for powerhouse-In Balimela Powerhouse and Tail Race 
Division tenders were invited in February 1966 for excavation for a portion 
of the p'owerhouse . The tender of contractor 'A'. was accep~ed a!ld work 
order was issued in June 1966, the work awarded being for the nght side of the 
powerhouse. Su b3equently, tenders were invited for exacavation for the left 
side of the powerhouse and for the first reach of the tail race which was adjacent 



43 

to the reach entrusted to contractor 'A'. The work on the left side was entrus­
ted to contractor 'B' in October 1966 and for the first reach of the tail race 
to contractor 'C' in January 1967. The three contracts provided that water 
should be suitably collected and drained away by gravity and, where not possible 
pumped out. Contractor 'A' represented to the department several times 
that bis work being in the middle portion of the three reaches and that he 
having commenced work earlier, excavation of his r each was always at a level 
lower than that of the other two contractors and so water drained into his 
reach from the other two reaches. He pleaded that because of the site condi­
tion he cou ld not make arrangements for natural drainage from his reach as 
the adjoining reaches had been taken up by other contractors. The depart­
mental engineers instructed (between April and November 1967) contractors'B' 
and 'C' not to drain off water from their reaches to the reach of contractor 'A'. 
Contractor 'A' completed the work in May 1968 and in June 1968 claimed 
Rs. 1•93 lakhs towards dewatering expenses. The Superintending Engi­
neer, Balimela Civil Circle, forwarded the claim to the Additional Chief 
Engineer and recommended payment of Rs. 0·33 lakh. He added that Rs. 0·45 
lakh were spent by Contractor 'A' on dewateri ng and that a spring had appeared 
in the reach where contractor 'C' was working and the water was draining 
into the reach of contractor 'A'. The Additional Chief Engineer rejected the 
claim. The contractor went for arbi tration. In the absence of any records 
s.howing the dewatering done by the contractor, the arbitrator determined the 
extra dewatering on the basis of rainfa ll , du ring the period of working of the 
contract, in the catchment of the three reaches and in January 1970 awarded 
Rs. 1 ·49 lakhs to contractor 'A' . Government paid the amount to him in 
May 1970. 

Government informed the Additional Chief Engineer in February 1970 
that the claim towards extra dewatering arose due to lapses of field officers 
in fate award of excavation work in higher reaches to contractors 'B' and 
'C' and failure to take effective action to prevent water flowing into the reach 
of contractor 'A' . G.:>vernment also ordered that the amount awarded to 
contractor 'A' should be recovered from contractors 'B' and 'C' and that legal 
advice also taken for contesting the award. Legal advice was, however, not 
taken. The amount has not been recovered from the contractors 'B' and 'C'. 

51 . Construction of lower expansion gallery- Con'itru ct ion of power tunnel, 
gate shaft, surge tank and peustock canals for Balimela powerhouse given on 
contract in June 1964 included construction of two lower expansion galleries, 
one on each side of the surge tank and each 175 feet long, according to 
drawing prepared in January 1964; each gallery was to be a circular tunnel 
(shape : horse-shoe) with an inner diameter of forty feet with three feet thick 
reinforced cement concrete lining. The department authorised the contractor 
in May 1965 to con<>truct only one gallery (on one side of the surge tank) the 
length of which was later on increased to 350 feet. In October 1968 a revised 
drawing for the gallery was given according to which the thickness of lining 
was reduced from three feet to one foot and the shape changed from horse­
shoe to circular. The Superintending Engineer brought to the notice of the 
Additional Chief Engineer in 1968 that before receiving the revised drawing, 
the contractor had already completed excavation as required for three feet 
thick lining for the entire gallery. The expenditure due to the extra excavation 
and concreting actually done but not reqiured under the revised drawing 
and due to change from horse-shoe to circular shape Wh::. Rs. 3·04 lakhs (for 
payment~ m~de upto March 1971). The work is in progre~s. 



44 

52. Construction of upper expansion gallery-The original drawing for 
construction of power tunnel, gate shaft, surge tank and penstock canals pre· 
pared in October 1963 also included an upper expansion gallery. When the 
work was put to tender, this gallery was not, however, included in the tender 
drawing as the dimensions had not been finalised then. The above work, 
excluding the upper expansion gallery, was awarded to the contractor in June 
1964. Sub5equently, the design was modified and the gallery included, and the 
contractor was asked to do open excavation for that gallery and also to line it. 
The contractor, however, replied that the gallery was not in the tender drawing 
and that as per the new diagram the extent .of open excavation had abnormally 
increased beacause of provision of the gallery. He also claimed higher rate 
for open. excavation and for lining of the gallery due to non-availability of 
direct access into the gallery and this was allowed. Compared with the rates 
allowed for the lower expansion gallery (which was not open excavation but 
in tunnel), extra expenditure on account of higher rates for excavating and for 
lining of the upper expansion gallery was Rs. 2'25 lak.hs. 

The contractor constructed a separate adit (approach) for doing the work 
of the gallery and claimed Rs. 0·45 lakh for this and this was also allowed. 
However, this item had already been provided for in the analysis of the higher 
rates allowed and hence shou ld not have been allowed once again. 

53. Bahuda medium irrigation project-Construction of this project, com· 
prising of five diversion weirs and distributaries, was taken up in July 1962 
and was to be completed by 1966-67. The original and revised estimated costs, 
number of acres to be irrigated, actual expenditure and cost of irrigation per 
acre are shown below :---

Original estimate (November 1962) 

Revised estimate (May J 968) 

Actual expenditure(upto March 1971 ) 

Estimated cost 

Estimated area of 
irrigation 

Rs. 57·39 lakhs 

J 9,600 acres 

Rs. 158.94 lakhs 

21, 100 acres 

Rs. 97.94 lakhs 

Cost of irciga­
tion per acre 

Rs. 293 

Rs. 753 

Before the original estimate was sanctioned and construction commenced 
the needed field particulars had not been collected and detailed designs and 
estimates not prepared. In May 1968 the estimate was revised by 177 per cent. 
The increase in cost (Rs. I 02 lakhs) was principally due to (I) inadequate provi· 
sion for certain items (Rs. 56 lakhs), (2) increase in labour and material costs 
(Rs. 26 lakhs) and (3) increase in establishment cost (Rs. 10 lakhs). 

According to the original programme (1962), construction of the five weirs 
was to be completed by 1964-65. Actually, however, only one weir has been 
completed (in 1966-67). Construction of two weirs was taken up in 1968 and 
is in progress (March 1972). The project was revised in 1970 and two weirs 
would not now be constructed, and the work is expected to be completed by 
1974. It will thus be seen ~hat the cost substantially increased mainly becaus~ 



45 

the original estimate had been prepared without detailed studies and that it 
will take twelve years to complete a project costing Rs. 159 lakhs. Two examp­
les of delay in construction and their consequences on construction cost are 
given below :-

(1) Construction of weir at Kalingadola (es6mated cost Rs. 9·78 lakhs) 
.... vas entrusted in July 1962 to a contractor for Rs. 8·81 lakhs to be completed 
by July 1964. There was delay in giving the layout and in finalisation of 
revised plans and designs. After executing work valued Rs. 2·45 lakhs the 
contractor stopped work in May 1963. The residual work was then entrusted 
to job workers who completed it during December 1963 to 1967 for Rs. 26·02 
lakhs. The account of the contractor has not so far been finalised, nor has 
the contract been formally terminated. Computed at the rates of the first 
contractor the extra expenditure on four items of masonry and concreting work 
alone for which details were available was Rs. 3·77 lakhs. On account of 
the long time to complete the work through job workers, Rs. 3·22 lakhs were 
spent on the following :-

(i) Clearing silt accumulated during.rains of 1963 to J 965 (there was 
no provision for this work in tile estimate) 

(ii) Dewatering of foundation from 1962-63 to 1965-66 (provision 
in the estimate was fot one year only) 

(iii) Work-charged staff (like pump drivers etc.) retained beyond 
12/24months provided in the original est imate 

Amount 
(Rs. in lakhs) 

0·21 

1 ·03 

1'98 

(2) Excavation of left main canal of Kalingadola system was entrusted 
to a contractor in May 1966 for Rs. 0·90 lakh to be completed by November 
1966. Land for part of the work was not available and the contractor did 
not commence work. The Chief Engineer accordingly terminated his contract 
in August 1967 without penalty. The work was entrusted to another contractor 
in February 1968 for Rs. 1·28 lakhs to be completed by November 1968. It 
was actually completed in September 1969. 

Irrigation was provided from 1965 but agreements with the beneficiaries 
were executed from 1968 only. Thus Rs. 1 ·22 lakhs being the water rates fro:m 
196 to 1967 came not to be recovered ; reasons therefor have not been inti­
mat (May 1972). Water rates from 1968 have also not been 
rec vered so far (October 1971). Reasons therefor have also not been inti­
ma d (May 1972). 

54. Breach closing at Birabarpatna-A breach occurred to the left embank­
ment on Biluakhai river at Birabarpatna on 1st August 1969. On 4th August 
the Superintending Engineer, Eastern Circle, obtained a quotation of Rs. 180 
per J ,000 c. ft. of earthwork for closing the breach; ou 6th Augusl the contractor 
commenced the work and on the same day the Addittional Chief Engineer 
recommended to Government acceptance of that rate stating that the rate 
quoted covered also the cost of compensation to be paid to the people from 
whose lands earth was to be burrowed, that the work was urgent and was to 
be completed within six days. The contractor completed the work 
on 8th September 1969 taking 34 days. In all 8· 55 lakh c. ft. of earthwork was 
done at a cost of Rs. I· 53 lakhs. The analysed rate, prepared by the Executive 
Engineer-in-charge of the work, was Rs. 54 per 1,000 c. ft. of earthwork in 
closing the breach and the department had estimated that compensation for 
acquisition of land would be Rs. 0· 13 lakh. Extra expenditure of Rs. 0·94 
}akh w&s thus incurrded on this work. 



46 

CHAPTER V 

STORES AND STOCK ACCOUNTS 

55 . Synopsis of important accounts -A synopsis of the important stores 
and stock accounts for 1970-71 (other than those of commercial and quasi­
commercial departments/ undertakings etc .) is given in Appendix VII. 

Stores and stock accounts have not been received from some roads and 
buildings, irrigation, public health, projects, lift irrigation and rural engi­
neering organisation divisions (November 1971) . The number of divisions 
which have not sent the accounts, the year for which the accou nts were not sent 
and the va lue of stores held by these divisions are given below :-

Number of Value of 
Year divisions stcre~ 

(Rs. lakhs) 

1963-64 to 1966-67 28 24"69 

1967-68 11 20"63 

1968-69 8 31 "69 

1969-70 15 -6"11 

1970-71 38 2,24"05 

(The reasons for the minus stores balances in many of the divisions have not been 
investigated by the department.) 

The store and stock account of chemical fertilisers from 1967-68, Forest 
department from 1968-69, Government Headquarters hospitals including 
Medical College Hospitals at Cuttack, Burla and Berhampur and Orissa 
Government Press from 1969-70, and Balimela (Joint) Dam Project, Home 
(Public Relations) department, Orissa School of Engineering, Cuttack, stores 
and stock accounts of stamps and consolidated store and stock account of 
medicinal opium for 1970-71 are also awaited. 

The rules of the Public Works Department require that the stores held in 
stock should be verified physically at least once in a year by divisional officers 
Reports of physical verification due for 1970-71 have not been recevied from 
fifty-eight public works divisions . 

56. Non-fixation of Reserve limit of stock-According to the rules of 
Public Works Department, the value of stores held in stock should not exceed 
the limit specified by Government. But during 1970-71 reserve stock was not 
sanctioned for forty-four divisions; the value of stock held by these divisions 
at the end of 1970-71 was Rs . 1,19·29 lakbs. In eight divisions 
the balance of stock held at the end of 1970-71 e~qeeded the sanctioned reservQ 
~tock limit fixed for the year by Rs. 14·9() lakhs, 



47 

57. Stock Registers and stock verification-Physi~al verification of stores 
in five public works divisions (two Roads and Bu1ld1ngs, one Expressway an~ 
two Irrigation divisions) conducted during 1970-71 by Government's stores 
verification party disclosed shortages of Rs. 20·86 lakhs. Physical verification 
of stores in one irrigation division and one roads and buildings division conduc~ 
ted by the Divisional officers disclosed shortages of stock materials worth 
Rs. 0·47 lakh. These shortages have not been reconciled by the divisions 
so far (December 1971). 

Stock materials wortb Rs. 10·92 lakbs were purchased in three divisions 
without requirement and were lying unused in stock for over five years. 

58. Minus balances in stores and stock accounts-The stores and stock 
accounts of twelve divisions closed with minus balance at the end of 1970-71; 
the total minus balance of these divisions was Rs. 82·92 lakhs. The minus 
balance shows that either receipt of materials had not been taken into account 
or the value of stores shown as issued was more than receipts. Unless the 
minus b.ilances are reconciled and adjusted the correctness of stock account 
cannot be ensured. 

59. Annual certificate of balances of stock and other suspense accounts- The 
rules under the Public Works department require that divisions should 
conduct a special review of balances of stock and other suspense accounts 
ear Jy in March and forward to Audit by the end of May an annual certificate 
of balances. The certificates for 1970-71 have not been received from :fifty­
eight divisions (December 1971). 

HEALTH AND FAMILY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

60. Sales Stores (medicines)-Mention was made in paragraph 40 of the 
Report for the year 1969-70 about this scheme. 

A test check of the accounts of the sales stores (medicines) conducted 
during 1971-72 disclosed the following :-

(a) Out of two hundred and twenty sales centres opened under the 
scheme during 1961-62, one hundred and sixtyeight centres ceased function­
ing at the end of March 1971. Closing balance with the centres at the time 
they were closed bas not been furnished by the department. 

(b) Physical verification of the stock• on 31st March 1971 has not been 
conducted by the department. 

(c) According to departmental rules, sale price of drugs is to be fixed 
after taking into account the cost price (inclusive of sales tax ) 15 per cent 
departmental charges and State sales tax chargeable by the sales tax 
authorities. The department paid sales tax of Rs , -0· 15 lakh in Maroh 
1970 and February 1971 for the period 1963-64 to 1967-68 and realised 
Rs. 0·01 lakh from the customers leaving a balance of Rs. 0· 14 lakh; reasons 
for non-realisation of the balance tax are awaited from the department·(Decemr 
her 1971). . 

•A synopsis of the stores and s tock Accounts of these centres for 1970-71 (exc!uding 
that of Cuttack district) has been &iven in Appendix VII. 



.· 

48 
lRRIG<\TION AND POWER DEPARTMENT 

61. Purchase of traxcavators- Two reconditioned traxcavators (heavy 
earth movers) were purcha~ed for Budha Budbiani medium irrigation project 
(in May 1966) and Salia medium irrigation project (in August 1966) for Rs . 6·44 
lakhs. 

The traxcavator obtained for Budha Budhiani Project was not 
uti lised for that work as the earthwork was almost over by the 
t ime it was purchased. The machine given on bire to Orissa Mining Cor­
poration in November 1966 was received back in March 1968. The 
machine was in damaged condition at the time of its return by the 
Orissa Mining Corporation and the cost of repairs was estimated as Rs. one 
lakh by the supplying firm. The number of hours for which the machine 
worked with the Corporation was not been made available to the department. 
Hire charges of R.5. 2. 16 lakbs were assessed by the department in June 1968 
at two per cent of double the capital cost of the machine for each month it was 
kept by the Corporation. The hire charges have not been paid by the Cor­
poration (October 1971). While the machine was still with the Corporation 
its cost was transferred and booked to the Salia project in May 1967. 

The second machine received for Salia project in August 
1966 worked for 150 hours upto May 1968 after which it was hired to Darjang 
medium irrigation project and received back in August 1969. The machine 
was reported to be in damaged condition and its engine beyond repair at the 
time of its returnfrom the Darjang project. Hire charges for Rs. 1·18 lakhs 
were claimed from Darjang project in December 1970 and have yet to be paid 
(December 1971) . 

The engine of the machine received for Budha Budhiaoi project was fitted 
to the second machine and the assembled machine was lent to Orissa State 
Commercial Transport Corporation in July 1970. The Corporation returned 
the machine in March 1971 and reported that it had worked only for fifteen 
days after which it went out of order. 

The two machines have not been repaired (December 1971). 



49 

62. Laundry plant, generators etc.-

Machines, 
equipments, etc. 

Purchase 
value 

(Rs.lakhs) 
Remarks 

H EALTH AND FAMILY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

(I) Laundry plant (one) 

(ii) W ~!ding g~nerators, uni­
versal tool cutter and 
grinder, mi I I i n g, 
shaping, m o u I ding 
and m~lting machines 
and pressure blower 

l "61 The Director of Health Services purchased 
the equipment (cost Rs. l "61 lakhs 
between February 1968 and August 1969 
for washing and cleaning the soiled 
beddings and clothings of in-patients of the 
S. C. B. Medical College hospital, 
Cuttack. Rs. 1>45 lakhs towards 90 
per cent of the cost were paid on receipt 
ofequipment; balanee ofRs. 0· 16 lakh was 
to be paid after installation and demon­
stration at site. Further Rs. 0·40 lakh 
were spent between Mare:h 1969 and April 
1970 for making additions and a\tera­
tions,e lectrical fittings, pipe fittings, etc., 
to the existing workshop building cf the 
hospital to facilitate installation of the 

equipment. The plant has not been 
Installed so far (December 1971 f-

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT 

0·66 The machines were purchased by theDiretor 
of Industries for the Industrial Training 
In>titute, Balasore , between March 1959 
and June 1965. The Principal of the 
Institute reported to the Director oflndus­
tries (November 1969) that the machines 
were not in use as there was no corres­
ponding tr,1dc in the Institute. To avoid 
further deterioration of the machines 
he requested the Director of Indu­
st~ies (June 1970) for orders for their 
disposal ; the machines have not been 
disposed of so far (December 1971). 



f ... -
50 

CHAPTER VI 

REVENUE RECEIPTS 

63. Arrears in collection of revenue, interest and other receipls- (a) Accord­
ing to the information furnished by some of the departments of Government, 
the arrears in collection of revenue, interest and other receipts on 31st 
March 1971 were Rs. 19·85 srores. A comparison of arrears in terms of 
percentage of the receipts under these heads during the years 1969-70 and 
1970-71 is given below :-

Nature of revenue 

(I) Sales Tax, agricultural income tax and 
taxes on goods carried on roads and 
inland waterways 

(2) Electricity, receipts including electricity 
duty 

(3) Land revenue 

( 4) Forest lesses 

(5) Interest receipts 

(6) Mining revenue 

(7) Other revenues (such as recoveries for 
services rendered by State Po lice, 
receipts of the Industries Depart-
ment, cxc.ise revenue, State Trans-
p0rt receipts, house rent, receipts 
from sale of text books, irrigation 
and lift irrigation receipts, hiring of 
pumps, receipts of the roads nnd 
buildings and Rural Engineering 
divisions, judicial receipts, audi t fees 
of the Co-operative Department, 
receipts of the fi sheries and Animal 
Husbandry Department, 0 r i s s a 
Government Press receipts, receipts 
from Jobra Workshop, etc.) 

Receipts Arrears 
during as o n 
the year 31st 
1969-70 March 

1970 

(la lakhs of rupees) 

14,91• 16 5,06·22 

4,48•43 2,67'49 

1,72•62 2 ,25-23 

6,58'02 1,41'1 3 

5,93•98 1,44•73 

1,94•47 1,52'4 1 

11 ,51'93 1,92'40 

Percent- Receipts Arrenrs Percent· 
age of during as on age of 
arrears the year 31st arrears 

compared 1970-71 M arch compared 
to the 1971 to the 
annual annual 
revenue revenue 

yield yield 

(In lakhs of ru.pees) 

34 18,48'01 7,74·78 42 

60 3,73•73 2,92·13 78 

130 1,66•83 2,59•58 155 

21 7,38•26 1,51 ·53 20 

24 3,32•71 2,30'06 69 

78 2,00'36 83'85 41 

16 10,20·20 2,77·84 27 

Information in respect of the arrears of some of the important sources of 
revenue on 31st March 1971 has not been received from the following 
departments :-

Department 

(l) Agriculture and Co-operation 

(2) Irrigation and Power 

(3) Works 

(4) Transpart ., 

Nature of revenue 

Agricultura l receipts 

Receipts of the Irrigation divisions 

Receipts of the Public Health 
divisions 

Receipts from 
tjlX;ltioµ 

M9tor Vehicle 



51 

(b) Mention was made in paragraph 80 of lhc Reporl of the Comptrol­
ler and Auditor General ofTndia for 1969-70 of the unsalisfactory position of the 
records in the subordinate offices in the Motor Vehicle Taxation Department 
of Government prior to August 1965, owing to which the department failed to 
furnish the position of arrears in collection of Goverrunenl revenue as on the 
31st March 1970. The department stated (May 1971) that the position regar­
ding demand, collection and outstanding arrears of Motor Vehicle Taxation 
revenues has not yet been finalised. 

(c) The arrears of forest revenue (Rs. 1,51·53 lakhs) date back to 1943-44; 
of these arrears ,l)ertaining to the years 1969-70 and 1970-71 alone were 
Rs. 67· 18 lakhs (44 per cent). These arrears are exclusive of the amount due 
from the Orissa Forest Corporation as the rate of royalty in respect of the 
coupes leased out to it during 1970-71 was not fixed;according to Government 
(September 1971), the arrears against the Corporation to end of March 1971 
were Rs. 1,23·61 lakhs. The breakup of the arrears indicating the stages at 
which these stood at the end of March 1970 and March 1971 is given below:-

31st March 1970 31st March 1971 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

Under certificate cases 45'48 45·51 
Other cases on which department is 

yet to take action 
95"65 1,06·02 

Total 1,41·J3 l,51·53 

64. Write-off and remission of claims to revenue- During 1970-71 demands 
in over 288 cases aggregating Rs. 5· 56 lak.hs were written-off or remitted as 
indicated below :-

Department 

( I) Mining and Geology 

(2) Law 

Nature of revenwe 

Rent and royalty written-
off 

Judicia l reccipts­
Written-off 
Remitted 

(3) Political and Services . . Remission of rent by way 
of rent-free occupation or 
at concessional rate 

(4) Works . . Remission of rent by way 
ofrent-free occupation or 
at concessional rate 

(5) Irrigation and Power .. 

(6) Revenue and Excise .. 
(7) Finance 
(8) Forest and An i m a 1 

Husbandry 

Lift irrigation receipts remi-
tted 

Excise revenue written-off 
Sales tax revenue written-off 
Forest royalty remitted 

(9) Cultural Affairs . . Reservation of Rabindra 
Mandap at concessional 
rate 

(I 0) Community Develop­
and Panchayati Raj 

Grama Panchayat revenue 
remitted 

(11) Transport 

( 12) Commerce 

. . Transport revenue written­
off 

. . Press receipts written-off . 

Total 

I-~-

Number of Amount 
cases Rs. 

4 
2 

135 

39 

(Number of 
cases not given) 

32 
5 

3 

20 

28 

7 

12 

288 

2,05,820 

46,338 
96,914 

70,797 

37,922 

32,148 

29,797 
20,523 
11,048 

2,440 

1,638 

414 

394 

5,56,193 .. 



52 

FTNANCE DEPARTMENT 

SALES TAX 

65. Arrears of Sales tax demands and assessments- (a) On 31st March 1971 
the total outstandi11g demands of sales tax assessed but not realised was 
Rs. 7,06· 141akhs against Rs. 4,34·22 lakhs as on 31st March 1970. The detailed 
break up of the arrears indicating the stages at which these stood as at the end 
of March 1970 and March 1-971 is indicated below :-

( 1) AmotUlt covered by stay order 

(2) Amount covered by certificate cases 

(3) Amount covered by notices to third parties contem­
plated in the Act 

( 4) Amount covered by notices of penalty 

(5) AmotUlt awaiting recovery by coercive measures 
contemplated in the Act 

( 6) Recovery kept in abeyance-

l(l) Proposed to be written-off being irrecoverable 

(fl) Outstanding against dealers outside the 
State recovery of which is stated to be beyond 
control 

Total 

31 st March 31st March 
1970 1971 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

1,11·35 2,11·g7 

56'46 

19'06 

2,08'79 

5·21 

17'99 

9'36 

4,3 4"22 

62'97 

13'47 

3,00·45 

80"97 

25'74 

4'67 

Compared to the previous year there was a rise of Rs. 2,71 ·92 lakhs in the 
arrears sales tax demands to end of March 1971. The year-wise breakup 
of the arrears bas no! been worked out by the department (October 1971). 

According to the department, arrears of Rs. 2,48·28 lakhs are considered 
as other than effective arrears. These include (i) Rs. 25·74 lakbs (795 cases) 
likely to be written-off (ii) Rs . 4·67 lakJ1s (86 cases) outstanding against dealers 
outside the State and (iii) Rs. 2,17·87 lakhs (number of cases not given) repre· 
senting the amount stayed by Judicia l, Appellate and Revisional At1thorities . 

(b) On 31st March 1971, 37,068 quarterly assessment cases in twenty-one 
circles were p,nding assessment. The year-wise breakup of the pending 
assessment a nd the amount of tax involved in these cases have not been inti­
mated by the department (October 1971). 

(c) 23,876 appeal cases were pendi ng disposal with the Appellate Autho­
rities as on 31st March 1971; of these, 1,134 cases relate to appeals filed to 
end of March 1967 which were not disposed of till July 1971. The amount 
of tax involved in these cases has not been intimated by the department 
(October 1971). 

* According lo the returns furnished by the circle offices to the Comissioner of 
Commercial TalCcs, Orissa, the arrears as on 1st April 1971 were R s. 7,38"70 
lakhs. Reconciliation of the figures has not yet been done (October 1971). 

-~--1 



53 

66. Results of test audit in general- ([) A test check disclosed 88 cases 
of under-assessment and short-realisation of sales Lax to the extent o 
Rs. 19,084. Ovcrasses&ment of tax of Rs. 2,253 in 5 cases was also noticed in 
audit. The detailsare given below:-

(a) Application of wrongrate or lower rnte under 
C~ntral/Ori ssa Sales Tax Act 

(b) Incorrect computation of gross turnover/taxable 
turnover for assessment of ta~ 

(c) Arithmetical inaccuracy in assessment of tax 

(d) Irregular allowance of dedu ction 

( e) Irregular a llowance of rebate 

Total .. 

(f) Arithmtical inaccuracy, e tc. in assessment of tax 

Tax under-assessed and 
short-realised 

,. ___ .A. ____ -, 

Number of Amount 
cases 

Rs. 

7 2,181 

II 4,255 

15 3,622 

17 6,644 

38 2,382 

88 19,084 

Tale over-assessed 
r----.A._ __ _,, 

Number of Amount 
cases Rs. 

5 2,253 

(ii) Short levy of tax oii inter-State sales- Inter-State sales 
of goods are eligible for concessional rates of Central sales tax only if they 
are supported by valid declarations obtained from genuine registered purchasing 
dealers or from departments of Goverrunent. In 9 circles, 34 cases of short 
levy of tax of Rs. 15,753 were noticed. Details are given below :-

Number of 
cases 

(a) AcceptMce of incomplete/defective declarations in 9 
form 'C' 

(b) Misuse of declaration forms by dealers 25 

Amount 
Rs. 

3,682 

12,071 

(iii) Non-levy of interest-Orissa Sales Tax Act provides that if a dealer 
defaults in payrnent of tax or composition money by the due date specified 
in the notice issued to him, he shall be liable to pay interest at the rate prescribed 
in the Act . During the period under review, a test check of accou nts disclosed 
that in 1,213 cases in 21 circles dema nds for interest of Rs. 6·53 Jakhs as on 
31st March 1971 were not raised . 

(iv) Delay in issue of demand notices-Notice for payme nt of assessed tax 
is to be issued to the dealer within 15 days of completion of assessment. 
Delay (ranging from two to eight months) in issue of demand notices 
was noticed in 85 cases (in 5 circles) during the period under review. 



54 

67. Under-assesment of sales tax- The rate of Central sales tax on inter­
State sales supported by valid declaration forms was raised from 2 per cent to 
3 per cent from 1st July 1966. A dealer included a taxable turnover of 
Rs. 3·95 lakhs of August 196.6 in his turnover for Che quarter ending June 1966 
a nd the same was assessed at the lower ratt• by the assessing officer . On this 
being pointed out, the assessing officer rectified the mistake (in April 1970) by 
raising a further dema nd of Rs . 3,954; report of recovery is awaited (January 
1972). 

68. Arrears of tax demand and assessment of Agricultural Income tax an ct 
Taxes on goods carried by roads and inland water ways- (a) According to the 
information furnished by the department, the taxes assessed in respect of 
Agricullural Income Tax and Taxes on goods carried by roads and inland 
water ways but not realised amount Lo Rs . 68·64 lakhs at the end of 1970-71. 
Of the arrears, recovery of Rs. 18·69 lakhs was stayed by Courts and AppeUate 
Authorities, certificate proceedings were instituted for Rs. 17·88 lakbs, notices 
of penalty were issued for Rs. 29· I 0 lakbs, notices to third parties were issued 
for Rs. 1·42 lakbs and Rs. 0· 13 lakh await recovery by coercive measures . 
The balance arrears of Rs. l ·42 lakhs, (27 cases in four circles) is proposed to 
bewrittcn-offbcing irrecoverable. 

(b) The Department has intimated (May I 971) that as on 31st March 1971 
agricultural income tax for 20,610 quart<."rly assessment cases was pending 
assessment in twenty circles. The year-wise break up of the pending cases 
and the tax involved therein bas not been intimated by the department (October 
1971). 

AGRICULTURB AND Co-OPERATION DEPARTMENT 

69. Loss due to delay ill registration as dealer under the Orissa Sales Tax 
Act :- Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act (as it stood in 1964) a dealer was liable 
to pay sales tax from the month following a period not exceeding twelve months 
in which his gross turnover exreeded Rs . 10,000. Further, even though the 
dealer became liable to tax on his turnover exceeding Rs. 10,000 he could not 
collect sales tax from his customers unless be got himself registered as a dealer . 
The Cuttack Milk Union scheme (run by Government) which besides processing 
and selling milk was also producing a nd selling taxable milk products became 
liable to tax, and was assessed to tax from April 1964. It 
was noticed that the undertaking was registered as a 'dealer' only on 19th 
October 1970 and began realising sales tax on the sale of tnilk products from 
November 1970. Due to delay in registration, the undertaking could not 
recover Rs. 0·20 lakh in respect of sales made from April 1964 to October 1970. 

FOREST AND ANIMAL HUSBANDRY D BPARTMFNT 

FOREST RECEIPTS 

/ 70. Results of test audit in general-A test check of the receip ts from forest 
Jleascs and other forest produce of the Forest department conducted during 

1970-71 revealed the following points :-

(i) Ju the following cases forest revenue totalling Rs. 2· 34 lakhs was not 
realised :-

(a) In one hundred sixtysix c~ses (twelve fc~rest divisions), interest 
amounting to Rs. 0· 19 lakh was not lcvted or was levied short on account of 
late payment and non-payment of lease money: 



55 

(b) In six cases of leases (three forest divisions), where the contracts w.ere 
determined, the coupes were resold for lesser amoonts ; the shortfall amounting 
to Rs. 0· 11 lakh was not realised from the contractors. 

(c) In fiftythree cases (seven forest divisions), compensation for illicit 
felling of trees by the contractors amounting to Rs. O· 55 lakh, was not realised. 

(d) In 7,883 compounded forest oITence cases (seven forest divisions), 
Rs. l ·44 lakhs due lo be realised from the relevant parties were not rea lised. 

(e) In three cases (three forest divisions), extension of time 
was allowed for working out of the coupes but the extension fee of Rs. 0·05 lakh 
was not realised from the contractors . 

(ii) In twentythree cases (three forest divisions), certificate cases institud 
ted for recovery of forest revenue amounting to Rs . 2· 60 lakhs were droppe 
by the certificate courts as details of property of lhe deb tors were not available. 

. (iii) In 1,830 cases (sixteen forest divisions), even though contracts for 
working the coupes had been closed, security deposits of Rs. 13· 54 lakhs reco­
vered from the contractors between 1957 and 1967 were not refun ded to the 
contractors or adjusted against their dues. 

(iv) Jn addition to offences which were compounded , 26,858 further 
forest offence cases were detected in sixteen forest divisions ; the cases 
were neither fina lised nor the cost of forest produce involved in these 
cases (amount not determined) realised. 

(v) In three divisions (twenty-six cases), Rs. 1·39 lakhs were paid by the 
contractors towards their dues between 1955 and 1971. The amount was not 
adjusted in the divisional accounts. 

71. OutstanditJg forest revenues-In Baripada fores t division, lease money 
of Rs. 6·87 lakbs relating to the period from April 1949 to December 1970 
remained to be collected from contractors in 130 cases. Certificate proceedings 
have been instituted by the department in thirty cases for recovery of Rs. 1·79 
lakhs; in the remaining 100 cases involving Rs. 5·08 lakhs the department has 
yet to take action. 

Ofthe thirty certificate cases instituted , in two cases involving 
Rs. 0·22 lakh the department decided to write off the arrear as the contractors 
had no property. The write-off orders are awaited (January 1971). Cases 
against four contractors for realisation of Rs. 0·45 lakh were subsequently 
dropped by the department as two of them had no property (Rs. 0·39 lakh) and 
two other have absconded and their whereabouts were not known (Rs . 0·06 
lakh). 

Out of 100 cases where action has yet to be taken by the department in 
Uve cases involving Rs. 0·53 lakb relating to the years 1961-62 to 1966-67 'the 
contracts have been determined but certificate proceedings have not been 
instituted (January 1971) for want of property statement of the contractors 
from the ~~venue Officers . ~ppeals in two more cases involving Rs. 0·40 
Iakh perta1mng to the lease penods 1966-67 and 1967-68 are under consideration 
of Government. In another case (Rs. 0·26 lakh) relating to the year 1958-5Q 
processing of the certificate case has been stayed by Government. -



56 

In thirteen cases involving Rs. 1·58 Jakhs the agreements with the defaulting 
contractors were determined between May 1968 and December 1969, but the 
unworked forest coupes remained to be auctioned again (January 1971) as 
enumeration lists were not given to the division by range offices in ten cases 
and appeals from contractors were pending finalisation in three cases. 

72. Non-realisation of forest revenue- A forest coupe was leased out for the 
period from Novermber 1966 to May 1968 for a consideration of Rs. 0·92 lakh 
payable in four equal instalments in November 1966, March 1967, October 
1967 and December 1967. The contractor paid a total sum of Rs. 0·31 lakh 
only upto May 1967; in May 1968, the contract was terminated and the materi­
al of the coupe whlch had not been removed by the contractor was sold (March 
1970) for Rs. 0·05 lakh. The amount due from the contractor, including 
Rs. 0.03 lakh on account of interest on belated payment, is Rs. O· 59 lakh against 
which only Rs. 0· 14 lakh deposited as security is available for adjustment. The 
Divisional Forest Officer stated (January 1971) that certificate proceedings 
would be instituted against the contractor for the dues soon after receipt of 
property statement from the Revenue Officers. No proceedings have 
been instituted so far (August 197J). 

TRANSPORT D EPARTMENT 

(TAXES ON VEHICLES) 

73. Results of test audit in general-(i) A test check disclosed cases of under 
assesssment and loss of revenue to the extent of Rs. 5· 95 lakbs under Taxes 
on vehicles. Details of the cases grouped on the basis of the nature of under­
assessment/loss of revenue are given below:-

Particulars Number of 

(a) Non-levy of tax from the date of purchase/acquisit ion 
ofvehiclesalre ... dy registered 

(b) Underasscssment/short real isation of tax due to wrong 
application of rates, error in calculat ion, etc. 

(c) Failure to levy and collecttax for violaticns of c f!'- read 
declarations detected by Enforcement branch 

(d) Cancellation of registration without realising arrear 
tax 

(e>) Non l~vy of tax for carrying st<>nding passengers in 
Pu bite buses 

(f) Non-realisation/short collection of Orissa tax by other 
States 

(g) Shortr<:al isation/non-realisation of penally 

(h) Non-realisation oft ax at enl1anced rate from 3rd May 
1966 Nsulting .in short realisation of tax (the rate 
was enhanced from 3rd May 1966) 

cases 

333 

560 

37 

17 

104 

80 

36 

Amount 
Rs. 

2,91,033 

1,79,527 

36,316 

34,348 

23,668 

16,106 

10,620 

3,675 

(ii) In six regions there were cases of overar.sessment and excess reali. 
sation of tax to the extent of Rs. 0· 12 Iakb in eighty cases. 

f 

t 



57 

(iii) Test check of the records of the regional offices disclosed the follow· 
ing defects:-

(a) In ten regional offices the basic records for watching recovery of 
demands were either not maintained or had not been maintained in proper 
form. The tax outstanding in those regions could not be assessed. 

(b) In eleven regions no action was taken for recovery of arrear tax of 
Rs. 3·28 lakhs in 314 cases. 

(c) Assessment of motor vehicles tax is based on oertain data statutori· 
ly required to be furnished by the owner of the vehicle. In nine regions, 216 
cases of assessment were not supported by such data. 

(d) In case of payment of tax after due date, penally is leviable under the 
law. In five regions out of 114 cases of non-payment and delayed payment 
of tax, penaity proceedings (January 1972) have been initiated in 16 cases, 
and in the 98 remaining cases compliance reports from Regional Transport 
offices were awaited by Government. 

74. Issue of tax tokens on doubtful chalans-According to departmental 
rules, motor vehicle tax is required to be paid by the vehicle owner direct into 
the treasury and tax token is to be issued by the Taxing officer only after verify­
ing the treasury chalans produced by the motor vehicle owner either with the 
triplicate copy of the chalan received direct from the Treasury or with the 
treasury records by personal contact. The verification may however, be dis­
pensed with if the Regional Transport Officer is otherwise satisfied about the 
genuineness of the treasury chalan produced and bonafides of the owner. The 
rules also require that the figures of tax collections as shown by the treasury be 
reconciled every month with the figures as appearing in the departmental books. 

The annual test checks conducted by Audit in respect of the accounts of 
the Regional Transport Officer, Cuttack for the assessment years 1967 to 1969 
revealed that in sixty-six cases involving tax of Rs. O· 28 lakh, tax tokens were 
issued on cbalans credits for which have not appeared in the treasury account. 
This occurred as (i) tax tokens were issued without verification with the triplicate 
copy of the chalans received direct from the treasury or with fbe treasury 
records by personal contact and (ii) departmental figures were not verified with 
the treasury figures. 

The matter was brought to the notice of the Government (after each test 
check was over) between May 1969 and April 1971 and in June 1971 Government 
was requested to arrange for detailed internal check of the accounts of the 
Region~! Transport Officer, Cuttack ; reply is awaited (December 1971). 



58 

CHAPTER vn 
GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING ACTIVITIES 

SECTION-A 

Statutory Corporations 

75. There were three Statutory Corporations/Electricity Board in the 
State as on 31st March 1971 viz. :-

{i) The Orissa State Financial Corporation; 

(ii) The Orissa State Warehousing Corporation; and 

(iii) The Orissa State Electricity Board. 

Government investment as on 31st March 1971 in the share capital of 
the first two statutory corporations was Rs. 64· 17 lakhs and Rs. 11 lakhs 
respectively. The summarised financial results of the first two bodies are 
given in Appendix VIII (at page 121) and the third one in paragrapih 78 
(at page 62). 

76. Orissa State Financial Corporation - (i) The divisible profits during 
the year 1970-71 amounted to Rs. 2·4() lakhs which was not sufficient to meet 
the guaranteed dividend of Rs. 3·75 lakhs. Tbe liability of the State Govern4 
ment for the payment of the guaranteed dividend during 1970-71 was Rs. t ·35 
lakhs. This amount was received by the Corporation in March 1972. 
The subvention received from the State Government to meet the 
guaranteed dividend upto 31st March 1972 was Rs. 14·87 lakhs. 

(ii) Overdue loans- The books of the Corporation showed a balance 
of Rs. 3,02·85 lakhs on 31st March 1971 o n account of loans outstanding in 
267 cases (Corporation Fund). In 218 of these cases the loanees have not 
paid Rs. 1,30"43 lakhs being the equated instalments of principal of the 
loans (Rs. 82·33 lakhs) and interest (Rs. 48· IO lakhs) which were due by March 
1971. This includes 30 cases invloving overdues of Rs. 60'21 lakhs 
(equated instalments: Rs. 38·36 lakhs and interest: Rs. 21·85 lakhs) 
under litigation. In twelve of these cases invloving recovery of Rs.t 6·45 
\akhs on account of equated instalments decrees had been obtained {upto 
becember 1971) and execution proceedings were stated to be in progress 
(December 1971). 

(iii) Loan to Messrs. Utkal Equipments and Chemicals Ltd- Five loans 
totalling Rs. 8'42 lakhs were disbursed between June 1966 and June 1968 
(repayable in half-yearly instalments betwen December 1969 and June 1978) 
against Rs. 9·oo lakhs sanctioned to Messrs. Utkal Equipments and Chemicals, 
Ltd., Cuttack (under private management) for manufacture of scientific 
glasses and laboratory equipment against security of block assets of 
the company valued at Rs. 10·71 Iakhs. The Regional Research Laboratory, 
Bhubaneswar, (which was consulted in January 1968 on the working of the 
company's scheme) intimated the Corporation in February 1968 about the 
possibility of the company sustaining loss unless production increased. 



The Corporatio n sanctioned the fifth loan of Rs. 2·25 lakhs in June 1968 
for procurement of laboratory equipment and disbursed Rs. l ·67 Jakhs between 
25th June and 20th N ovember 1968. The Director of Industries, Orissa, 
(ooe of the Government Directors on the Board of tbe Corporation) 
inspected the factory on 8th June 1968 had observed in his report submitted 
to Government on 17th June 1968 that the company had spent Rs .16·58 lakQ.s 
as against its resources of Rs. J3· 15 lakhs, besides incurring heavy preliminary 
expenses and that the .financial p osition of the company was not sound duo 
to increased indebtedness. 

The factory started production in November 1967 and stopped working 
from the middle of 1968 for want of capital. The company sustained loss 
of Rs. 5·90 lakhs during 1968-69. Government invested Rs. 3·00 Iakhs 
in equity shares of the company during 1969-70 making upto 32·5 per cent 
of the paid up share capital of the company but production was not revived 
even thereafter. The company defaulted in repayment of instalments of 
principal and interest totalling Rs. JJ·51 lakhs by end of March 1971. 
The Corporation intimated in December 1971 tha t rephasement of the 
repayment schedule is under consideration. 

The Corporation decided in June 1971 to convert Rs. 4·00 lakhs of the 
loan into 9! per cent redeemable cumulative preference shares. The 
conversion has not so far been made (September 1971). It was, however, 
seen that the inWal sanction of the loan did not provide for conversion in 
terms of section 25 (g) of the State Pioancial Corporations Act, 1951. 
The Corporation expects (September 1971) the company to clear up the 
dues after its revival. 

(iv) Loan to Messrs. Orissa ,Board Mills Ltd- Three loans totalling 
Rs. 4·00 lakhs were sanctioned (between March l961 and February 1965) 
and disbursed (between September 1962 and July 1965) to Messrs. Orissa 
Board Mills Ltd., Cuttack (a Government company in which 90 per cent 
shares are held by Government) (repayable in annual instalments between 
June 1965 and March 1975) for setting up a factory to manufacture straw 
and mill board at Jagatpur Industrial Estate. R epayment of .total loan 
of Rs. 4·00 lakhs with interest was guaranteed by Government of 
Orissa. The company failed to repay the instalments on due dates. The 
company stopped working from December 1967. Rs.o· 11 lakh were repaid by the 
companyupto March 1971 and Rs. s·46 lakhs (including interest) were due to 
the Corporation against which security of Rs. 3'72 lakhs being the depreciated 
value of machinery (as on 30th September 1968) was available. 

In July l 968, the Corporation decided to recaJI the dues from Government 
by invoking the Goverm:nent guarantee to the extent of Rs. 4·00 lakhs. 
G overnment have not so far been called upon to repay the dues (September 
1971). 

The company was leased out to a private party by Government in January 
1969 at a monthly rent of Rs. 5,100.The Corporati0n intimated (May 1972) 
that the rent is not being paid by the party. 

(v) Loan to a private pre-ss-Two loans of Rs. 2·50 lakhs repayable in 
ten years were snctioned to a private press in 1960 and 1964 for printing' text 
books, other printing, undertaking job works, etc. and were disbursed between 
February 1961 and December l 966. The party which was in default in paying 
interest on bo th the loans from June 1967 was fu rther given another 



60 

loan of Rs. 1·19 lakhs in June 1970 (repaybale in half-yearly instalments 
between June 1971 and December 1981) for purchase of a monotype Oriya 
composing machine and for working capital for increasing the earning capacity 
of the press. The Corporation also rephased the repayment of principal of 
all the th:ee loans in instalments commencing from June 1971 and ending by 
1981 and for payment of interest at regular intervals on due dates. The 
party continued to make default in repayment of instalments of loan due in 
June 1971 as well as interest; the total default at the end of June 1971 was 
Rs. 0"69 lakh. 

Rephasement of repayment of instalments of the first loan sanctioned in 
1960 upto 1981 had the effect of exceeding currency of the loan beyond 
20 years. This contravenes the provisions of section 25 (g) of the State 
Financial Corporations Act, 1951. 

(vi) Underwriting of shares of Messrs. Bhaskar Textiles Ltd.-In June 1963 
the Corporation agreed to underwrite 9! per cent tax free redeemable cumula­
tive preference shares of Rs. 4·00 lakhs iu respect of M/S Bhaskar Textiles 
Ltd. on the express agreement that the company should redeem the shares 
with the dividend accrued but not paid within seven years. Of these, shares of 
Rs. 3·99 lakhs di!volved on the Corporation in May 1964. Besides, another 
agreement was entered into with M/S Saroj Mal Mehata and Company Ltd., 
(promoters) in October 1963 stipulating that they should purchase these 
shares in case M/S Bhaskar Textiles Ltd., failed to honour their commitment. 

The time limit of seven years expired in May 1971 and the shares ha¥e 
neither been redeemed by the Company nor purchased by the promoters. The 
Company asked for extension of time for five years in April 1971 for redemp­
tion of the shares, but the Corporation did not accept the proposal and issued 
legal notice in July 1971 to the promoters to purchase the shares. 

The Corporation has not so far (September 1971) received any dividend 
on the investment. 

77. Orissa State Warehousing Corporation-(a) The Orissa State Ware­
housing Corporation was incorporated in March 1958. Its paid up capital 
which stood at Rs. 22 lakhs as on 31st March 1971 was contributed equally 
by the Government of Orissa and the Central Warehousing Corporation. 
The summarised financial results of the Corporation for the year 1970-71 are 
given in Appendix VIII (page 121). 

The Corporation sustained a net loss of Rs. 1·66 lakhs during 1969-70 as 
against a net profit of Rs. 0"14 lakh in the preceding year ; the accumulated 
loss stood at Rs. 2·52 Jakhs as on 31st March 1970. The Corporation stated 
(October 1970) that it had been incurring losses from 1962-63 mainly on 
account of low percentage of occupancy of the available warehousing space. 
The nominal profit during 1968-69 compared to previous year was mostly due 
to profit made on sale of G. C. I. sheets purchased in previous years 
for construction of warehouses. The increase in the loss during 1969-70 was 
largely on account of provision of arrears of depreciation (Rs. 0·72 lakh) on 
the Corpora,tion's own warehouses from the year 1961-62. With a view to 
minimise the losses the Corporation increased the rates of storage charges in 
1969-70 so as to bring them on par with the rates of Central and other State 
Warehousing Corporations. The accounts of the Corporation for 1970-71 
indicate that it made a profit of Rs. 1·34 lakhs during 1970-71. 



61 

(b) Other topics of interest-(i) Loss on account of abnormal shortages­
According to the books of the C0rporation the value of shortages in excess 
of the permissible limits in respect of rice, wheat and milo of the Supply 
D epartment as well as the Food Corporation of India, was Rs. 0·68 Iakh 
till end of 1969-70. The Corporation had not made any provision in accounts 
for this loss on the gro und that the matter regarding the waiver of claims 
was under the consideration of the Slate Government and the Food Corpora­
tion of India. The Supply Department has, however, deducted Rs. 0·23 
lakh in 1969-70 on this account from the storage charges bills of the Cor­
poration. 

(ii) Uneconomical working of Godo111ns-The receipts during 1969-70 
from the fo llowing four godowns were much Jess than the expenditure in­
curred on their maintenance. The capacity was utilised in all the fo ur 
godowns was less than 50 per cent. 

Godown Percentage of Operating 
utilisation expenses 

Receipts Loss 

of storage 
~apacity 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

Kesinga 42 22,033 17 ,575 4,453 

Khariar Road 15 10,963 7,229 3,734 

Bolangir 49 11,276 5.833 5.443 

Angul 45 7,592 4,808 2,784 

The Godowns at Khariar Road and Bolangir did not function econo­
mically during the two preceding years also and incurred losses as 
under :-

Loss during 
1967-68 

Loss during 
1968-69 

Rs. Rs. 

Bolangir 3,660 2,237 

Khariar Road 7,992 2,531 

(iii) Loss of Rs. o· 16 lakh on handling of wheat - The Corporation 
stored Government wheat stocks as storage agent of the Supply department 
during 1969-70. According to the storage agreement, the Corporation was 
entitled to (a) consolidated commission inclusive of handling charges of 
64 paise per quintal for one month of storage, 75 paise per quintal for two 
months of s torage and 87 paise per quintal for three months of storage and 
(b) transp ortation charges ranging from 3 paise to 5 paise per quintal per 
k. m. The usual storage charges were recovered by the Corporation from 
the customers (other than the G overnment) at 20 paise per month per quiutal. 
An analysis of the storage, handling and transport charges recovered during 
1969-70 revealed that the Corporation actually incurred an expenditure of 
Rs. 62,596 on account of handling and transportation charges against which 
the receipts a.mounted to Rs. 46,694 resulting in a loss of Rs. I 5,902. 



62 

0RISSA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD 

.7~·. (1) The Orissa ~tate Elect.ri~it/ Board'. f~rme.d on 1st March 196~ 
was 1mt1ally entrusted with tra11sm1ss1on: a11d d1stnbut1on of power generated 
from power houses belonging to Government. In 1969-70, the power houses 
a t Hirakud and Chiplima under Hirakud (Hydro-electric) G enerating System 
were transferred by G overnment to the Board. Completed portion of the 
Talcher Thermal Power Station was also transferred to the Board in 
June 1970. 

(2) The State Government has provisionally fixed at Rs. 31 ·30 crores 
(May 1970) the loan in respect of value of assets of the Talcber ThermaJ Power 
Station transferred to the Board from 1st June 1970. This brings the provi­
sional loans so far declared in respect of the value of assets transferred from 
time to time to the Board to Rs. 65·99 crores. The Board has, however 
adopted Rs. 64·45 crores in its accounts as on 31st March 1971. Govern­
ment decided in September 1970 to treat the value of assets transferred to 
t he Board including the expenditure on establishment, tools and plant on 
pro rata basis less amount standing at credit in the depreciation reserve fund 
in respect of each asset on the date of transfer as a loan to the Board at 
interest of 5! per cent per annum (valid upto March 1 974). 

(3) During 1970-71, the borrowings by the Board amounted to 
Rs. 7,30· 17 Iakhs and Rs. 42'43 l akhs were repaid by the Board. The 
borrowings at the end of the year amounted to Rs. 37,27·70 lakhs (excluding 
the value of assets transferred by Government and treated as loan) as shown 
below:-

Cash loan from Government 

Qpen market loans (by issue of debentures guaranteed 
by Government) 

Loans from Life Insurance Corporation of India 
by mortgage of assets 

Loans from Rura l Electrification Corporation, Ltd ., 
New Delhi 

Interest-free temporary accommodat ion provided by 
Government 

Balance at the 
end of J'.:)70-71 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

9,58·71 

15,42•22 
(of this 

Rs. 2,92·87 Iakhs 
were subscribed 

by Government) 

11 ,57'50 

60·67 

8·60 

37,27·70 



63 

(4) The accounts of the Boord for the year 1970-71 together with the 
audit certificate and report thereon forwarded to State Government are 
awaiting presentation to the State Legislsture as required under ~ection 69 
(4) of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948 (December 1971). 

(5) A comparative picture of the working results ohhe Beard far three 
years ending with 1970-71 is given below:-

(A) Capital mvested-

(i) Capital liabilties 

{ii) Reserves--

(a) Development Reserve 

(b) DePreciation Reserve 

(c) Other Reserves 

(ti) Loan Bond Redemption Fund 

(B) Working Results­

(a) Gross Revenue 

(b) Working expenses 

(c) Net SW'Plus as per consolidated 
revenue accounts [(a)-{b) ) 

(d) Appropriation towards interest on 
bonds, loans, etc., Reserve for bad 
a nd doubtful debts, general Reserves 
etc. 

{e) Balance ava ilable towards interest 
on loans from Government 

(f) Interest due on loans from Govern­
ment 

1968-69 

(In 

46,75•57 

2,46•97 

7,42•43 

1,64·04 

2,67"61 

9,40•79 

7,65·58 

1,75•21 

' I ,53'75 

21·46 

44'44 

1969-70 1970-71 

lakhs of rupees) 

63,39'65 1,01 ,12·11 

4,19• 35 91'79 

7,73' 11 10,50•04 

3,0l ·59 4,01 ·32 

2,67-61 

10,58'75 12,06·47 

7,01 '41 9,83•13 

3,57"34 2,23•34 

2,41·03 85•71 

J ,16·31 1,37'63 

J,47'24 2,76"48 

According to the provisions of Section 67 of the E lectricity (Supply) Act 
1948 interest on Joans provided bY, the State Gover_nment is payable only' 
from the surplus to the extent available after making appropriation for 
various items in the order of priorily specified in that section. The revenue 
earned by the Board during 1970-71 was not adequate to meet the interest 
payable to Government on the loans avai led. Interest of Rs. 2,76 '48 lakhs 
was due on loans from Government during 1970-71. Of this Rs. 2,72.78 
lakhs were paid (leaving an arrear of Rs. 3'70 lakhs which was shown as contin­
gent liability in the accounts of the Board). Only Rs. 1,37'63 lakhs were 
available as surplus during 1970-71 for payment of interest on Joa]}!> from 
Government. The balance of Rs. 1,35· 15 lakhs was appropriated out of 
Development Reserve. 



64 

(6) l!lternal check-Accourding to the provisions of section 69 (i) of 
the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948 the Board is required to have an effective 
system of internal check. The internal check has been in arrears in respect 
of fourteen units for six months, one unit for seven months and twentynine 
units for three years. 

(7) Under-charges-Nine cases involving Rs. 3 · 66 lakhs where consumers 
were charged less than the amount chargeable during April 1967 to 
February 1971 were noticed in local audit between November 1970 and 
September 1971 in four divisions. 

(8) Cases of losses due to theft -In eight divisions of the Board, thirty­
seven cases of losses by theft of stores materials had occurred between January 
1970 and March 1971. The total loss in these cases was Rs. 0·25 lakh. 
Departmental action is yet to be taken. 

(9) Persistent irregularities noticed in audit in connection with the 
execution of works by the Board during 1970-71 are detailed below :-

Number of Number of Amount 
divisions cases involved 

(Rs. lakhs} 

(a) Works expenditure incurred with- 2 18 7•73 
out Administrative approval and 
technical sanction 

(b) Works expenditure incurred with- 5 44 29'21 
out sanctioned estimates 

(c) ExpendilLlre incurred in 
of sanctioned estimates 

excess 7 71 9•81 

(d) Expenditure incurred in excess of 
allotment of funds 

5 33 3'60 

(10) Energy charges-In four cases rem1ss1on of energy charges in­
volving Rs. 1·11 lakhs was allowed by reduction in the contract demand 
with retrospective effect pertaining to periods between August 1964 and July 
1970. 

(I I) Noll-recovery of minimum charges- In eight divisions Rs. 2· 35 lakhs 
representing the minimum charges required to be recovered for the period 
from May 1967 to March 1971 under relevant cla uses of the agreements were 
not recovered in fifty cases. 

(12) Bad and Doubtful Debts-In one case a claim of Rs. o· 12 lakh re­
presenting recovery of energy charges pertaining to January 1968 remained 
unrecovered for more than three years. Action has not been initiated fo{ 
recovery of the claim (September 1971). 

.. 



65 

79. Supply of po.wer at concessional rates- Supply of power was 
made to lv.fe~rs. Indian !vfetals and Ferro Alloys Ltd., Theruvali (in 
Koraput d1stnct ) from Apnl 1967 and Messrs. Jayashree Chemicals, Ganjam 
and Fe~ro-Manganese Plant~ at Joda and Rayagada from May 1967 at certain 
concess10.nal rates .. At t~e tu~e the ~upply was made the tariff to be adopted 
to certam power-intensive rndustnes was under the examination of the 
Board and the State Government. 

Government decided to extend the following lower tariff in the above 
~ases:-

SL 
no. 

Name of Consumer Effective 
date 

(1) Indian Metals and Ferro July 1968 
Alloys Ltd., Theruvali 

(2) Jayashree Chemicals, Ganjam October 1968 

(3) Ferro Manganese Plants a t 
Joda and Rayagada 

October 1968 

Rate applicable 
(Paise per un it) 

2·5 to 3·5 

3 to 4 

The resultant loss of revenue on account of the above concessional rates 
amounted to Rs. 89·61 lakhs upto 1970-71 which was claimed by the Board 
as subsidy from Government (February 1971). 

This \\ as not agreed to by Government and the matter was referred 
to a Committee appointed by Government. The Committee inter a/ia 
recommended a sub~idy of 0·08 paise per unit for the supply of power at 
concessional rates to Ferro Manganese Plants at Joda and Rayagada and 
0·02 paise per unit for the supply of power to Messrs. J'1yashree Chemicals, 
Gaojam and Messrs. Indian Metals and Ferro Alloys Ltd, Theruvali 
effective from 1971-72 only on the ground that the cost of generation in 
the State Electricity Board went up only with the transfer of the Talcher 
Thermal Power Station and that the revenue realised by the Board earlier 
was enough to cever the total expenses in supply of power. These 
recommendations were forwarded to tbe Board in February 1971. No final 
decision has been taken so fo r (May 1972). 

80. Purchase of A. C. S. R . conductors-The Superintending Engineer, 
Stores and Purchases, placed orders on a manufacturing firm in Kerala in 
May 1965 for supply of 4,500 k.m . of A. C. S. R. conductors at a 
cost of Rs. 56' 17 lakhs . The purchase order provided 
for variation in the price depending on the variation in the price 
of aluminium ingots and steel. The supply was to commence in February 
1967 and \\ as to be completed by August 1969. Due to pauoity of funds 
the Board intiw.ated the suppller in December 1967 to go slow wit}\ the 



66 

supplies of manufactured conductors and also in further maunfacture of 
the conductors ordered. The entire supply was completed by March 1971. 
Due to the delay in taking delivery of the manufactured conductors, the Board 
paid interest charges of Rs. 2'76 lakhs in March 1971 from the date of manu­
facture of the conductors till the date of taking delivery in March 1971. In 
addition Rs. 4·73 lakhs were paid by the Board to the supplier on account 
of increases in price of raw materials as claimed by the supplier due to the 
extended period of delivery. 

81. Omission to claim refund of customs duty- According to customs 
regulations, customs duty on imported equipment for setting up an electrical 
project is refundable if the claim is preferred with the customs authorities 
within six months of the payment of duty. Customs duty of Rs. 4·00 lakbs 
paid in May 1970 (Rs. 2' 86 lakhs) and August 1970 (Rs. 1·14 lakhs) on two 
items of imported equipment for an electrical project was not claimed 
by the Board within the period of six months and thus, became time-barred. 
No reasons w~re furnished by the Board for not claiming the refund. 

82. Talcher Tlzerrnal Power station-(i) Excess consumption of coal­
Mention was made in paragraph 68(3) of the Audit Report 1970 about the 
efficiency of the power p lant and the excess consumption of coa l during 
1968-69. On the basis of standards assumed in the projeof report consump­
tion of coal used for the plant shoul d vary between 0'480 tonnes to o·sso 
tonnes for each M. W. H. of energy produced. The energy produced and 
coal consumed during 1969-70 and 1970-71 (the power station was under 
Government up to end of May 1970) were as follows :-

Production of energy (in lakhs of M. W. H.) 

Coal consumed ( in lakhs of tonnes) 

Consumption of coal for Product ion of one M. W. H . of 
energY (in tonnes) 

1969-70 

4·20 

0'662 

1970-71 

5·23 

3·50 

0'670 

Assuming the highest figures of consumption the excess consumption of 
coal during 1970-71 was o· 120 tonnes for each M. W. H. of energy p roduced, 
t he total excess consumption of coal was 62, 747 tonnes involving an 
extra expenditure of Rs. 20·11 lakhs at Rs. 33 per tonne . The Management has 
not analysed the reasons for excess consumption. of coal. 

(ii) Stores and other materials-In Talcher Thermal Power Station the 
value of closing stock of general stores on the 31st March 1971 was Rs. 63·28 
lakhs and other materials was Rs. 13 '80 lakhs. Even after the power house 
was taken over by the Board priced stores ledger was not maintained. 
Reserve stock limit of various categories of stores was not fixed. Inventory of 
ck>sing stock was not prepared and physical verificat ion of stores material 
bM not been condi1cted so far (August 1971). 



61 

SECTION B 

Government Companies 

83. (1) There were 44 Government Companies in existence in the State 
at the end of March 1971 with a total investment of Rs. 25,65·28 lakhs *by 
Government as share capital. Of lhe 44 companies, 33 were floated under 
the Pilot Project scheme embarked upon by the State Government in March 
1958 to accelarate promotion of small-scale industries; of the remaining 
11 companies 6 were fully owned by Government and 5** were partly owned 
by G overnment. 

(2) Only one company (viz., Orissa Road Transport Co. Ltd.) furnished 
its accounts for 1970-71 till December I 971. The rest of the companies have 
sub:nitted the accounts upto the following years:-

Years Number of companies 

1969-70 2 Fully owned by Government 

1968-69 3 Including one fully owned by Government 

1967-68 JO Including two fully owned by Government 

1966-67 4 

1965-66 8 Including one fully owned by Government 

1964-65 7 

1963-64 

1962-63 4 

1961-62 3 

Total 42 

A synoptic statement showing the summarised financial position of 
43 companies of the latest year for which audited accounts were available 
upto October 1969 and October 1970 was given in Appendix XJ of the Audit 
Report 1970 and the Appendix VII of the Report of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India for the year 1969-70, respectively. Financial 
position of 16 companies for a subsequent year for which audited accounts 
are available (up to December 1971) is given in Appendix IX (at pages 
122-123). 

(3) Companies fully owned by Government- The la test available accounts 
show that 2 companies (serial numbers 2 and 4 of the synoptic statement) 
with a total capital investment of Rs. l,58.30 lakhs sustained a loss of Rs. 69'48 
lakhs and 3 companies (serial nos. 1,3 and 5 of the synoptic statement) 
with a total investment of Rs. 45,os· 57 lakhs earned a profit of Rs. 22·44 lakhs. 

-· ----------------------- ----
*Differs from that shown in Chapter I as the figure in Chapter I shows the rosition of 

Government investments up to 1970-71 while this figure Shows the position of Government 
investments in the companies upto the years for which audited accounts have been 
received, 

**Included in the ·five is Khosal Industrial Development Sydicate Ltd. about which. 
no information is available. 



68 

(4) Companies partly owned by Government-Accounts of 30 companies 
ind ioate that they have gone into production. According to latest available 
accounts 3 companies (serial numbers 6, I 0 and 12 of the synoptic statement) 
with a Lo Lal capital investment of Rs. 1, 17' ~2 lakbs earned a profit of Rs. 17' 18 
lakhs and 8 companies (serial numbers 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15 and 16 of the 
synoptic statement) with a total capital investment of Rs. 16· 56 Iakhs susained 
a Joss of Rs. 3·56 lakhs. 

I- Companies fulJy owned by Government 

0 RISSA M INING CORPORATION LTD. 

84 . (1) The Orissa Mining Corporation Ltd., was i ncorporated as a 
fully owned Government company in May 1956 with the object of exploiting 
minerals in Orissa. The authorised and paid up capital of the Company as on 
31st March 1970 were Rs. 10,00·00 lakbs and Rs. 4,24'38 lakhs respectively. 
Loans of Rs. 5,81·94 lakhs were raised by the Company by 31st March 1970 
(from Government of India : Rs. 2,66'00 lakhs, from Government of Orissa : 
Rs. 1,40· 50 lakhs, open market debenture loan guaranteed by State Government: 
Rs. 1,00·00 lakhs and from other sources : Rs. 75·44 lakhs). 

D uring 1969-70 the Company after providing for Development Rebate 
Reserve of Rs. o·43 lakh sustained a net loss of Rs. 23'98 Iakhs as against 
a net profit of Rs. 5·74 lakhs in the previous year after providing Rs. 5·76 
lakhs towards Development Rebate Reserve. The loss dur ing 1969-70 was 
attributed mainly to increase in (i) expenses of overburden removal, 
(ii) interest and depreciation charges and (iii) establishme.1 t charges inclu­
ding retrenchment benefi ts. The accumulated loss stood at Rs . 28'98 
la khs as o 11 31st March 1970. The accounts of the Company for 1970-71 have 
not been made available to Audit so far (March 1972). 

(2) The Company became liable for payment of interest at the end of 31st 
March 1970 on various loans as under :-

Interest Penal interest Total 

(I n lakhs of rupees) 

To Government of I ndia 73·24 11·01 84'25 

To Government of Orissa 34•60 0•61 35'21 

To Banks 8•01 0·21 8'22 

Total 1,15·85• 11•83 1,27'68 

The above amounts were '. 1e since 1967-68 ; yearwise analysis has not been 
furnished by the Company. 

R upees 10·93 lakhs were subseque11tly paid by the Company in October 
1971. The balance of the liabilily (Rs. 1,16-70 lakhs) was outstanding 
(February 1972). The Management attributed (February 1972) lhe outstand­
ings to "financial difficulties". 

(3) Royalty and dead rent payable to Government by the end of March 
1970 amounted to Rs. 24. 14 lakbs. Of tl1i s. Rs. 23'92 lakhs were paid during 
1970-71 and 1971-72. "Fina ncia l dfficuillies" were stated by the Company 
(February 1972) to be the reasons for non-payment of tbe rent. 

• Includes interest of Rs. 32· 16 lakhs accrued and not due for payment on 31st March 1970. 



69 

(4) The Dunguri Lime Stone Mine was transferred to the 
Industrial Development Corporation of Orissa Ltd. (a fu1Iy Government 
owned company) in May 1969 and the valuation of assets (estimated by the 
Company at Rs. 61 "39 Iakhs) has not been finalised so far (September 1971). 
The terms and conditions of the transfer have not so far been finalised 
(February 1972). Upto March 1971, the lndustrial Development 
Corporation of Orissa Ltd. has paid only Rs. 31 ·00 lakhs. 

The Uliburu Manganese Mine was closed down in March 1969 owing to 
high cost of operation and low yielcf of materials. Another manganese mine 
at Nishikal has not so far (January 1972) been worked out owing to high phos­
phorous content of the ore and non-availability ofmarketfor such ore ; Rs.1 ·96 
lakhs were spent up to March 1970 on development of the mine. 

(5) Demurrage charges.- Liability for demurrage charge& of Rs. 1 "41 lakhs 
was incurred by the Company for under-loading of ships for the shipment of 
chrome ore made from Visakh apatnam Port during August and Septt>mber 1969 
as sufficient stocks were not kept at the port head- The matter was stated by 
the Management (February 1972) to be under correspondence with the foreign 
buyer. 

85. Shortages noticed during physical verification- (a) Physical verification 
of iron-ore/manganese ore/chrome ore conducted bY the company officials 
during 1969-70 revealed shortages of ore valuing Rs. 20· 54lakhs. 

Iron ore 
Chrome ore 
Manganese ore 

Total 

-
Amount 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

18'73 
1·11 
0·10 

20·54 

The Management has not ascertained the reasons for the shortages (March 
1971). 

(b) Physical verification of iron-ore stock at Daitari conducted by the 
Company on 27th August 1968 revealed that the ground balance was 
16,762 tonnes against the book balance of 30,642 tonnes. The verified balance 
was adopted as the subsequent book balance. Reasons for the shortage of 
13,880 tonnes valued at Rs. 8·20 lakhs have not been acertained (March 1971). 

86. Daitari Iron Ore Project-(J) Mention was made in paragraph 103(ii) 
of the Audit Report 1970 about this p roject. The revised estimate of Rs. 9,41" l l 
lakbs approved in January 1967 was based on the assumption that the project 
would be ready by October 1967 ; the project has not been completed so far 
(December 1971). The Hungarian and Indian firms contended (October 1970) 
that the Company had not carried out the pre-requisites provided in the 
agreement. The Company on the other hand contended that the Hungarian 
firm had not completed their obligations. An expenditure ofRs.10,73"13 lakhs 
has been incurred upto June 1970. The Board which reviewed, the progress 
of work in July 1970, decided to take up and complete some priority works of 
the ore handling plant before December 1970 which were not completed by the 
contractors (Hungarian firm and an Indian firm) so that operations could start 
immediately thereafter. The cost was expected by the Company 
to go upto Rs. 14,94"21 lakhs on this account by December 1970. 



70 

In re3pect of works under execution by the contractors under the contract, 
the trial runs had to be completed in respect of works done, and rectification 
of shortcomings, etc. due in respect of works done or works in progress 
completed before handing them over to the Company. After the Company 
took up the exe.cution of the priority works, the Indian firm informed the 
CompanY on 1st _October 1970 that the damage that might be caused due 
to non-avail ability of trained personnel or due to any shortcomings, modifica­
tions and alterations of the specification done by the Company would be to 
its risk and responsipility. On an application made by the Indian firm, the 
Calcutta High Court issued an injunction order in October 1970 restraining 
the Company from taking up any further work connected with the ore 
handling plant at Daitari. The Company cancelled the contract with the 
Indian firm in May 1971 and filed a petition in the Court of Sub-Judge, 
Keonjhar (Orissa) which issued an injunction order restraining the Indian 
firm from interfering with the structure, machineries and instruments on the 
plant site of the Daitari Ore Project . The Indian firm again filed a suit in the 
court of Keonjhar in June 1971 praying for prohibiting the Company from 
proceeding with the case. The case is sub judice (July 1971). 

(ii) Agreement with the Indian firm-(a) According to tbe agreemen t 
(June 1965) with the Indian firm who had supplied the indigenous machines 
for the ore handling plant, the contract price of the supply, civil engin­
eering works, erection of botll indigeneous and Hungarian plant, machinery 
and equipment was Rs. 1,92·50 lakhs subsequently revised in February 1966 
to Rs. I ,94"02 lakhs. According to a report considered by the 
Board of Directors on 1st August 1969 the total payment to be made to the 
Indian firm on completion of work amounted to Rs. 2,01· 11 lakhs on account 
of certain additions/deletions and substitutions made subsequently with the 
concurrence of the suppliers. The agreement provided for 'Jump sum payments' 
to the Indian firm in instalments (which was not on the basis of work done), 
but the terms of payment were modified in practice and from time to time 
and payments were made on an 'ad hoc basis' on the firm's statements 
of work done/supplies made and services rendered. Such statements were not 
subjected to any scrutiny by the officials of the Company. 

The Management reviewed the position of the payments in August 1969 
with reference to the work done/supplies made and services rendered and the 
position as than reviewed was as follows :-

(a) Total payments to be made on completion of work as per 
agreement 

(b) Valueofworkyetto be done 
(c) Value of work done 
(d) Total payments made 

Amount 
(Rs. in lakhs) 

2,07"11 

82"37 
1,24•74 
1,94•57 

Rupees 69"83 lakhs were thus paid to the Indian firm which was not 
covered by work done, supplies made or services rendered. 

(b) The agreement entered into by the Company with the Indian firm 
was for a lumpsum on a 'turn key basis' covering supply of indigeneous plant 
and machinery and completing civil engineering and ei-ection works of the 
Daitari Ore Projt>ct. Claims on account of the following items, not covered 
by the agreement, have since been accepted by the Company. Payments 
have. however, not so far been made (April 1972). 



71 

(1) The agreement specified the quanti~ies of steel str.uctures and sheeting 
to be supplied by the Indian firm. 1:be In.d1an firm supphed steel Structures of 
412 tonnes (against 120 tonnes spectfied rn the agreen:ient) .and 3,500 square 
metres of sheeting (against 1,600 square metres specified m the agrement) 
for use on the work. The firm claimed extra payments over and a bove the 
lump sum contract amount for the extra steel astructure and sheeting 
supplied. 

(2) Similarly, the agreement specified supply of two end storage bridges 
weighing 343 tonnes. The Indian firm supplied bridges weighing 459 
tonnes for use on the work and claimed extra payment for 116 tonnes a t 
Rs. 2,700. 

The claim was subjected to a detailed scrutiny by the Project Engineer of 
the Company in December 1967 who refuted the contention of the firm regarding 
lack of information, drawings, and want of time while giving bis r a tes. The 
Board, however, accepted this liability; no specific reasons for accepting the 
claims were furnished. 

87. Accumulation of stores- A review of the stock register of spares and 
other stores of the Company at Daitari revealed the following :-

(i) Spares worth Rs. 20'95 lakhs held in stock as on December 1970 included 
spares worth Rs. 15·00 lakhs lying unutilised since 1967-68. 

(ii) Spares worth Rs. 0·49 lakhs, purchased for a traxcavator obtained on 
hire from Government and returned in March 1968, were lying unused. 

(iii) Building materials worth Rs. 0' 32 lakh were declared surplus by 
the Company in 1969-70 and were lying unused (March 1971). 

(i v)# Out of 1 ·23_ lakhs of J. Hooks lying in the stores a quantity of 1 ·10 
lakhs 4 hooks costing Rs. 0·11 lakh werestated by the Management to be 
unserviceable and declared surplus (December 1970). 

88. Loss o_n export of iron ore to a foreign . country-(a) Export of iron 
ore to a foreign country through Messrs. Mmerah and Metals Trading 
Corporation Ltd. (MMTC) was agreed to by the Company. MMTC fixed 
the price and arranged for shipme!lt, charging handling charges of one 
rupee per toni:ic· MMT.C entered mto a contract with the foreign purchaser 
for supply of iron ore w1th ferrous content of 60 to 62 per cent at Rs. 59·05 
per dry tonne f. o. b. Paradeep Port. The Company in turn entered 
into an agre~ment "'.'it.h. the MMTC in April , 1969 for supply of 2· 54 
takh tonnes of 1~on ore !ntt1aUy under the above arrangement and subsequently 
raised it from Lime to time to 10'26 lakh tonnes. 



72 

The table below compares the f. o. b. cost of Daitari Iron ore with the 
sales realisation thereof in respect of this contract :-

Rs. P. 
Mine bead cost (variable) 14•68 

Road Transport from Mine to Port 

Port charges 

Export duty 

Other incidental charges, 

M. M. T. C. Commission 

O~her fixed cost 

Total f. o. b. cost 

Sale realisation 

Loss per tonne 

33·50 

7'60 

6·00 

0•91 

1·00 

63"69 

7·57 

71•26 

59'05 

12·21 

or Rs. 12·00 

The road haulage cost of Rs. 33·50 over a lead of only 188 kms. from 
Mine to Port proved costiy and compared very unfavourably with the 
cost of Rs. 28 per tonne during 1968-69 incurred by the National Mineral 
Development Corporation Limited for the Kiruburu Ore for a haulage 
by rail over a distance of 768 kms. 

A quantity 5'43 lakh tonnes of Iron Ore had been supplied under the 
contract to end ofJune 1970 resulting in a loss of Rs. 65·16 lakhs to the 
Company. 

(b) In respect of four shipments made between April and July 1970, the 
Company paid Rs. 2'83 lakhs as demurrage charges for idle waiting 
of the ships at the port. 

!i9. Extra expenditure on transportation of iron ore- Transportation 
of iron ore from Daitari to Paradeep via Cuttack (a distance of 2 I 2 k.m.) 
was entrusted to the Orissa State Commercial Transport Corporation Ltd. 
(a fully Government owned company) during July 1967, without inviting 
tenders or obtaining quotations, at Rs. 40'75 per tonne (including loading, 
unloading and toll charges). The Orissa State Commercial Transport Corpo­
ration Ltd. in turn awarded the work to their contractors at Rs. 38.50 per 
tonne. With fhe opening of the Expressway in February 1969 which reduced 
the length of haulage by 24 k.m. the Company reduced the rate payable 
to the Commercial Transport Corporation to Rs. 36'50 per tonne. The 
Commercial Transport Corporation had also in turn reduced the rates payable 
to their contractors to Rs. 32 per tonne for transport over the Expressway. 
As the margin of profit to the Commercial Transport Corporation was consi· 
dered by the Company to be very high the Managing Directors of 
the two companies decided (on 2nd August 1969) to reduce the rate to Rs. 40' 50 
per tonne for transportation via Cuttack and Rs. 33· 50 per tonne for trans­
portation via Expressway. There was no transport of ore via Cuttack after 



73 

this decision. The quantity of ore transported via Cuttack 
and via Expressway, the rates paid by the Company and the extra expenditure 
incurred , etc. are given below:-

Quantity Rate per tonne at Difference Extra 
which paid in cost Ex pen di-

tu1e 
~--By Mining By Trans-

Corpora- port Cor· 
tion to po ration 

Transport to contrac-
Corpora- tors 

ti on 
(Laich (Rs. in 
tonnes) Rs. Rs. Rs. lakhs) 

Via Cuttack 1·84 40·75 38'50 n5 4'14 

Via EJ(pressway up to 
2nd August 1969 

1-34 36·50 32'00 4"50 6·03 

Via Expressway after 
2nd August 1969 

1·92 33·50 32 '00 1·50 2-88 

Total 13·05 

Extra expenditure for Mining Corporation for transporting the iron ore 
through an interm.~diarY viz . , Commercial Tramport Corporation) was 
Rs. 13·05 lakhs. 

90. Extra expenditure on loading of chrome ore into railway wagons­
Without calling for tender~ the wor~ of loading of chrome ore into Railway 
wagons at J . K . Road railway stat10n was entrusted to contractor 'X' in 
December 1968 at an agreed rate of Rs. 2·25 per tonne. Subsequenlly on the 
basis of tenders cal led for in March 1970 the work was entrusted to another 
contractor 'Y' in May 1970 at the ra te of Rs. 1 ·41 per tonne. 0'63 lakh tonnes 
were loaded into wagons by con.tractor 'X' bet ween December J 968 and April 
1970. Computed with reference ro the rate at which the work was given 
from May 1970there was an extra expt'nditure of Rs. 0·53 Iakhon the loading of 
0·63 lakh tonnes of ore up to Apri l 1970. 

91. Industrial Development Corporation of Orissa L td. (I) Introductory­
A review on the working of the Company upto 1968-69 was included as 
paragraph 102 of Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General for the 
year 1969-70. The authorised and paid up capital of the Company as on 
31st March 1970 were Rs. 50,oo·oo Jakhs and Rs. 16,64·00 lakhs respcc1ively. 
Besides an amount of Rs. 11 ·00 lakhs was received during 1969-70from G ovcrn­
ml:'nt as advance money towards share capital . In addit•on loans raised by the 
Company stood at Rs. 15, 15'56 Iakh.s as on 31st March 1970. (R&. 7,63'00 lakhs 
from the State Government, Rs. 0·28 lakh from Government of India under 
West German credit and Rs. 7,52' 28 lakhs from other ~ouroes which inch'.ded 
loans of Rs. 7,24'62 lakhs guaranteed by the State GoverP.ment). The a bove 
loans included Rs. 17·00 lakhs and Rs. t·34 lakhs due .respectively to the 
State Government and Messrs. Kalinga Industries towards the value of the 
assets of Hirakud Industrial Works and Kalinga Iron Works transferred to 



74 

the Company. The accounts of the Company for 1970-71 have not 
been received (December 1971). By the end of March 1971 the Company 
had to pay Rs. l ,22"56 lakhs and Rs . 32"69 lakhs to G overnmen t towards 
insta lments of p rincipa l ofloans and interest on loans and ca5h credi ts provided 
by banks. Government invested Rs . 1,94"56 lakbs in &hare capital of the 
Company during 1970-71. 

(2) Working results- (i) All the seven units of lhc Company were 
in produotionduring 1969-70. The working of the Co mpany during 1969-70 
resulted in a net profit of Rs . 2·61 lakhs . However, after taking into 
account, the accumulated losses up to 1968-69, income tax for earlier years 
and provision for development rebate reserve during 1969-70. the ~: ccurnulated 
net loss at the end of 1969-70 amounted to R s. 4,64·67 lakhs . 

Four o f the units of the Company susta ined losses as indicated below :-

Kalinga Iron Works (acquired 
from Messrs.Kalinga Indus­
tries Ltd. in running condition 
in APril 1963) 

Re-rolling Mills (commis­
sio0 ed in June 1968) 

Choudwar Tile Factory 
(commissioned in March 
1966) 

Hira cables (commissioned in 
November 1967) 

Loss 
r---------"------. 

Remarks 

1968-69 1969-70 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

(-)4·94 (- )1 ,32·22 The net loss dur ing 1969-70 was 
after charging Rs. l ,30·26 
lakhs for development rebate 
reserve. 

(- )31 "21 

(-)2"93 

(-)23"80 

(- )6·93 The net loss during 1969-70 was 
after charging development 
rebate reserve of Rs.0"08 Iakhs 

(-)2·29 Incurring loss since inception. 

(- )26"66 The net!oss dur ing 1969-70 was 
after charging development 
rebate reserve of Rs. 23·04 
lakhs. 

(ii) The loss in Hira cables and Re-rolling Mills was due to non-a ttain­
ment of rated capacity (production targets were not fixed for J 969-70). The 
rated capacity and actua l production are shown in the table below :-

I-Hira cables 

A. c. S. R. and A. A. C. conductors 

Super enameled copper wire 

Paper and cotton insulated wire 

U- Re-rolling Mills 

Steel 

Copper and Ailuminium (both to b~ on two-
shift basis) · 

Rated 
capacity 

(In tonnes) 

3,000 

300 

360 

15,000") 
~ 

3!000J 

Production 
in 1969-70 

(In tonnes) 

1,275 

36 

nil 

4,049 
(The unjt has 
worked on ono 
~hift ODIY) 



75 

Non-attainment of rated capacity was attributed by the Management 
(May 1971) to inadequate supply of raw materials. 

The produclion in the cement p roject was 1 ·88 lakh tonnes during 1969-70 
against the rated capacity and production target of 3•96 lakh tonnes ; non­
a ttainment of rated capacity was attributed by the Management (May 1971) 
to shortage of lime stone. 

(3) Investments- The Industrial Development Corporation's investment in 
shares of four campanies stood at Rs. 51 '42 lakhs on 31st March 1970. 

Mention was made in paragraph 114 (4) (d) of Audit Report 1966 and 
paragraph 112 of Audit Report 1969, of a loan of Rs. 6 lakhs advanced to 
the Managing Director of Messr s. Indian Metals and Ferro-Alloys Limited 
on a directi ve from the Sta te Government to enable him to invest in the share 
capital of the company and obtain a foreign exchange loan of Rs. 39 la khs 
for the company. The Corporation also invested Rs. 22 lakhs (Rs' 9·63 lakhs 
in 1963-64, Rs . 4'12 lakhs in 1964-65 and R&. 8·25 lakhs in 1965·66) between 
May 1963 and August 1965 in the equity shares of the company and by virtue 
of such investment had also its nominee on the Board of the company. The 
plant of Indian Metal and Ferro Alloys Limited was commissioned in April 
1967 and the factory started commercial production from May 1967. The 
company sustained a net loss of Rs . 20·70 lakhs in 1967, but made profit s of 
Rs. 1·43 lakhs and Rs . 25·61 lakhs during the years 1968 and 1969 respeclively. 
In 1970 lhe nel prufil of the company amounted to Rs. 71 lakhs and afLer 
wiping of the past losses, the company was able to declare the dividencl due 
on preference shares, an interim dividend of 15 per cent on equity shares 
and a final dividend of 30 per cent on equity shares. 

In May 1970, the Corporation sold its &hare holding at par to the Managing 
Director of the company who received finacial asr,istance from the Corpora­
tion for acquiring his own shares in the company earlier. 

No dividend has been received by the Corporation from investment of 
Rs. 29·42 lakhs in other companies (May 1970). 

(4) Unfruitful expenditure on f easibility reportforferro vanadiumproject­
Tbe Company had entrusted (April 1964) the work of preparing a fea&ibility 
report for extablishing a Ferro-vanadium project to a private firm for a 
fee of Rs. 0·75 lakh. The report submitted by the fi rm in 1965 was 
considered by the Company and the Government of India and it was 
revealed by the representa tive& of the firm at a meeting held in August 1967 
that the process suggested by them was not actually tried for manufacture 
of ferro-vanadium anywhere but was being used in United Sta tes of 
America for production of pig iron from ores similar in character to 
Orissa ore's. In view of this the application of the Corporation for an 
industrial license for manufacture of ferro-vanadium could not be processed. 
The Company en.trusted the work of preparation of fea&ibility report to 
another firm in July 1969 at a fee of Rs. 3·80 lakhs . The Board decided 
in July 1969 thal •it would not be wise' to pursue further wi th the first 
firm 'who had no previous experience in the ferro-alloys industry' in the 
country. The ex.penditure of Rs. 0·75 lakh on obtaining feasibility r eport 
frQm the private firm wa& thus unfruitful. 



76 

(5) Interest paid on cash credits obtained from banks-(i) Four units of the 
Company had obtained cash credits from some banks at 9 to 9·5 per cent 
interest per annwn. They had at tbe same time large sums in current accounts 
in banks exeeding Rs. one lakh in each case during 1969-70 and 1970-71. Had 
this money kept in current accounts (which do not fetch interest) been 
utilised and adj usted against the cash credit accounts, the interest charges 
on the oash credits could have been reduced by Rs. 2·57 lakbs. 

(ii) In another case the Head Quarters office of the Company issued 
instructions in August 1969 to Kalinga Iron Works to deposit in the current 
account of a bank Lhe increase in price (difference between new price and the 
old price) which the Works got for the .finished product. Kalinga I ron Works 
had a cash credit account with the Bank of Baroda, carrying interest of 9! per 
cent per annum. As there was no sufficient cash in some periods the Works 
obtained Rs. 18.63 lakhs from the cash credit account toward,s difference in 
cost and p aid the amounts into the current account between August 1969 
and February 1970. This practice was discontinued fron March 1970. The 
money thus deposited in the current account was kept idle. This resulted 
in payment of interest charges of Rs. 2'78 lakhs on the cash credit obtained 
from the bank. 

(6) Concessional supply of power to staff-Power was supplied to the staff 
by Ferro-chrome project between November 1969 and October 1970 
at Rs. 3 to Rs. 10 per month. The amount so recovered was Rs. 0·05 lakb, 
while Rs. 0·41 lakh were paid to the Electricity Board for that power. 
Amount of concession given to stafT was thus Rs. 0·36 Jakh ; the Board 
of Directors have not sanctioned this concession. 

(7) Thefollowingpoints have been noticed in respect of some of the Units:-

(i) Hira cement works-( a) Loss of Rs.4·84 lakhs on packing charges­
Sale price of cement manufactured by H ira cement works during 1968-69 was 
fixed on f.o .r. destination basis by the Cement Controller of Government 
of India which included basic price, excise duty and packing and forwarding 
charges. The cement works are permitted to use new gunny bags and second 
band serviceable gunny bags in proportion of 72·5 per cent and 27·5 per oent 
respectively. Packing charges included in the sale price of cement were deter­
mined on this basis. H owever, in practice the percentage of new bags used 
exceeded by 17·5 per cent and the cement works incurred an extra expen­
diture of Rs. 4'84 lakhs during 1968-69 in this regard. The Management 
a ttributed (in Octo ber 1969) the loss to 'inadequate use of second hand 
gunny bags in packing' . 

(b) Delay in delivery of gunny bags-The agreements entered into by 
the cement works d uring 1969 with two suppliers of gunny bags contained 
a provision for levy of liquidated damages at two per cent of the value 
of the cement bags for delay in delivery in a fortnight. The agreements 
also provided for recovering the 'loss or damage caused' as a result 
of making effective alternative purchases. The two suppliers delayed 
supplies of bags valued Rs. 37·95 lakhs which were due for delivey 
between January 1969 and March 1970. As the paymmt was to be made 
at rates declared daily by the Gunny Trade Assocation the delayed 
supplies were charged for a nd paid at rates ruling on the date of supply 
which were higher than those on the due dates of supply. Extra payment 



77 

made on these delayed supplies wa5 Rs. o· 17 lakh. The Company did n? t 
levy liquidated damages of Rs. 0·16 . lak.h. The. ~anagement stated rn 
May 1971 that penalties in accorrda.nce with t~e provJSJons of th.e .agr~me~t 
were not insisted upon due to faJ.lure of Jute crop and d1fflcult1es m 
procuring the requirements of gunny bags. 

(c) Loss of slack coal- A quantity of 3,600 tonnes of slack coal valued 
Rs. 1·82 lakbs was losl in a fire during 1968-69 and 1969-70 (1 , 786 tonnes 
and l 814 tonnes resi;cctively) . The 1Ylanagement stated in May 1971 
that ·~oal because of volatile matter is Ii kely to cat oh fire due to friction 
when stacked in heaps. Claim was stated lo have been made with the 
insurance company and the malter was stated to be pending settlement 
with the insurers (October 1971) . 

(ii) Kalinga Iron Works- (a) Shortage of raw materials- Physical 
verification of various raw materials as on 31st March 1970 conducted 
by the company officials had di&closed shortages of Rs. 9·72 lakhs in 
addition to the normal permissible shortages of Rs. 6·03 lakhs . The 
Management attributed the excess shortage (in November 1970) to 'dust 
loss, screening and handling losses'. The excess shortages have not been 
investigated and approved by the Board of Directors (September 1971). 

(b) Power plant- While taking up expansion programme of Kalinga 
Iron Works, a power plant with capacity to generate 12 M. W. of power 
with furnace gas (a waste product arising during the process of 
manufacture of pig iron in the furnances) was installed at a cost of 
Rs. 1,89.18 Jakhs. The power plant was commissioned in April 1969. 
After the second furnace had come into operation from April 1969 it was 
stated by the Kalinga Iron Works during the course of audit that 8 M. W. of 
power can be generated with the available furnance gas. Against this 
3· 5 M. W. of energy is only being generated from April 1969 and utilised 
by Kalinga Iron Works. 

Orissa State Electrici ty Board was supplying power to the Kalinga 
Iron Works under three different contracts for a total contract demand of 
1,700 K. W. and minimum charges of Rs. 0·26 lakh each month were 
paid to the Board as the utilisation was far below the connected load. The 
low utilisatio n was due to utilisation of power generated by the power 
plant with furuance gas. BetweenApriJ 1969 and October 1970 Kalinga 
Iron Works paid Rs. 4·43 la k.hs (including Rs. 0'56 lakh on account of 
electricity duty) as minimum charges against Rs. 2· 10 Jakhs (including 
Rs. o· 33 lakh ou account of electricity duty) payable calculated on the basis 
of actual consumption. There was thus an exlra expenditure of Rs . 2·33 
l akhs. The unit has also paid Rs. 0·29 lakh on account oflow power 
factor . 

According to condition in the agreements with the Electricity Board the 
agreements shall continue for the period specified therein . and thereafter shall 
continue unle~s and until the same sha ll be determined by either party giving 
to the other s1x calender monts notice in writing of his intention to terminate 
the agreement. The Management stated in May 1971 that no fresh agree­
ments. c.ould be entered ~nto for d~a'Ya l of emergency power from the State 
Eicctnc1Ly Board cancelhng the ex1stmg agreements as the setting up of the 
transformer had not been completed! 



78 

(c) Machinery lying unutl/ised-One pellitization plant purchased during 
1965-66 for Rs . 0·74 lakh has not been installed so far (October 1971). The 
Management stated in May 1971 that the machine was not required a.nd would 
be disp osed of. Blocking up of fund,s on the idle machine resulted in loss of 
interest of over Rs . 0·35 lakh between 1966-67 and 1970-71 calculated at nine 
per cent per annum. 

(3) Dilay in commissioning third furnance-K aliaga Iron Works consC 
ructed a third furna uce for production of 35,000 tonnes of pig iron per annum 
at a cost of Rs. 1,58·25 lakhs (excluding the value of the plant and machinery 
common to the second and thi rd furuances). According to the Project Mana­
gement (M:ty 1971) , the fornauce was ready for commissioning in the last 
quarter of 1969-70, but was actually commissioned in February 1971 after a 
delay of ab0ut one year ; the delay was attributed to (i) shortage of coke and 
(ii) lack of dem1ad for the finished product. The interest on capital for the 
period of delay in commissioning the furnance during the first three quarters 
of 1970-71 was estimated by the Management as Rs . 4" 54 lakhs. 

(iii) T-lira cables- Non-utilisation of import entitlement of the export of 
conductors- T he Joint Contro!Ier of Imports and Exports, Government of 
India allow3 as exports incen tive, cash assistance of 10 per cent and import 
entitlement at 90 per cent off. o. b. value of expqrts. Hira cables had exported 
a total quantity of 146'794 tonnes of conductors (ACSR : 109"794 tonnes and 
AAC : 37 tonnes) between Jan ua ry and December 1969 . The invoice value 
of the conductors received against the letters of credit opened by the overseas 
buyers was R~ . 13'04 lakhs . The cash assistance and import entitlement due 
and received on this deal are detailed below :-

Invoice value of the exports 

Less ocean freight 

Cash assistance admissible a t 10 per cent off. o. b. 
value of exports 

Cash assistance received 

Balance not received 

Import entitlement admissible at 90 per cent of f. o. b. 
value of exports 

Import entitlement received 

Balance not r(·ceived 

Amount 
(Rs. in lakhs) 

13"04 

1·11 

11•93 

1·19 

1·01 

0·12 

10·73 

5•26 

Out of claims for cash assistance of Rs . O· 33 lakh for th~ first quarter of 
1969 which were required to be preferred by May 1969 d uly supported by bank 
certificates claims with bank certificates for Rs. 0·21 lakh could only be 
preferred within that time. The balance of bank certificates were o btained 
by the Company in June 1969 and submitted to the Government oflndia 
in the same month. Cash assistance of Rs. 0·21 lakh only was allowed for that 
quarter and the claim for balance Rs. 0· 12 lakh was finally rejected by the 
Joint Controller of Imports and Exp orts in May 1970 due to "late submission 
of bank cer~ificates". 



81 

(5) Loss of interest- In connection with the co nstruction of dykes Il 
a11d III of Balimela Dam t'roject, G overrunent ofOrissa paid an advance of 
Rs. SO·OO lakhs on 31 st March 1971 bearing interest of seven per cent per 
an.num. The advance was meant for utilisation as working capital and purchase 
of machinery for the work. The field officer of the Company at Chrrakonda 
received the advance o n 31st M arch 1971 and remitted Rs. 35·00 lakhs to the 
head office on 19th April 197 I. The head office invested Rs. 30·00 lakhs 
o n the same day in fixe:i deposit wi th the State Barlk of India for o ne year 
bearing interest at six per cent per annum. Rupees thirty lakhs of the advance 
was thus kept idle and the Company became liable to pay extra interest of 
Rs. o·30 lakh per annum over what it wou ld earn by way of interest o n the 
fi xed deposit. 

93. Orissa Forest Corporation Ltd.- T he Company was registered in 
September 1962 with tbe o bject of exploiting fo rest coupes to get maximum 
utilisation of fo rest resources to the State. The Company obtains leases of 
coupes subject to payment of royalty to the Forest Department of the State 
Government. The autho riseJ and paid up capital of the Company as on 
31st October 1968 were Rs. 200 lakhs and Rs. 69 lakhs respectively. Lo ans 
raised by the Company stood a t Rs . . 35·93 lakhs as o n the same date (Rs. 7· 15 
lakhs from the G overnment of Ortssa and Rs. 28·78 lakhs from a bank 
guaranteed by the State Government) . 

T he accounts of the Company fro m 1968-69 and onwards have not been 
made available to Audit (July 1971). 

The Company sustained a cumula tive loss of Rs. 75·60 lakhs to end of 
1967-68 , the loss d uring 1967-68 being Rs. 62· 48 lakhs. 

T he fo llowing points have been noticed during the course of Audit :-

(I ) Shortage and loss of stock- Joint physical varification of stocks of 
timber as on 31.st October 1968 conducted by the nominees of the Company 
and representatives of Government revealed shortages and loss due to deterio­
ration of timber worth Rs. 53·95 lakhs. A Special Officer who was appointed 
by the Company in November 1970 to enquire into the shortages and to fix 
responsibility had inspected three (out of nine) divisio ns of the Co mpa ny­
and gave his report in April 1971. According to t he report the shortages 
wert due to (i) unregulated felling of trees, (ii) poor extraction of forest 
produce, (iii) rotting of forest materials due to excessive exposure, (iv) burnmg 
o f coupe a reas due to podu fire, (v) theft of forest p roduce, (vi) incomplete 
felling and (vii) wrong measurement o f the work do ne. The report also 
revealed improper m~intenance of records by the divisions, lack of vigilance, 
absence of field staff rn the forest and non-transportation of materials in time. 
One Deputy Divisio nal Manager, nine Forest Rangers, two Subdivistonal 
Managers and seventeen Field staff were held responsible by the Specia l Officer 
for the sho rtages and losses. 

Pending receipt and consideratio n of the report R s. 53·95 lakhs were 
excluded from the value of closing stocks of timber in the acco unts of the 
Company as on 31st October 1968. The Board of Directors considered the 
report of the Special Officer in October 1971 and decided to take actio n agaimt 
individual officers. 



82 

(2) Idle plant and machinery- Mention was made in paragraph 97(5) oi 
th.e A1:1dit Repo~t 1969. ab~ut the timber treatment plant (wo rt~ Rs. 0·75 lakh) 
I y1ng tdle after 111stal1111g 111 J anuary 1966. The Board of Directors decided 
(in April 1969) to dispose off the plan.t. The d isposal of the plant has not 
been made so- far (December 1971 ) . 

. C3) Defects pointed out by the Company Auditors- The Company's 
Auditors have reported inter a/ia, the fo llowing defects in their special report 
o n lhe accounts of the Company for 1967-68 :-

(a) Check o n cash was far from satisfactory. 

(b) The saw mill worked very unsatisfactorily; the outturn of sawn 
timber was unusually low and disproportionate to the input. The 
Directors also confirmed it. 

(c) Internal check on the working of the various divisions as well as 
Head office was inadequate. 

94.. Orissa State Commercial Transport Corporation Ltd.- Mention 
was made in paragraph 104 of Audit Report 1970 about the working of the 
Orissa State Commercial Transport Corporation Ltd. to end of 1966-67. The 
paid up capital of the Company as on 31st March 1968 was Rs. 200 lakhs. 
In addition, the unsecured loan raised by the ·Company from Government 
stood at Rs. 1,93·37 lakhs (inclusive of Rs. l 2 3 7 lakhs being the interest 
accrued on the loan which was capitalised) as at the end of March J 968. The 
accounts of the Company for the year, 1968-69, 1969-70 and 1970-71 have not 
been made available to audit so far (August 1971). 

D uring 1967-68 the Company earned a net profit of Rs. 8· 53 Jakhs as 
against the loss of Rs. 4· 44 lakhs during 1966-67. The accumulated loss of 
Rs. 6-45 lakhs as o n 31st March 1967 has since been wiped out as o u 
31st March 1968. 

The following other points have been noticed :-

(i) Idle machinery-Mention was made in paragraph 104 (ii) and (iii) of 
Audit Report 1970, about the purchase of 93 prime movers (tracto rs) from 
Japan at a cost of Rs. l ,31·78 lakhs and their remain ing idle and abo ut o rders 
placed with an Australian firm for 50 units of trailors and payment of Rs. 2·39 
lakhs as advance thereagainst. Twent1 ~ev; n prime movers were put into use 
between April and June 1970 with in:iigeno us trai tors. The other plime movers 
(tractors) were not used by the Company and were lying idle as trailors 
were not supplied by the Australian firm. The Company decided in January 
t 967 to sell 50 prime movers at Rs. f · 31 lakhs per unit against the purchase 
of Rs. i·39 lakhs each; they have not been sold so far (August 1971). 
T h.e expen:iiture o n m1intenance of these tractors which remained idle from 
1967-68 to 1969-70 was Rs. 0·90 lakh. 

In May 1970 th.e Company fi led a suit in a Cuttack Court against the 
Australian firm fo r reco very of the advance of Rs. 2·39 lakhs paid to them 
and also costs o f Rs. 2· 29 lakhs incidenta l to the deal with that firm ; the 
case is sub Judice (December I 971). 

(ii) Alleged shortages in transport of iron ore-The Company entered 
i nto an agreement with Messrs. Minerals and Metals Trading Corporation 
Limited in October 1966 for transport of iron ore from Bhubaneswar Railway 
Station to Paradeep, initia lly for a period of eight months from March 1967 



83 

and thereafter extended up to March 1970 ; according to the agreement, the 
permissible limit of shortage in transport was I· 5 per cent for the period March 
1967 to 0.;tober 1967 which was revised to l per cent thereafter. Messrs. 
Minerals and Metals Trading Corporation Limited intimated the Transport 
Corporation in July 1970 that there were shortages of 9,261 tonnes of iron ore 
in excess of the permissible limits between March 1967 and March 1970 and 
claimed Rs. 3·91 Jakhs towards the shortages. The Company has not 
accepted the claim ; further developments a re awaited (August 1971 ). 

II- Companies partly owned by the State Government 
Pilot Project Companies 

(Jointly owned by the State Government and private parties) 

95. Orissa Wood Products Limited- ·(i) Mention was made in para­
graph 89 of the Audit Report 1967 about working of the Orissa Wood Products 
Limited and defects noticed in maintenance of accounts records of t lt Company 
and certain other irregularities. The paid up capital of the Company as on 
31st March 1970 was Rs. 3·58 lakhs, of which Government contributed Rs. 3·27 
lakhs and the balance by a private entrepreneur, who is Resident 
Director of the Company. The accounts of the Company from 1965-66 
onwards have no t been made available to audit so far (July 1971). 

(2) The following main defects were noticed in audit in maintenance 
of accounts records of the Company :-

(a) Non-maintenance of cash book from day to day and absence of physical 
varification of cash. 

(b) Non-issue of money receipts in many cases. 

(c) Payment of bills which were not passed by any responsible official 
o f the Company and were not supported by payee's acknowledgement. 

(d) Delay in billing in several cases, some of which date back to 1960-61. 

(3) The fo llowing other p oints were also noticed :-

(i) The Resident Director obtained lo ans totalling Rs .0·09 lakh between 
June 1969 and February 1970 for the Company from two private parties even 
when the Board of Directors had decided (in June 1966) not to obtain loans 
from private parties. 

(ii) Mention was made in paragraph 89 (ii) of Audit Report 1967 about 
the suspense account in the name of tbe Resident Directo r. 

The Board decided in March 1967 that transactions in the suspense 
account which were in the nature of temporary loans from the company to 
the Resident Director or vice versa should have its prior approval. Yet this 
running account continued. Prior approval of the Board for all the transactions 
taken into this Suspense Account was no t taken at any time. 

(iii) The Resident D irector was also having a personal ledger account 
with the Company from 1962-63 and was drawing cash from the Company from 
time to time. A sum of Rs. 2,000 obtained by the Resident Director in 
November 1965 as loan for the Company from another pilot project company 
and a sum of Rs. 7,318 being the cost of a wagon load of timber received by 
the Resident Director for the Company from a supplier in October 1964, were 



84 

not accounted for in the books o f the Company. Botn tnese amounts were 
ordered by the Board in January 1969 to be recovered from the Resident 
Director. They were shown in the personal ledger account of the Resident 
Director in March 1970. Some recoveries were made from the pay of the 
Resident Directo r between June 1969 and March 1970 towards the amount 
outstanding in the perso nal le:iger acco unt. The outstanding balance payable 
by him to the Company at the end of March 1970 was Rs. 7,917. 

(iv) The Resident Directo r of the Company undertook during 1969-70 
to execute some works at Bhawanipatna on behalf of the Company for Rs. 0·76 
lakh. Fo r this he drew cash and remitte:i cash to the Company from time 
to time for which a sep arate account was kept by the Company. This account 
showed a cre:iit balance of Rs. 0· 19 lakh in December 1971. Full detail s 
o f all the connected trarlsactions were not made available to Audit. 

(v) Rupees 0·05 Lakh realised towards employees' provident fond duri ng 
1969-70 were not deposited with the authorities concerned together with the 
equivalent employer's share of contributions; the outstanding amount payab le 
by the Company on th.is account from 1964-65 upto March 1970 was Rs. 0·46 
lakh. 

(vi) The outstandings under Sundry Debto rs as o n 31st March 1970 
were Rs. 1·94 lakhs as against R s. 1·62 lakhs at the end of 31st March 1969. 
The yearwise breakup of these outstand ings was not made avai lable to Audit. 
Confirmation of balances was not obtained. No reserve for doubtful debts 
was made in the accounts for 1964-65 which were the latest accounts p roduced 
for audit. 

SECTION c 
Government Commercial and Q uasi-Commercial Departments 

96. Departmentally managed undertakings-At the end of 1970-7 1 there 
were sixteen departmentally managed commercia l and quasi-commercial 
undertakings. Fourteen o f these undertakings had a total capital of Rs. 8,91·56 
Jakhs, the proforma accounts of the other two undertakings (scheme for State 
Trading in Kendu leaves and Text Book Press, Bhubaneswar) declared as 
commercial/quasi-commercia l from November 1965 and October 1966 respec­
tively have not been made available to aud it so far (October 1971). 

The summarised financial results of the undertakings whose proforma 
accounts were received subsequent to the finalisation of last Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General are given in Appendix X (at page 124- 125). 

The proforma accounts for 1970-71 have not been prepared fo r any of the 
undertakings. These are in arrears (i) for eight years (from 1963-64) in respect 
of State schemes of G overnment Trading (Grain Supply Scheme) (inoperative 
from 1st January 1959), (ii) fo r seven years (from 1964) in respect of Cold 
Storage Plant, Sambalpur (iii) for six years (fro m 1965-66) in respect of State 
Schemes of Government Trading (cloth and yarn) (inoperative from 1954-55) 
a nd State Transp ort Services, (iv) for five years (from 1966-67) in respect of 
S tate schemes of Government Trading (Grain Purchase Scheme), (v) for four 
years (from 1967-68) in respect of Government RaniganJ Pattern Tile Factory, 
Bala'sore (factory closed during March 1967), Production centre for Develop­
ment of Ceramic Industry, Cuttack (factory closed during August 1965), 



85 

Government Tile Factories at Kendrap1ra and Panikoili (botb closed during 
April 1966) an1 scheme for Tra ling in Iron Ore through Paradeep Port, (vi) 
for three years in respe~ t of G;,vernment Leather Industries-cum-Tannery, 
Titilagarh (from 1968-69), (vii) fo r two years in respect of Cold Storage Plant, 
Cuttack (from 1969) anl (viii) for one year in respect of Government Tannery. 
Boudh and Government Shoe F actory, Cuttack (1970-71). 

The assets and liablilities of three inoperative schemes viz., State schemes 
of Government (Trading Grain Supply scheme and Cloth and Yarn scheme) 
and Trading in Iro n ore through Paradeep Port have not been disposed of/ 
littuidated completely so far (October 1971). 

FOREST AND ANIMAL HUSBANDRY DEPARTMENT 

97. State Trading in kendu leaves- (1) In pursuance of Orissa Kendu 
Leaves (Control of Trade) Act, 1961 , Government undertook State trading 
in kendu leaves with effect from May 1963. To facilitate transactions under 
the scheme personal ledger accounts within the Consolidated Fund were 
opened in the treasuries in the name of twentyfour divisional forei.t officers 
from December 1965. 

According to the accounting rules prescribed by Government each divi­
sional officer operating a State Trading account is required to prepare pro 
Jonna accounts of his transatctions during the year and the Chief Conser­
vator of Forests is to render the consolidated proforma accounts to audit by 
15th May of the following year. The consolidated annual proforma accounts 
of the entire scheme from December 1965 to March 1971 have, however, not 
been prepared by the Department so far (December 1971). 

The rules require that the annual certificates of balances in personal 
ledger accounts operated by each of the divisional officers are to be rendered 
by them to audit through treasury officers maintaining those accounts. Only 
six out of twentyfour divisional forest officers rendered the required returns 
for the year 1970-71. It has, therefore, not been possible to ascertain the 
reconciled balance of the personal ledger accounts of the scheme at the end 
of 1970-71. 

The rules also require the divisional officers to render to audit along with 
the monthly accounts an extract of all transactions of the personal ledger 
account recorded in the treasury pass book duly certified by the treasury 
officer concerned to facilitate reconciliation of figures in monthly account s 
with those in the treasury pass books of the scheme. These returns are not 
being received regularly from the divisional officers ; the difference bt>tween 
the two sets of figures by the end of May 1971 was Rs. 94'78 lakbs. 

(2) The amounts credited to Government on account of revenue from 
Kendu leaves upto 1965-66 has been mentioned in paragraph 68 of Audit 
Report 1967. The revenue credited to Government on account of the Kendu 
leaves during 1966-67 to 1970-71 is as follows :-

1966-67 
1967-68 
1968-69 
1969-70 
1970-71 

Amount 
(Rs. in lakhs) 

99· 15 
1,04'01 
1,63' 28 
2,48•66 
2,40'70 



86 

The Public Aocounts Committee (1971-72) observed in paragraph 144 (2) 
of their Third Report (Fifth Assembly) that the net profit had to be calculated 
after giving sales tax and col!eel ion dues and these should be reflected 
in the net revenue transferred to the rrvcnue head. In the absence of working 
results of the trading scheme , correctni.;ss of the revenue credited to Govern­
ment could not be verified. 

(3) Under the system of State Trading in kendu leaves the entire kendu 
leaves producing areas of the State are divided into a numbt'r of units, in each 
of which agents are appointed by lhc department on agret'd terms and condi­
tions for collection, processing, storage, bagging and transport of kendu leaves 
a nd handing over the collected processed leaves to authorised purchasing 
agents. The agents are remunerated at rates specified in the agreements. 
The stipulated quantity of leaves to be produci::d from a unit in a year is fixed 
by the Department on the average yield during the preceding three years. If 
more leaves are collected, the agents are paid remuneration at enhanced rates. 
Similarly failure to collect the minimum stipulated quantity wi ll render th<' 
agents to pay compensation at rates fixed by the Department. 

Purchasing agents are a lso appointed by Government for each unit and 
they are allowed to purchase the bagged leaves o n the basis of competitive 
tenders and on terms and conditions fixed by Government. The purchasing 
agents are to purchase the entire stipu lated collection of leaves in the U11it at 
an agreed rate, and at a lower rate for the qua ntity collected in excess of the 
stipulat'd production. The Department is to pay compensation to the pur­
chasing agents at an agreed rate for short delivery in cases where collection is 
fess than the minimum fixed. 

(4) Government (Finance D epartment) decided in 1951 that Government 
departments dealin,g with any trade should realise sales tax from the purchasers. 
Forest Department (through the Divisio nal Forest Officers) having undertaken 
the sale of kendu leaves under the trading scheme became liable to pay sales 
tax on the turn over. The agreements executed with the purchasing agent 
did not contemplate recovery of sa les tax from the purchasers of kendu leaves. 
The Forest Department had therefore to bear the entire burden of the tax from 
out of revenue of the trade. Sales tax of Rs. 60'00 lakhs was paid from May 
1963 to 1965-66 of which mention was made in paragraph 68(i) of Audit 
Report 1967. Between 1966-67 and 1970-71 , fourteen out of twentyfour 
forest divisions paid sales tax amounting to R s. 97·22 lakhs on account of the 
kendu leaves trade ; information from other divisions is awaited (Februa1y 
1972). No part of the tax could be realised by the D epartment from the pur­
chasers of the keudu leaves. The matter was brought to the notice of Govern­
ment by Audit in December 1966 and again in January 1970. No remedial 
measures to prevent loss of revenue have been taken by Government 
(D ecember 1971). 

(5) Mention was made in paragraph 68(iii) of Audit Report 1967 of 
certain cases where rates of remuneration to agents for the quantity beyond 
the minimum specified number of bags collected in a unit were fixed by Govern­
ment at higher rates while the corresponding sale price was fixed a t a lower 
rate compared with the rate fixed for the minimum specified ncmber wh ich 
resulted in loss of revenue. The Public Accounts Committee (1971-72) 
observed in para~aph 144(4) of the Third Report (Fifth Assembly) that there 
was excess collection of leaves beyond the minimum specified in the agree­
ments with the agents, that the rates of remuneration were fixed at higher 



87 

rates as also the sale price was fixed at a lower rate compared with the minimum 
specified bags with the result that Government was the loser in both the way~ . 
The Committee recommended that while fixing the minimum quantity for 
collection, the previous years' quantity and the area of operation should 
invariably be taken into account and similarly while fixing the remuneration 
and sa le price, the market rate prevailing outside the St ate. where the leaves were 
taken and sold by the agents should be taken into account. Test check 
of accounts of some forest divisions during 1971-72 showed that the pn.vious 
practice of paying higher remuneration for excess collection and lower sale 
price for larger quantities cleared by purchasers was followed: In thirty 
units covering fifty seven oases, 0"48 lakh bags of leaves were delivered to the 
purchasers in excess of the minimum of 2· 54 lakh bags stipulated dm·ing the 
procurement seasons of 1966 to 1970; in these oases the concession allowed 
to the purchasers by way of lower selling price for the excess bags was 
Rs. 7'08 lakhs. 

Similarly in 14 units covering seventeen cases 6,374 bags of one quintal 
each were collected in excess of the stipulated quanti ty for wbich Rs. 5'52 lakhs 
were paid to the agents and after paying sales tax of Rs. 0·27 lakh realised 
Rs 5·42 lakhs as sale proceeds from the purchasers resulting in a loss of 
Rs. 0·37 lakh. 

(6) Test check of the accounts of the scheme revealed the following other 
points-

(i) Rebate on sale price and arrears in collection of sale proceeds-Out 
of 175 units, record s produced by the Department for 11 units reveal that after 
considering representations of six purchasers of kendu leaves that they lifted 
leaves of third class quality during the procurement seasons of 1969 and 1970, 
Government allowed in November and December 1970 a rebate of twenty 
per cent of the agreed sale price in ten units and five per cent in one unit. 
Government revoked this concession in January 1971 and asked 1he divisional 
Forest Officer:- to realise the full purchase price at agreed rates frcm 1he pur· 
chasers . In these 11 units, price payable by the purchasers was Rs. 1,04· 51 
lakhs of which Rs. 14·76 lakhs have not so far been paid by them (December 
1971). 

. (ii) Non-realisation of compensation for shortfall in collection, etc.- (a) 
Whenever there is a shortfall in collection of kendu leaves against the mini­
mum stipulated quantity, the agents are required to pay compensation for the 
shortfall at the rates stipulated in the agreement. In thirteen units covering 
fifteen cases for the procurement years 1969 and 1970, Government. (after 
consideration of the representations of eight agents for their inability to 
collect the stipulated quantity of leaves on account of unfavourable weather 
conditions, insect attack on leaves and other natural calamities), issued orders 
between November 1970 and .August 1971 waiving tbe entire compensation 
due for the shortfall in collection of leaves in some cases and reducing the 
stipulated target of production in other cases. The compensation thus 
foregone in these cases was Rs. 5·64 lakhs. Subsequently Government 
issued orders in January and February 1971 keeping in abeyance the earlier 
orders in nine units covering a revenue of Rs. 3·03 lakhs ; this revenue remains 
to be realised from the agents (December 1971). 

(b) In. 11 other cases pertaining to 9 units, compensation of Rs. 3·Bs 
lakhs remained to be recovered (December 1971) from agents for the shortfall in 
delivery of stipulated quantity of keudu leaves during the procurement 
seasons of 1969 and 1970. 



88 

(iii) The shortfall in collection of leaves by the agents results in shortfall 
in deliv0ry of leaves to pur chasers against the minimum stipulated quantity 
an.d the department is required to pay compensation at rates stipulated (fixed 
by Government) in the agreements. In twentynine units there was short fall 
in c::>Uection and delivery of 6,889 quintals during 1967-68 and 1968-69 . In 
these cases, a net pro fit of Rs. 2·97 lakhs could have been realised had the 
stipulated qua1\tities been collected by the agents and delivered to the pur­
chasers . The rates of compensation payable to the purchasers for the short­
fall in c:>llection arc less than the rates of comp1;nsation required to be realised 
from the agents for the shortfall. In these cases the compensatio n realised 
by Government was Rs. 2·09 lakhs for the shortfall in collection while the 
compen>atio n p1id to the purchasers for the shortfall in delivery of leaves 
Lo them w1s Rs. 0·23 lakh. The n·~t compensation retained by Government 
w.:i.s thus R >. I· 86 lakhs a nd is less than the net profit (Rs. 2·97 lakhs) that 
would have been earned if the full quantity of kendu leaves had been collected 
and delivered. This difference between the net compensation and the net 
profit was Rs. 1 · JI lakhs. 

(iv) Consequent on a judicial decision (December 1962) declaring the 
rule envisaging the terms of appointment of agents prescribed in the Orissa 
Kendu Leaves (Contro l of Trade) Ru les 1962 as invalid, the agencies given by 
the D epartment under the rule to c.: rry on the trade on behalf of G overn­
ment during 1962-63 were terminated. Government decided in December 1962 
that the !tJaves already collected by those agents may be lifted by the respective 
agents on pwm~nt of the amount fixed for the purpose by Government in 
each case. 0 Jt of tw~ntyfive such ex-agents who lifted the leaves, six ex­
agents have not paid their dues amounting to Rs. O· 51 lakh so far (December 
1971). 

(v) According to the agreements a purchaser is required to purchase 
the entire quantity of leaves collected in the units at the rates agreed to by 
him, fai ling which his agreement is to be terminated and the shortfall, if any, 
between the price payable by him according to the agreement and the actual 
sale price obtained by selling the leaves in the market, will be realised from 
the defaulting purchaser. In three units p~rtaining to year 1968, 849 bags 
of leaves of one quintal each not lifted by the purchaser were disposed of by 
Government at a loss of Rs. 0·77 lakh ; the shortfall has not been realised 
from the appointed purchasers so far (December 1971). 

(vi) Orissa Forest Corporation Ltd. (a fully Goverrunent owned company) 
was appointed bo<h as agents fo r procuremen t, processing, etc. of kendu 
leaves and as purchaser of the leaves in unit 2 of Rairakhol Forest division 
for three years from 1969-1 0 to 1971-72. The Department fixed a sale price 
of Rs. 156"01 per bag of one quintal for the first 8,000 bagi;; of leaves and 
Rs. 147·01 for the quantity in excess thereof. The basis of the fixation of.the 
agreement rates has not been intimated by the Department. (The Onssa 
Kendu Leaves (Control of Trade) Rules 1962 provide that Government may 
without inviting tender sell the leaves of one or more units direct ly to the 
Orissa Forest Corporation Limited o~ such terms .and con.ditions as. may be 
decided by Government.) The sale pnce of leaves in the adjacent uruts 1,1-A 
and 1-B ranged between Rs. 238 to Rs. 253·89 for the minimum stipul~ted 
quantities and Rs. 230 to Rs. 248·89 for the quantity in excess thereof. <?nssa 
Forest Corporation has so far (September 1971) purchased 7,203·40 qu1ntals 
(in bags) of leaves. The difference in price compared with the lowest rate of 
Rs. 238 per quintal in the adjacent units so far is Rs. 5·91 lakhs. 



89 

TRANSPORT D EPARTMENT 

98. State Transport Service-A review on the working of the Sta te 
Transport Service fo r 1964-65 was given in paragraph 108 of the Report of 
the Comptroller and Auditor General for the year 1969-70. The summarised 
financia l results of the working of the service for 1965-66 has been given in 
Appendix X (at pages 124-125). The accounts of the undertaking from 
1966-67 to 1970-71 have not been prepared so far (October 1971) nor the 
D epartment explained reasons for their non-preparatio n. The following points 
have been noticed in audit:-

( i ) Tbe gross income, gross expenditure, net revenue and other 
working results as disclosed by the pro forma accounts of the undertaking 
during the three years upto 1965-66 are as follows:-

1963-64 1964-65 1965-66 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

Gross income 1,76•61 2,00·11 2,18·89 

Gross expenditure 1,41 ·71 1,66"45 l,90·80 
Net revenue 34·90 34•26 28'09 
Operating ratio (percentage of ex~enditure to 80 83 87 

income) 
Fleet strength 528 498 548 

Mileage done (lakh Km.) 1,66•81 J ,82"41 1.90·37 

Net revenue Per Km. (Rs.) 0·21 o· 19 o· 15 

There was increase in fleet strength and increase in m ileage done during 
1965-66. But there was decrease in net revenue per kilometre. 

(ii) The Gross revenue, working expenses (including depreciation and 
interest), ratio of working expenses to gross revenue and net revenue from 
1966-67 to 1970-7 l as disclosed in the accounts kept in the Audit Office (pro 
forma accounts have not been prepared by the Department) are as follows:-

1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 1970-71 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

Gross revenue 2,21·82 2,35"65 2,91 •88 2,88·21 3,19'49 

Working eJtpenses (including depre- 1,83-66 2,02"81 2,54"66 2,46•77 3,06•66 
ciation and interest) 

Percentage of working exPenses to 83 86 87 86 963 
gross revenue 

Net revenue 38•16 32•84 37·22 41•44 12"89 

(iii) So me units of the State Transport Service have been continuously 
incurring loss as detailed below:-

Unit 

Central Workshop, Sambalpur 
Bhadrak Zone 
Ta.xi Reservation Scheme (closed from January 1969) 

Sundargarh Zone 

Central Workshop, Sambalpur, incurred loss 
1962-63 also. 

1963-64 
(In 

1·23 
0·05 
0·22 
0·22 

of Rs. 

Loss 
.A_.---. 

1964-65 1965-66 
lakhs Of ruPces) 

0•87 1•67 
0•23 1·65 
0·49 0·69 
0·14 0-09 

0·60 lakh during 



90 

(iv) Spare parts and accessories-The closing stock of spares and access­
ories at the end of March 1966 included obsolete spares of Rs. 4·70 lakhs 
as against Rs. 3·47 lakhs at the end of March 1965. Government decided 
in July 1965 to sell the obso lete spares at twentyfive per cent less than the book 
value. Even then disposal could not be made. The stock of obso lete spares 
was stated by the Department (February 197 1) to have increased to Rs. 6·~o 
lakhs by end of March 1970 and.that Government was approached to sanctio n 
more discottnt. Decision of Government is awaited (October 1971). Reserve 
o r the obsolete stock has not been created by the undertaking. 

(v) Sundry Debtors-Rupees 18·30 lakhs were outstanding under Sundry 
Debtors as at the end of March 1966. The balances were not got confirmed 
from the parties concerned. Some of these are outstanding from 1948-49 
onwards. Provision for bad and doubtful debts has not been made as according 
to the department all outstanding debts were considere:i 'fairly good'. 

AGRICULTURE AND CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT 

99. Government Cold Storage Plant, C11ttack~The Cold Storage ·PJant 
at Cuttack was installed during 1950 with the main object of procuring and 
storing genuine and improved _varieties of seed po tatoes for distribution to 
cultivators at a reasonable pnce and to encourage extensive cultivation of 
potatoes throtLghout the State. 

According to the D irector of Agriculture and Food Production, Orissa, t h ~ re 
would be demand from the cultivators for seed potatoes upto first week of Dece­
mber in every year. 2, l 12 quintals of seed potatoes procured at a cost of Rs. l ·45 
I akhs during 1968 and stored in the cold storage became surplus at the end 
of the first week of December 1968. The Director of Agriculture issued orders 
o n 31st December 1968 for disposal of these surplus seed potatoes for edible 
purposes at reduced rates. They were so ld for Rs. O· 56 Jakh in January 1969 
and afterwards. Similarly 2,070 quintals of seed potatoes procured during 
1969 at a cost of Rs. 1·08 lakhs became surplus and were so ld at recuced rates 
for Rs. 0-49 Iakh during January 1970 and afterwards after the Director of 
Agriculture issued orders for disposal of the surplus stock o n 8th January 
1970. The loss during the two years was Rs. 1 ·48 lakhs. 

The Cold storage gave advances to departmental officers and staff for 
procurement of potatoes and maintenance charges of the storage. These 
advances wbich are recoverable either by adjustment against acco unts to be 
rendered for the advances or by recovery accumulated over a period (from 
the year l 960) to Rs. 9·02 lakhs by end of December 1970. 

SUPPLY DEPARTMENT 

I 00. Civil Supplies scheme- A test check of the acco unts of the Civil 
supplies scheme, Kalahandi conducted by Audit in June I 970 revealed the 
fo llowing irregularities :-

(a) Overpayments of Rs. 0·30 Jakh were made in the fo llowing cases . 
these have not been recovered so far (September 1971 ). ' 

(i) Rupees 0· 15 lakh on account of transport, conunission and other 
charges were paid to a supply agent in November 1966 on the claims preferred 
by him based on origin'.lls of tw? orders issued on 23rd May 1966 and again 
in March 1967 on c:'uphcate copies of the orders. 



' 
91 

(ii) Storage and transport charges amounting to Rs. O·OS lakh were paid 
to an agent in September 1966 and again in March 1967 for the same claim 
on two different bills preferred by tbe agent. 

(iii) Rupees 0·07 lakb were paid in excess to two agents in 1966-67 due 
to wrong totall ing of the bills prepared by them. 

(iv) Commission charges amounting to Rs. 0·03 lakh were paid in excesi 
to two agents d~ie to payment o n the basis of weight of paddy instead of o n 
th.e basis of weight of rice. 

(b) Al tho ugh there was a surplus of0·77 lakh gunnies (co st : Rs. I· 53 lakbs} 
from the purchases made for sto ring paddy and after conversion of paddy 
stored in new gunnies into rice during 1964-65, another 0· 74 Jakh new gunnies 
were purchased (cost : Rs. 1 ·47 lakhs) for export of the converted rice. No 
action has been taken by the Department either to conduct a physical veri­
fication of gunnies or to dispose off the excess gunnies. 

EDUCATION D EPARTMENT 

101. Text Book Press-Government started a text book press at Bhubane­
swar in June 1962 under the scheme for Nationalised Text Books. The press 
was declared a commercial undertaking in October 1966 ; pro formf4 accounts 
have not been prepared for any of the years so far (January 1972). This was 
stated by the Department in November 1971 to be due to non-availability of 
qualified staff to keep accounts in double entry system and non-sanction 
of commercial accounting cell by Government. Twentynine text books were 
printed under the scheme to end of March 1970. The expenditure (exclusive 
of interest on capita l and depreciatio n on assets), receipts (on cash basis) and 
the surplus or deficit during 1967-68 to 1969-70 are as follows :-

Expenditure 
.-- --->-----. 

Year Value of Other Receipts Surplus(+~ 
gift paper expenses Deficit (-

used (In lakhs of ruPces) • 
1967-68 8'68 15'32 19'80 - 4·20 
1968-69 5·20 14•60 J8·22 -1'58 
1969-70 Jl•93 11·53 35"43 (+)5'97 

• E:i:d uding stocl:.: of text books for which figures are not available in the absen,c o t 
pro for111a accounts. 

In June I 967, Government prescribed for the letter press a weekly outturn 
of 15 lakb impressions (780 lakhs annually); the actual outturn during 1967-68 
to 1969-70 ranged between 67 and 77 per cent of that prescribed. The short­
fall was attributed by the Management (December 1970) to electrical and 
mechanical shut downs, absenteeism and irregular attendance of workers. 

While allotting the gift paper Government of India prescribed in May 
l963 that the market value of gift paper, received as aid, was to be taken into 
acco unt while fixing the sale price o f the text books and books of not less 
than the value of gift paper should be distributed free to the poor and needy 
students. Later , a n alternative was given to the State Government 
to utilise the ' gift of paper to bring down the pnce of text books' 
This procedure was accepted by the State Government in the accounting 
procedure prescribed in July 1966 for the use of gift paper. Between 1963-64 
to 1968-69 gift paper valued at Rs. 85·05 lakhs was received by the press and 
was utilised in fu ll fo r printing text books. 



92 

A review (December 1970) disclosed the following points :-
(i) Rupees 35·35 lakhs being the value of books supplied to the Block 

Development Officers and District Social Education Officers between 1963-64 
and 1969-70 were recoverable by end of March 1970. Value of books 
supplied and the sale proceeds actually deposited towards sale of text books 
during 1963-64 to 1969-70 are shown below :-

1963-64 
1964-65 
1965-66 
1966-67 
1967-68 
1968-69 
1969-70 

Total 

Value of books Sale proceeds 
supplied deposited towards 

sale of text books 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

9·99 2'52 
18·04 9·37 
21·44 12'96 
27•79 24•53 

23"21 19'80 
18·98 18·22 
38•73 35-43 

1,58•]8 1,22·83 

The Department has not furnished the party-wise details of the amount 
recoverable as these are stated (December 1970) to be not available. According 
to the Manager of the press, the amount recoverable includes Rs. 10'41 lakhs 
misclassified in treasury accounts, value of unsold books, sale proceeds not 
remitted and amount invo lved in theft, damage and misappropriation of 
cash and books ; details of these have not been furnished or reconciled. The 
verification of arrears of amounts recoverable conducted by the Department 
(upto December 1970) in 200 Blocks revealed loss and damage and misappro­
priation of sale proceeds of books or books in stock amounting to Rs. O·SO 
lakh ; another l 00 Blocks are yet to be inspected by the Department (December 
1970). Action taken in this regard has not been intimated by the Department 
so far (January 1972). 

(ii) Physical verification of all stores of the press conducted upto 1967-68 
and general stores for 1968-69 revealed shortages amounting to Rs. 0· 19 lakh 
for the period 1963-64 to 1968-69 ; no action has been taken to investigate 
into the shortages so far (January 1972). Physical varification of stores for 
1968-69 and 1969-70 was stated (December 1971) by the Department to have 
been completed and the reports of physical verification have not been made 
available by the Management. 

(iii) According to the report of the Manager of the Press (February 
1970) to Government irregularities and misappropriation involving Rs. 2·79 
lakhs (non-accountal of sale proceeds by Block Development Officers :Rs. 2·27 
lakhs, misappropriation of cash and books : Rs. 0·44 lakh, damage of books: 
Rs. 0·07 lakh and theft : Rs. 0·01 lakh) were noticed in the records of various 
district agents in respect of the transactions pertaining to previous years ; 
action taken for recovery or regularisation thereof is awaited (October 1971). 

(iv) For charging outside jobs undertaken by the press on actual cost 
basis, the press has adopted an hourly rate of working of the press. For 
this, hourly cost of operation of each Department has been computed by the 
press from the total cost of operation of each Department with a deduction 
of 33 i- per cent on account of work-in-progress. This had the effect of 
reducing the hourly rate also by 33 ! per cent. This deduction resulted in 
short assessment of Rs. 2·57 lakhs for the cost of the jobs over a period of 
three years upto 1969-70. 



93 

(v) The following deficiencies and irregularities were noticed in the 
maintenance of the account records of the press :-

(a) Although the press runs two departmental sale centres at Bhubaneswar 
and Cuttack subsidiary cash books were not maintained for the centres. 

(b) There was delay in remittance of sale proceeds to treasury besides 
short remittance of available cash result ing in unnecessary holding of cash 
ranging between Rs. 25,000 and Rs. 82,000. 

(c) Ledger, Journal and o ther subsidiary records required for completion 
of proforma accounts were not maintained. 

(d) A surprise check of the cash by the Secretary to Government on 13th 
November 1970 revealed shortage of Rs. 0·2 1 lakh which was made good 
during the surprise check by producing another cash box containing Rs. 0·22 
lakh. The matter has been reported (July 1971) by the Department to be 
under enquiry ; further report is awaited (January 1972). 

SECEfON-D 

Investments and gurantees by the State Government 
AGRICULTURE AND CO-OPERATION D EPAR1 MENT 

102. Co-operative lnstitutions-(a) Financial Assistance-With a view 
to strengthen the co-operative movement in the State, Government have been 
rendering financial assistance to co-operative institutions in the shape of 
investments in share capital , loans, grants and subsidies. Government invest­
ment in the sha re capital at the close of each of the three years ending 1970-71 
was as follows :-

Year Number of Amount 
institutions 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

1968-69 2,792 5,62'58 
1969-70 2,891 6, 10-08 

1970-71 2,893 7,12·90• 

Loans, grants a nd subsidies paid by Government to various co-operative 
institutions during the three years ending 1970-71 were as follows :-

Balance at Disbursed Repayment Balance Grants 
Year the end of during the during the at the end and subsi-

Previous year year of the year dies during 
year the Year 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

1968-69 3,28• 17 72•67 32•28 3,68·56 60•77 
1969-70 3,75•50 .. 62•47 36•40 4 ,01'57 45•39 
1970-71 4,01· 86•* 60·26 30•98 4,31· 14 35·73 

Government have a lso guranteed loans raised by 11 0 co-operative insti-
tutions to the extent of Rs. 29,75·99 lakhs upto March 1971. Details of 
guarantees are avai lable in statement no. 6 of Finance Accounts 1970-71 . 

•Differs from that mentioned in chapter r as Rs . 1,07·99 lakhi invested in debentures 
has not been included in this figure. 

• • Differ from the closing balance at the end of Previous year due to addition of balance 
aiiainst some co-operative institvtions which was not included in the Previous years. 



94 

(b) Divide11d received by Govermne11t-Dividend received by Government 
in respecl of co-operative institutions (includi ng banks) during 1969-70 amoun­
ted to Rs. 0·88 lakh againf>t an investment of Rs. 32·98 Jakhs by rnd of 1969-70 
in those institutions paying that d ividend ; information for 1970-71 has not 
been furnished by the Department (October J 971 ) . 

(c) Delay ilz completion of audit- In accordance with the provisions of 
the Co-operative Societies Act, 1962 the accounts of co-operative institutions 
are required to be audited by the auditors appointed by the Registrar of Co­
operative Societies, Orissa once iu every year. According to the information 
furnished by the Registrar of Co-operat ive Societies, Orissa (September 197 1) 
the accounts of 4,429 societies (as detailed below) remained unaudited as 
on 30 June 197 1. 

Acc<>unts upto Co-op.:rat ive Year 1964-65 

Accounts for Co·oPerative year J 965-66 

Accounts for Co-operative year 1966-67 

Accounts for Co-operative year J 967-68 

A<..00unts for Co-oPcrative year 1968-69 

Accounts for Co-operative year J 969-70 

1,994 

192 

248 

356 

467 

1,172 

Delay in c:lmpletion of audit was attributed (September 1971) by the 
Registra r of Co-operative Societies, Orissa to (i) inadequa te audit staff (ii) non­
availability of records to audit (iii) inexperienced and new hands being entrusted 
with aud it work and (iv) unsystematic and improper maintenance of accounts. 

Audit Reports of audit conducted by the Co-operative Department in 
respect of societies in which the State Government hold shares are required 
to be forwarded to the Accountant General. The posi tio n of receipt of audit 
reports (October 197 1) is indicated below:-

Year Number o f N umber of reports due Number re-
CO-OPeratiVe for submission ceived as on 
institntions Jst October 

1971 

1968-69 2,792 Not ft1roished by 151 

the Regista rar ·or 
1969-70 2,891 Nil 

Co-o p e r a t i v e 

1970-71 2,893 Societies Nil 

(d) Review of audited acco1111ts/reports-A review of audited accounts/ 
reports o f certain selected societies rrvealed the fo llo wing p oint s :-

(i) Rupees t·69 l akh~ were alleged to have been misappropria ted by sta ff 
in twentyone non-banking societies and two ba nks. 

(ii) Shortages o f ferti lisers a nd consu mable stock and deficit stock worth 
Rs. 8·65 lakhs were noticrd in twentyfivc non-banking societies which are 
awaiti ng investigation. 



95 

103. Co11s11111ers' Co-operative Stores-To ensure equ itable distrubutiou 
of consumer goods at fair prices to consumers particu larly in urban areas, 
Government organised a State Who lesa le Consumers' Co-operative Federation 
and eight Wholesale Consumers' Stores with primary societies thereu nd er 
between 1962 and J 967; during 1967-68 and 1968-69 the wholesale consu­
sumers' stores of Cuttack and Bhubaneswar organised two dcparlrnental stores 
with a wide range of consumer goods. Upto March 1970 Government invested 
Rs. 15·43 lakh s in the share capital of t hese institutions. provided loans of 
Rs. 20·50 la khs for «onstructio n of godowns, purchase of trucks, furniture 
a nd fixtures and for working capita l and gave subsidies of Rs. 7·07 lakhs 
towards manageria l expenses, etc. 

Two societies have not submitted their accounts for 1969-70 to the Regis­
trar of Co-operative Societies for audi t so far (May 1971). The financial 
results of seven Wholesa le Consumers' Stores revealed losses up to 1969-70 
as indicated below :-

Government investments Loss(- ) ,_ ____ .......__ __ ---. 
Share Loan Subsidy 
capital 

( ln lakhs of rupees) 

(I) Cuuack Centra l Consumers' Co­
operative Store 

(2) Bhubaneswar Wholesale Co-
operative Store 

(3) P uri Wholesale Co-operative 
Store 

(4) Rourkela Wholesale Co-opera· 
tive Store 

(5) Koraput Wholesa le Co-operative 
Store' 

(6) SambaJpur Wholesa le Co-opera­
tive Store 

(7) Balasorc Wholesale Co·OPerative 
Store 

3'00 

1· 12 

l · JO 

1·08 

1·08 

J•04 

4•88 

4•88 

3'12 

0·15 

0·75 

c·1s 

0•75 

1·06 -2'80 

1 ·10 -1 ·13 

l ·OJ -0·54 

-0·23 

0•46 -0·25 

0·39 -0·04 

0•44 -0·14 

The losses were attributed by the Department and in the audit report s 
prepared by the Co-opera tive Department mainly to (i) dealing in stores like 
controlled commodities where the margin of profits was limited (ii) Jack of 
internal check and supervision. leading to heavy shortages of stock and (iii) 
mismanagement by Board of D irectors. 

The following other points were noticed :-

(i) Cases of non-utilisation or utilisation of financial assistance provided 
by Government for purpose other than those for which it was given arc indi­
cated below :-

(a) Out of Rs. 11 ·0 () lakhs (loan : Rs. 8·25 lakhs and subsidies : Rs. 2·75 
lakhs) given to eight wholesa le stores between 1962-63 and 1969-70 for purchase 
of trucks and construction of godowns, only Rs. 3"27 lakhs (Joan : R s. 2·27 
lakhs and subsidies : Rs. t ·OO lakh) were uti lised for those purposes. Out of 
the balance. R s. 6·36 lakhs (loan : Rs. 4·61 lakhs and subsidies : Rs. 1·75 
lakhs) were util ised as working capital by five stores a!1d.Rs. 1·37 Iakhs (Joan) 
were utilised by two stores for purchase of land and budding. 



96 

(b) During 1968-69 loans amounting to Rs. 2·oo lak.hs were given to the 
two departmental stores of Cuttack and Bhubaneswar Wholesale Consumers' 
Co-operative Stores for construction of buildings. They were, however, 
utilised as working capital by the two stores. 

(c) (1) Loan and subsidies amounting to Rs. 2·00 lakhs were granted 
during 1967-68 to the Orissa State Wholesale Consumer1i:' Co-operative Federa­
tion for construction of godown (Rs . 1·50 lakhs) and purchase of truck (Rs. 0·50 
lakh) . Of these Rs. Q·27 lakh have been spent so far (Marcb. 1971) on acqui­
sition of land for constructing the godown ; Rs. o· 53 lakh had been spent on 
purchase of a truck in February 1970. On receipt of the vehicle in February 
1970 the Federation found that the truck could not be used as the body wa!' not 
built according to specification. The Federation decided (August 1970) to 
dispose off the truck. The truck has not been disposed off so far (March 1971 ). 

(2) Between 1964-65 and 1967-68 managerial subsidies of Rs. I ·OO lakh 
had been granted to the Federation. I t was reported to the Board of Directors 
of the Federation (August 1970) that a sum of Rs. o·8J lakh had been spent 
upto the end of 1969-70. 

(ii) Additional share capita l of Rs. t · 25 lakhs was contributed during 
1968-69 in two who lesale stores (Rs. 0·59 lakh) and !he Federation (Rs . 0·70 
lakh) for establishing five process manufacturing units. N one of the units 
has been established (March 1971). 

(iii) Shortages of stock of Rs. 7•47 lakhs were noticed in seven wholesale 
stores (Rs. 3· 36 lakhs) and their branches (Rs. 4· l J lakhs) as on 30th June 1970; 
information in respect of one wholesale store (Sambalpur) is awaited (December 
l 971). 

The Department stated (November 1971) that dispute cases for Rs. 1·40 
lakhs (out of Rs. 4· 11 la khs shortage i11 branches) had been filed and decrees 
for Rs . o· 50 lakh were obtained ; information regarding realisation of the 
amounts is awaited (D ecember 1971). 

(iv) The value of unsold textile goods accumulated in the departmmtal 
store of Bhubaneswar Wholesale Consumers' Co-operative Store as on 30th 
June 1970 was Rs. 4· 10 lakhs (at retail value) ; this retail value of the stock 
was reduced to Rs. 3·44 lakhs to push up sales of heavy stocks resulting in a 
loss of Rs. o· 66 lakb.. 

(v) Defaults in repayment of loans and payment of interest as on 31st 
March 1971 by the eight wholesale stores and the Federation were Rs. 10·99 
lakhs (principal : Rs. 5·77 lakhs and interest: Rs . S-22 lakhs) . 

(vi) According to the accounts of the Federation Rs. o· 31 lakb were 
outstandi ng as advances pajd to private parties between 1965-66 and 1968-69 
for supplies to be made. The advances were paid by the Federation even 
though its bye-laws did not provide for the same. The Federation noticed 
that the chances of recovery of those advances were remote and requested 
(December 1970) the Registrar of Co-operative Societies to advise further 
action. 

(vii) Rupees 2·05 lakhs were payable by the Rourke la Consumers' Co­
operative Stores to Government on account of shortages in stock 
(Rs. 0·85 lakh) in excess of permissible limits while it served as Government's 
storage agent during 1966-67 and cost of stores purchased from Government on 
credit during 1966-67 (Rs. 1·20 lakhs). The dues remained unpaid so far 
(May 1971). 



97 

104. Co-operative/arming societies-(1) Mention was made in paragraph 
110 of the Audit Report 11968 .. on the working of 105 co-operative fanning 
societies organised between 1961-62 and 1966-67. Five more societies were 
organised during 1967-68 and no society was organised thereafter. The 
expenditure on the scheme between 1967-68 and 1969-70 was Rs. o· 96 lakh 
(share capital contribution : Rs. o· 10 lakh, working capital loan : Rs. o· 58 
lakh, loan for construction of godown-cum-cattle shed : Rs. o· 15 lakh and 
sub.>idies : Rs. o· 13 lakh) . 

Between 1963-64 and 1970-71 thirtyeight out of 110 societies went into 
liquidation ; three of these societies have been finally closed and five societies 
have refunded the assistance given to them by Government. Out of the total 
ass istanc~ of R~ . 2· 84 lakhs given to the remaining thirty societies Rs. 2 · 25 lakhs 
could not be recovered from them before liquidation and remained to be 
regularised (February 1972) by recovery on completion of liquidation 
proceedings and write off of the unrecovered amounts. 

Twentyfour other societies which received a total assistance of Rs. 4·28 
lakhs were not in working condition and this was attributed b.y the department 
to lack of iuit iat1ve by the Board of Management, failure of leadership and 
evasion of respo nsibility by the co-op erators leading to inefficient function,ing 
and mismanagement. A test check of the accounts of four out of the thirty 
societies conducted by Audit during Octo her 1971 revealed that (i) three 
c;ocieties suffered a net loss of Rs. 0· 11 lakh to end of 1969-70, (ii) of the total 
financial assistance paid (Rs. 0'49 lakh), a sum of Rs. 0·07 Jakh was lying 
un·utilised in the central co-operative bank's, (iii) one society has invested 
GoverJliment assistance amounting to Rs. O·OJ Jakh in a proposed sugarmill. 
(iv) two societies have not started construction of the godown-cum-cattle shed 
for which ass i<S tance was received by them and (v) audit of one society (by the 
Registrar of Co-operative societies) is in arrears since 1962-63. 

(2) The following po ints have been noticed in test check conducted by 
Audit in Octo'ber 1971 in respect of the remaining forty-eight societies. 

(i) According to the conditions laid down by Government of India, a 
co-op;,rative farming society should pool a minimum area as may be fixed 
by State Government so as to be eligible for financial assistance under the 
scheme an::! joint cultivatio n should be the main activity. Government of 
Orissa fixed (in January 1962) the minium area as thirty acres having perennial 
irrigation facilities or fifty acres m case of rain fed area. Eleven out of thirty­
two societies were paid financial assistance of Rs. J ·34 lakhs during 1962-63 
to 1966-67 even though they pooled less than the minimum prescribed. Two 
more societies, which had received financial assistance of Rs. 0·24 lakh, 
during 1964-65 to 1966-67 decided not to cultivate land jointly but to give the 
land on rent for tilling in order to repay the outstanding loan from 
Government (Rs. 0· 14 lakh) and from the local Central Co-operative Bank 
(Rs. 0·21 lakh). 

(ii) According to the ,Pattern of assistance decided by Government of 
India share capita l to thr societies should not as a genera l rule exceed the tota 1 
investment m1de b¥ the members su.bject to the ceiling of Rs. 2,000 per so~iety. 
G overnment contnbuted share capital of Rs. 2,000 for each of the 110 societies. 



98 

Investment of the members in share captial of twentynine out of fortyeight 
societies test checked by audit ranged between Rs. 100 and Rs. 440; the excess 
contribution by Government was Rs. O· 54 lakh. 

The following other points have been noticed:-

(a) Share certificates for Rs. 0·60 lakh invested in thirty societies were 
not issued !Jy the societies (October 1971). 

(b) The Bye-laws of the societies provided retirement of shares held 
by Government within a period of ten years; shares of value Rs. 2,000 overdue 
for retirement from one society have not been repaid (October 1971). 

(c) No dividend has been declared by any of the societies since 1964-65. 

(iii) Of the thirty societies, the audit of accounts was completttd by 
the Registrar of Co-opertive Societies for one society upto 1970-7 I, twenty 
societies upto 1969-70, eight societies upto 1968-69 and one society upto 
1967-68. According to the reports on the accounts audited by the Registrar 
the following points have been noticed :-

. (a) Twenty societies incurred losses aggregating Rs. J ·20 lakhs ; the loss 
was attributed by the Department to damage of crop due to drought, increase 
in labour charges and mismanagement. 

(b) Twentytwo societies invested a total sum of Rs. 0·23 lakh in a 
proposed sugar mill from out of the assistance received by them for joint 
co-operative farming. 

(c) Four societies with a total financial assistance of Rs. 0·49 lakn 
have been organised by persons mostly belonging to the same families defeating 
the purpose for which such societies were organised. 

(d) Rs. 0·93 lakh stands recoverable from either Presidents or Secre­
taries of nineteen societies . 

(e) Accord ing to the financial procedure, the sums paid to the societies 
are to be deposited in the accounts of grantee societies held in the local .Central 
Co-operative Bank and has to be drawn after obtaining prior permission of 
the Department. Out of the total financial assistance of Rs. 3'66 lakhs paid 
to thirty societies in Bargarh circle, Rs, 1·14 lakhs were still lying unutilised 
in the bank in the names of the societies (October 1971). 

The scheme provided for financial assistance of Rs. 5,000 (loan: Rs. 3,750 
and subsidy : Rs. J ,250) for construction of a godown-cum-catt le shed to eacb 
society depeJ1ding o n the largeness of the farm and pooling of the cattle Rs. 2·40 
Iakhs (loan :Rs. J ·so lakhs and subsidy : Rs. 0 '60 lakh) were paid to fortyeight 
societies for construction of godown-cum-cattle shed even though Government 
decided not to pool bullocks and the land pooled in a m1mber of societies was 
Jess than the minium required under the scheme. Of the fortyeight societies 
which received the assistance, two have refunded the assistance, four have 
completed the construction , twelve have partly completed and the remaining 
thirty have not yet started construction(October 1971). 

(v) According to the Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Orissa (Sep· 
tember 1971) Rs. 2'41 lakhs (principal: Rs. 1·27 lakhs and interest: Rs. 1·14 
akbs) were overdue from 97 societies by March 1971 (September 1971). 



99 

105. Rickshaw pullers' co-operative societies- With a view to improve 
the economic condition of rickshaw pullers in the State, six co-operative rn ci­
eties were organised between 1964-65 and 1967-68 one each a t Cuttack, Blm­
baneswar, Puri, Baripada, Bhadrak and Angul. According to the approved 
pattern of assistance, each society was to be given a working capital loan of 
Rs. 20,000 and managerial subsidy up to Rs. 1,000 spread over a period of 
five years from the year the rnciety started functioning. Rs. 1 ·20 lakhs disbu­
rsed by Government to the six societies as loan between 1964-65 and l 968-69 
were deposited by the Department in the District Central Co-Opera tive Banks 
and were to be utilised by the societies only with the permission of 1he Depa­
rtment. Of that Rs. o·89 la kh were drawn by the socicries between 1964-65 
a nd 1968-69 ; according to Che Depar tment the balance lean of 
Rs 0·31 lakh sanctioned to three societies at Mayurbhanj (Rs. 0·20 lakh 
sanctioned d uring 1965-66), Bhadrak (Rs.O 07 lakl1 out cf Rs. 0·20 Jakh sa nc­
tioned during J 966-67) and Bhubanefwar (Rs. 0·04 la kb cut c f Rs. 0·20 Jakh 
sanctioned during 1964-65) remained with the banks. The total subsidy 
disbursed to the societies between 1964-65 and 1968-69 was Rs.0·03 lakh. 

Out of the six societies, the society at Mayuibharij has not started frnc­
tioning so for (May 1971). According to the Depar'ment (September 1971), 
the defaults in repayment of loan and payment of interest by 1hc enc' cf March 
1971 by the Mayurbhanj society were R!>. O· J4 lakh and Rs. o·04 lakh rcsrcc­
tively. 

Working results prepared by the Department for diJTerent years revealed 
that the Puri (functioning from 1965-66) and Bhadrak (functioning from 
1967-68) soeieties had sustained net losses of Rs . 4,689 and Rs. 3,318 respec­
tively from the date of their functioning upto 30th June l 969. Capital Rick­
shaw Pullers' Co-operative Society at Bhubaneswar was liquidated in Apri l 
1970; the assets of the Society have not been taken o ver by the Department 
or disposed of (September 1971). 

The Cuttack society was superseded by the Department in December 
1968; according to information furnished by the Department (September 1971) 
Rs. 0· 18 lakh were recoverable from the ex-president of the society against 
whom dispute cases have been filed. 

The Department proposed (April 1971 ) liquidation of the society 
at Angul. 

According to the Department (September l 971) the defaults in repayment 
of loan and payment of interest by five societies at the end of March 1971 were 
Rs. 0·72 lakh (principal : Rs. 0·62 lakh ; interest Rs. : 0· 10 lakh). 

I NDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT 

106. Co-operative cold stora~es-Certain points noticed in connection 
with the construction and working. of co-operative co Id storages at Barpali 
and Aska are mentioned below :-

(i) Barpali co-operative cold storage plant-This cold storage was 
constructed by Government under the rural industries programme at a cost 
of Rs. 6·76 lakhs (building : Rs. 3·09 Iakhs and machinery : Rs. 3·67 lakhs); 
installation of machinery was completed by the Department in March 1968. 
A co-operative society was. formed in 1966-67 to. take over the cold. s.t.orage 
and work it ; Goverrunent mvested Rs. one lakh rn shares of the society and 



100 

advanced Rs. 0·39 lakh as working capital loan during 1966-67. The cold 
storage was made over to the co-operative society after trial run 
in April 1968. The Cold Storage Co-ordination Committee ( appointed 
by Government to advise on construction and working of cold storage~) 
recommended in June 1968 to treat the value of machinery as loan to the 
society recoverable in one instalment and to treat the building as sold to the 
society at cost the value being recoverable in twenty equal instalments. Out 
of the amount spent by Government on machinery Rs. 2· 11 lakhs were treated 
as loan ; the terms and conditions of the transfer of the balance assets of 
Rs. 4·65 lakhs have not been finalised so far (August 1971). The society 
ha~ not executed any loan bond so far (August 1971) either for the working 
capital loan or for the cost of machinery treated as loan ; the Secretary of 
the cold storage society intimated Audit in September 1971 that no part of 
the value of the building was paid to Government in the absence, of any 
instructions from any of the quarters'. 

The cold storage was commissioned in August 1968. Against the storage 
capacity of 22,000 maunds, the maximum storage achieved was 5,808 maunds 
during 1970-71 ; the shortfall was atrributed by the Project Officer, Rural Indus­
tries programme in October 1970 to lesser acreage of cultivation and output 
of potatoes. The society sustained a total loss of ~s. 0·65 lakh during 1968-69 
and 1969-70 ; the loss was attributed (July 1970) by the Project Officer, Rural 
Industries Programme to large establishment expenses and non-utilisation 
of full capacity of the plant. 

(ii) Aska cold storage plant- -The Panchayat Samitis Co-operative Cold 
Storage Ltd. was formed at Aska in December 1963. Rs 3·74 lakhs were 
invested in share capital of the co-operative co ld storage between February 
1964 and February 1971 by Government (Rs. two lakhs) and eight Panchayat 
Samitis (Rs. t ·74 lakhs). Construction of the cold sto rage plant was entrusted 
to the Orissa Agro and Small I_ndustries Corporation (a Government company) 
in June 1964. The cold storage started functioning from February l 968. 
Government gave a working capital loan of Rs. l ·35 lakhs bearing interest 
during March 1968 to the Cold Storage recoverable in fifteen instalments. 
The Orissa Agro and Small Industrie'S Corporation Ltd. was stated to have 
spent Rs. 6·67 lakhs on the building and machines for the cold storage. 
Of this the Cold Storage paid Rs. 4·89 lakhs to the Corporation. The Secre­
tary of the cold storage intimated Audit (September 1971) that Rs. 0·42 lakh 
were overdue to be paid to Government towards instalments of princit:al 
o f the loan (Rs 0·12 lakh) and interest (Rs. 0·30 lakh) to end of August 1971 
and that Goverrunent was requested (February 1970) to convert the loan into 
share capital. 

Against the storage capacity of 20,000 ~:tr.nds a rnaxjmum storage of 
5 855 maunds was achieved during 1968-69 ; the storage achieved during 
1970-71 was only 3,450 maunds. The shortfall was attributed by the cold 
storage (July 1971) to want of working capital and negligible quantity of 
potatoes stored by growers and traders in the storage. The cold storage is 
running at loss. The total loss during 1968-69to 1970-71 was Rs. 2·57 lakhs; 
the loss was attributed by the cold storage (July 1971) to non-utilisation of the 
full storage space for want of working capital and spoilage of preserved potatoes 
in excess of the percentage allowed. 



101 

0THBR INVESTMENTS AND GUARANTEES 

107. Other investments-Government invested Rs. J0 ·55 Jakhs in share 
capital of two foint stock companies (viz. , Messrs. Orissa Oil Industrie, , 
Sambalpur : Rs.7·05 lakhs and Messrs.Indo East Extraction Lid., Bhubaneswar 
Rs. 3·50 lakhs). Investment of Government in share capital of twentyone 
joint stock compenies (other than Government companies) to end of 1970-71 
was Rs. 90·05 lakhs. One company (viz . , Messrs. National Vanadium Trust 
Ltd., Rairangpur) in which Government investment was Rs. 3· J 3 lakhs was 
liquidated during 1970-71. The assets of this company were disposed 
of by the liquidator for Rs. 2· 50 lakhs ; of this share of Government amounting 
to Rs. 1·24 Iakbs has been received during 1970-71. Write off orders for the 
balance of investment (Rs. I ·89 lakhs) are awaited (January 1972). Seven 
other of these companies (investments : Rs. 4"65 Iakhs) are under liquidation. 
During 1970-71 Rs . 3·74 lakhs were received by Government as dividend 
from the investment of Rs. 52·75 lakhs in two companies. 

The bonds of Electricity Board of a State in which Government investment 
was Rs. 5 lakhs were sold at par during 1970-71. Investment of 
Government in debentures/bonds of Electricity Boards of four other States 
aad a Municipal Corporation to end of 1970-71 was Rs. 65·87 Jakbs. 
The interest receive'd on these investments during 1970-71 was Rs. 3 ·99 lakhs. 

108. Guarantees by Government-Government bas given guarantees for 
repayment oCloans, etc. raised by a Statutory Corporation/Electricity Bo ard, 
Government Companies, Joint St,ock Companies, Co-oprratjve societies, etc. 
The payment of minimum dividend on the share capita] of the Orissa 
State Financial Cor~orati.on and payment to foreign firms towards 
supply of equipment to Urissa weavers' Co-operative Spinning Mills Ltd. 
has also been guaranteed by Qovernment. Brief particulats of such 
guarantees which are in the nature of contingent liabilities on 
the State revenues are given below :-

Statutory Corporat ion/Electr icity Board 
Government Companies 
Joint stock companies 
Co-operative institutions 
Municipality 
P1 ivate parties 

Maximum 
amount 

guaranteed 

(In lakhs 
21,64•56 
17,43·32 
l,41•91 

29,75·99 
4 91 

Amount 
actually 

covered by 
quarantee 

of rupees) 
19,42"89 
12,16•3 

68• 1 l 
18.' 3·92 

3·19 
3•66 2·\6 

Total 70,34'35 50,61 "6o 

During 1970-71 three Government Companies, three Joint sto ck.companies 
an~ three ind'u stria I co-operatives defaulted in repayment ofloan~ and interest 
to the Oris&a State Financial Corporation, State Bank of India and some 
other Banks which were guaranteed by Government. Rs. 12· 64 la khs were 
paid by Government on their behalf during 1970-71. The total payment 
made by Government between 1968-69 and 1970-71 in discharge of guarantee 
obligation was Rs. 50·63 lakhs. Information about recoveries made from 
principal debtors concerned has not been received from the Departments 
(December 1971). 



102 

CHAPTER VIII 

FINANCTAL ASSISTANCE TO O RISSA KHADJ AND VI LLAGE 
INDUSTRIES BOARD, CO-OPERATIVE INSTI­

TUTIONS, LOCAL BODIES AND OTHE RS 

I ND USTRIES D EPARTMENT 

109. Orissa Khacli and Village Industries Board- Mention was made 
in paragraph. l 13 of Audit .Rep orl 19.69 of dissolution of the erstwhile Oriss.a 
Khadi and Village Industries Board tn March 1968. The Board was reconst1· 
luted in September 1969 and aIJ funds, properties and lia bilities of the ex· 
Board were vested in the recomtiluted Board. In paragraph 11 6 of Audit 
Report 1970 certain points a b::rnt the loans and grants received by the Board 
and about the working of some of ils units were mentioned . A test check 
of acc0unts ofthe B.)1rd for 1968-69 and 1969-70 disclosed the following :-

(i ) Financial assistance received by the Board- Grants and loans recd ved 
by the Board from the Khadi and Village Industries Commission and from 
GovernmeotofOrissa during 1968-69and 1969-70 and tocnd of 1969-70 
were :-

D uring 1968-69 
r----A.--., 
G rants Loans 

rrom Khadi and Village Industries 4·31 1 ] ·50 
Commission 

From Govern ment of Q risoa s·oo 12·00• 

During 1969-70 To en<l of 1969-70 
,------A.-~ ...----"----. 
G rants Loans Grants Loans 

( In lakhs of rupees ) 

3·J9 29•46 1,44'43 3,22·57 

s·oo 84'93 12·00 

Of the fu nds received from the Commission unspent ba lances of loans 
amou nting to Rs. 45·32 lakhs were refunded to end of 1969-70 . 

(ii) Arrears in payment of loan to the Commission- At t he end of June 
197 1 loans of Rs. 1,13· 22 lakhs were due to be repaid to the Commis~ion 
(upto 31st March 1970) and remained unpaid. The year-wise analysis 
of the arrears has not been furni shed by the Board (December 1971) . 

(iii) Outstanding loans :-Rupees 1,40· 14 lakhs were paid as loans by the 
Board to 896 co-operative societies between 1957-58 and 1969-70 for promo­
tion of village industries ; of that Rs. 74·44 lakhs were repaid by 665 societies 
up to June 1971. Out of the balance of Rs. 65·70 lakhs recovery of Rs. 46·71 
lakhs became overd ue at the end of March 1971. The overdues are from 
1957-58 onwards a nd included Rs . 12·47 lakhs due from 198 societies which 
were reported to be defunct by 1970-71. 

•These loans were given by the K hadi and Village Industries Commission and routed 
through the State Government. 



103 

(iv) Outstanding ad11ances-Rupees 3·26 lakhs paid as advance upto March 
1970 were due for recovery from ex-employees (Rs. I· J 4 lakhs) and present 
employees ofthe Board (Rs. 0·02lakb) and from firms and institutions (Rs. 2· JO 
lakhs) . Of these, Rs. 3·04 lakbs remained unrecovered/unadjusted (September 
1971) for more than five years and related to 1956-57 and 1965-66. 

(v) Outstanding utilisation certificates-For grants and loans received 
from the Commii.sion, the Board has to furnish utilisation certificates to the 
Commission within a year from the date ofreceipt of grants and loans . Uti­
lisation certificates were not furnished to the Commission for Rs. 31·20 lakhs 
of grants and Rs. 50·64 lakhs of loa ns upto September 1971 ; these related 
to the years from 1963-64 to 1969-70. The yearwise analysis of the o ut­
standing has not been furnished by the Board (December 1971). 

(vi) Loss on disposal of accumulated stock-Mention was made in 
paragraph 116 (i) ·or Audit Report 1970 of unsold accumulated stock of khadi 
and yarn valuing Rs. 8·36 lakhs kept in the headquarters of the Board for 
retail sale to the public. Of that, stock worth Rs. 4· 12 Jakhs was d isposed 
of between September 1969 and June 1971 at the reduced price of Rs. l ·88 
lakhs, resulting in loss of Rs. 2·24 lakhs . The balance stock of Rs. 4·24 lakhs 
is yet to be disposed of (July 1971). 

(vii) Loss- The statement of account of khadi industries as on 31st 
March 1970 prepared by the Board disclosed accumulated net !ms of Rs 25·22 
Iakhs between June 1966 and March l 970 ; the loss sustainc:d by the Board 
including village industries from its inception to the end c f March 1970 as 
depicted in the accounts prepared by the Board was Rs. 29 · 17 lakhs, The 
loss on khadi industries was attributed by the Board in Sep tember 1971 ma inly 
to (i) excess of overhead expenditure over earnings, (ii) sales of stocks of 
implements at nominal value in auction and (iii) disp osa l of khadi accumu­
lated over eight years to twelve years at reduced price. 

1 IO . Glazed pottery unit, Udyogpuri- With a view to manufacture glazed 
pottery articles, the Orissa K.hadi and Village Industries Board decided to open 
a mechanised unit a t Udyogpuri, Bhubaneswar, in 1961-62. Rupees 0"40 
lakh were spent on machines (Rs . 0·27 lakh), kiln (Rs . O· J 2 lakh) and shed 
(Rs. O·Ol lakh) and while the machines purchased between November 1966 
and September 1967 were being installed suggestion was made by the supplier 
that an additional machine a lso be purchased. The installat ion was left 
incomplete as the Central Khadi Commission did not agree to purchase 
of the additional machine ; the installation has not been taken up so far 
(December 1971). 

In April 1964, the Board started a hand driven unit by utilising the kiln 
partia lly and a part of the machine& on experimental basis for imparting 
training in the trade. The hand drivt"n unit was closed down in September 
1968. Between April 1964 and September 1968 Rs. 0· 21 lakh were spent 
on its working. On the date of its closure, the unit had unsold finished goods 
worth Rs . 0· 14 lakh of which goods worth Rs. 0·09 lakh are yet to be disposed 
of (July 1971). 



104 

111. Grants to local bodies-During 1970-71 Rs. 13,82·31 lakhs were 
paid as grants to local bodies, panchayat samilis, etc. as shown below :-

Zilla Parishads 
Panchayat Samitis 
Grama Panchayats 
Municipali ties and Notified Area Committees 
Uni versilies 

Amouut 
(Rs. lakhs) 

5·00 
11,37·80 

32·20 
69·07 

1,38·24 

The expenditure incurred out of the grants to local bodies is audited 
by the Examiner, Local Fund Accounts, an officer of the Stale Government. 
The following are some of the important points reported by the Examiner to 
Government during 1970-71 :-

(a) Local bodies :-(i) Out of lhe total amount of Rs. 1,24·81 lakhs 
(Rs . 73·28 lakhs paid by Government as grants during 1969-70 and Rs . 51·53 
!akbs* being previous year's unspent balance) available for expenditure, 
Rs. 75·38 lakhs were spent during 1969-70 leaving Rs. 4C;· 43 lakhs unspent 
by 31st March 1970. 

(ii) Ten local bodies diverted the unspent balances for purposes other 
than those for which the grants had been received by them from Government ; 
the total amount of grants so diverted to end of 1969-70 was Rs. 8·61 lakhs. 

(iii) The total money value of objections raised by the Examiner remaining 
unsettled on the 31st March 1970 was Rs. 1,32 ·34 lakhs. 

(iv) Thefts, misappropriations and losses of cash of Rs. O· 66 lakh in 
twenty institution& and shortages of stores worth Rs. 0·44 lakh in sixteen insti­
tutions were noticed during 1969-70. 

(v) Recovery of overpayments and infructuous expenditure of Rs. 6·66 
lak.hs (work accounts : Rs. l ·36 lakhs and other cases : Rs. 5·30 lakhs) was 
suggested by the Examiner . 

(vi) Recovery of Rs. 31·61 lakbs towards principal (Rs. 25·63 lakhs} 
and interest (Rs. 5·98 lakhs) of loans paid by Government to various local 
bodies was outstanding at the end of March 1970. 

(vii) Out of the total grants of Rs. 1,65·67 lakhs paid to the local bodies, 
utilisation certificates for Rs. 1,07· 57 lakhs were outstanding for submission 
to Government by 3 lst March 1970. 

(viii) Rupees 79·77 lakbs were due for realisation as taxes, rents, and 
fees by the local bodies upto 31st March 1970; of these Rs. 18·08 lakhs were 
barred by limitation and Rs . 4·95 lakhs were covered under certificate cases. 

(b) Panchayat Samitis and Zilla Parishads- There was no income of 
the panchayat samitis during the year from their own sources (taxes, donations, 
etc.) 

•The ditfcrncc of Rs. 15"38 lakhs between the closing balance 011 31st March 1 96~ 
and opening balance on 1st April 1969 is due to exclusion of balance of two munic~pal!• 
ties and one notified area committee owing to non-completion of aud it of these 1nstl• 
tut ions during 1970-71. 



105 

(ii) Two hundred and fortythree panchayat samitis diverted the unspent 
amount of grants received from Government for purposes other than those for 
which the grants were sanctioned ; the total amount of grant so diverted 
to the end of 1969-70 was Rs. 43·47 lakbs. 

(iii) Heavy cash balances (Rs. 10,000 or more in each case) totalling in 
all Rs. 22·50 lakhs were kept in hand by fiftyfive institutions on 31st March 
1970. 

(iv) Thefts, misappropriations and losses of cash totalling Rs. 0·85 lakh 
(in 48 institutions) and shortages in stores of Rs. l · 63 lalchs (in 210 institutions) 
were noticed during 1969-70. 

(v) Overpayments and infructuous expenditure of Rs. 6·06 lakhs on 
works were noticed in 308 institutions during 1969-70. In addition, recoveries 
of Rs. 19·38 lakhs in respect of 313 institutions on account of miscellaneous 
overpayments and inadmissible payments were suggested . 

(vi) Of the irregular expenditure of Rs. 9,32·91 lakbs suggested for 
regularis:ition up to 1969-70 by ex-post-facto sanction, Rs. 86'49 lakbs only 
were regularised leaving a balance of Rs. 8,44·03 lakhs to be regularised by 
the end of March 1970. 

(vii) Rupees 4,73·08 lakhs paid as advances upto 1968-69 for execution of 
works and other purposes were outstanding against contractors, executants 
of works and samiti staff on 31st March 1970. 

(viii) Rupees 1,13·89 lakhs towards principal (Rs. 76·38 lakhs) and interest 
(Rs. 37· 51 lakbs) on loans paid by Government to various institutions were 
outstanding for recovery at the end of March 1970. 

(ix) The total money value of objections raised by the Examiner remaining 
unsettled at the end of March 1970 was Rs. 9,83·06 lakhs. 

(x) Out of the total grants of Rs. 65,58·78 lakhs paid to panchayat samitis 
utilisation certificates for which were due by the end of March 1970, utilisation 
certificates for Rs. 26,57·74 Jakhs were outstanding for submission to Govern­
ment by 31st March 1970. 

(xi) Large balances of grants given by Government remained unspent 
with 313 pancbayat samitis in the personal ledger accounts in Government 
treasuries as shown below :-

Balance on lst April 1969 
Grants received during 1969-70 
Spent during 1969-70 
Balance on 31st March 1970 

Amount 
(Rs . lakhs) 

5,82·09* 
13,87·76 
11,72·21 
7,97·64 

In addition to the unspent balance of Rs. 7,97·64 lakhs, Rs. 31·33 lakhs 
were retained in cash by the institutions on 31st March 1970; of these Rs.26·74 
lakhs relate to panchayat samiti funds and the balance of Rs. 4·59 lakhs relates 
to funds placed at the disposal of panchayat samitis for execution of works. 

•The difference of Rs. 10·50 lakhs between the closing balance on 31st March 1969 and 
the opening balance on 1st April 1969 is due to exclusion of balances of the Zilla Parishads and 
a Panchayat Samiti, as audit of accounts of these bodies were not taken up during 1970-71, 
partly counter balanced by inclusion of balances of three Panchayat Samitis accounts of which 
were audited during 1970-71. 



106 

CHAPTER IX 

OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND 
INSPECTION REPORTS 

112. Outstanding audit observations-Aud.it observations on financial 
transactions of Government are communicated to departmental authorities 
from time to time. Half-yearly reports of such observations which remain 
outstanding for more than six months are also sent by Audit to Government/ 
heads of departments. 

(i) The number of such outstanding audit observations for civil and 
commercial departments/activities is large. Yearwise analysis of the observa­
tions issued upto end of March 1971 which were not settled upto 30th 
September 1971 is given below :-

Year of i~sue Civil Departments Commercial depart- Total 
ments/activities 

r- "----. ..A.. 

Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount 
(Rs. lakhs) (Rs. lakhs) (Rs. lakhs) 

1966-67 and earlirr 99,015 33,28'18 1,443 1, 11 ·24 1,00,458 34,39'42 
years 

1967-68 5,179 5,54"62 68 9·62 5,247 5,64'24 

1968-69 5,435 ] 1,52•64 318 65"33 5,753 12, 17'97 

1969-70 6,879 7,60•64 329 56• 18 7,208 8,16•82 

1970-71 11 ,239 17,84'38 545 91 '52 l l,784 18,75• 90 

Total 1,27,747 75,80"46 2,703 3,33•89 l,30,450 79, 14'35 

(ii) The following is a broad analysis of the reasons for which audit 
observations have remained outstanding (Department-wise analysis showing 
the nature of observations, number and amount is given in Appendix XI) : -

Nature of observations 

(a) Want of sanction to esta­
blishment or continuance 
of establishment 

(b) Want of sanction to 
miscellaneous and con­
tingent expenditure 

(c) Want of sanction to esti­
mates or excess over 
sanctioned estimates 

Civil departments 

Number 

64 

5,269 

3,367 

Amount 
(Rs. lakhs) 

7'48 

1,34'11 

16,40'82 

Commercial departments/ 
activities 

Number 

87 

Amount 
( Rs. lakhs) 

11·00 



Nature of observations 

{a) Want of detailed bills_, 
vouchei;s, payees, recei­
pts, oi;other documents 

(e) Recovetable advances 
not recovered and adju­
sted wi~hin the prescri­
bed peFiod 

(f) Wants of ag>eements 

(g) Non-recovery of over­
payments or amounts 
disallowed in aud it 

(Ii) Otbei; reasons 

Total 

107 

. Civil departments 

.-----'-----'i 

Number 

98,949 

7,225 

379 

493 

12,001 

1,27,747 

Amount 
(Rs. lakhs) 

42,34"63 

16·76 

5,27'33 

S-29 

10, 14'04 

75,80•46 

Commercial departments/ 
activities 

,---..A..----, 

Number 

2,348 

52 

216 

2,703 

Amount 
(Rs. lakhs) 

3,00·51 

0•07 

16·3 I 

3,33'89 

The entire expenditure for which detailed bills and vouchers are not 
submitted escapes audit scrutiny. In such cases as also the cases in which 
payees' receipts etc. have not been furnished misappropriation, fraud etc. may 
remain undetected . 

About 57 per cent (Rs. 45·35 crore:.) of the total amount is for want of 
detailed contingent bills, vouchers, payees' rece.ipts and other documents. 
Rules require that detailed contingent bills should be submitted to Auclit within 
three months for expenditure on works and one month in other cases. The 
departments with comparatively heavy outstandiugs are mentioned below :-

Department 

Agriculture 

Revenue and Excise 

TDibal and Rural Welfare 

Health and Family Planning 

Transport 

Co-operation 

Industries 

H ome 

Amounts 

(In ci:ores of rupees) 

9' 64 

7'78 

5·51 

3'20 

3• 16 

2·73 

2·49 

2'08 

(iii) In addition 166 observations (Rs. 5·38 crort"s) relating to Hirakud 
Dam Project raised by the Asr.istant Financial Adviser upto March J 971 were 
awaiting settlement at the end of September 1971. 



108 

113. Outstanding inspection reports- Important irregulatities and defects 
in accounts noticed during local audit and inspection are included in inspection 
reports which are sent to departmental officers and heads of departments and 
also to Government, where necessary. Unless, these inspection reports are 
attended to promptly and the audit observations settled expeditiously, there is 
likelihood of irrigularities persisting . 

There has been considerable delay in settlement of the outstanding inspec­
tion reports ; the number of inspection reports and paragraphs is increasing 
year after year as shown below :-

Number of inspection reports outstanding 

Number of paragraphs in the reports 

Shown in Report 

As on 31st As on 30th As on 30th 
December September September 

1969 1970 1971 

4,546 5,505 5,862 

20,514 24,347 25,228 

At the end of September 1971, 5,862 inspection reports containing 25,228 
paPagrapbs were not settled for one year or more . These include 3,760 reports 
containing 14,349 paragraphs which were outstanding for three years or more. 

Yearwise analysis of the outstandings at the end 
shown below :-

of September 1971 is 

Year of issue Civil departments Commercial depart-
ments/activities 

Revenue receipts 

-A.--i ~ .J.-_--~ 

No.of No.of No. of No.of No.of No.of 
inspection paragra- inspection paragra- inspection paragra-

reports phs reports phs reports phs 

1965-66 and earlier 1,892 7,151 306 632 IO 27 
years 

1966-67 518 2,073 118 401 7 18 

1967-68 736 3,531 145 370 28 146 

1968-69 845 4,571 161 378 27 172 

1969-70 884 4,958 145 513 40 287 

Total 4,875 22,284 875 2,294 112· 650 



io9 

Departmentwise analysis of the reports outstandings for one year or more 
is given in Appendix XII. 

In additon eight inspection report& (145 paragraphs) relating to Hirakud 
Dam Project, issued by the Assistant Financial Adviser upto March 1971 
were awaiting settlement at the end of September 1971. 

The commpn types of irrigularities noticed during 1970-71 are shown in 
Appendix XllJ. 

J. f· 
BHUBANESWAR, (S. P. GUGNANI) 

The ~ !>- +e.. 3 ~ \.9i I '2.. Accountant General, Orissa 

Countersigned 

NEW DELHI, (A. BAK SI) 
~ 

The ~ ~~ l9t11. Comptroller and Auditor General of India 



110 
APPENDIX 

(Reference : paragraph 17, page 19) 

Investment of Government at the end of 1968-69, 1969-70 and 1970-71 

and dividend/interest earned therefrom 

1968-69 1969-70 1970-7) ,-___ _,._ ___ ...., 
r----"'----- r-___ _,._ __ ...., 

No.of Amount Di vi- No. of Amount Di vi- No.of Amount Di vi-

con- invested dend/ con- invested dend con- invested dend/ 
cems interest cerns interest cems interc9l 

received received received 

(In lalths of rupees) (In lakhs of rupees} (In lakhs ofru~) 

Statutory Corporations 8 4,33•90 13•02 8 4,33·90 11 ·43 7 4,28-90 51°66 

Fully . State-owned com-
parues 

6 2 1,67•63 1"96 6 26,26'39 6 29,84'95 

Other Govemm e n t 45 
companies 

1,41 •64 2·34 45 1,51•36 3•67 47 1,69'56 5'28 

Joint stock companies 17 77·34 2·34 19 80•74 2"34 21 90·05 3•74 

Co-operative 
lions 

institu- 2,854 6,05·58 2•61 2,892 6,73·08 1·11 2,893 8,20'89 2'94 

Total 2,930 34,26•09 22·21 2,970 39,6"47 24·55 2,974 44,94'35 63'62 

The amounts of investments given in this Appendix include funds met out of Consolidated Fund as well u 
earmarked funds and differ from those shown in Appendix I of the Finance Accounts which includes the amount 
debited to "96-Capital Outlay etc." only. 



111 

APPENDIX 
0

11 

(Reference : paragraphs 23, 25 and 27, paacs 23, 26 and 29) 

Saving under voted grants/charged appropriations 

SI. Number and nan1c Original Supplementary Total Ex- Excess+ Amount 
no. of grant/ grant/ grant/appropriation granl/ pcndi- Saving- sur-

npJ)ropriation appro- and the month in appro- lure rend-
pria- which obtained pria- ered 
ti on ti on 

2 4 6 7 8 

(fn lakbs of rupees} 

l-C<11e< wlterc savl11gs amount•d to 20 11er cent or more 

Voted-

I . 17-Expendit u r e 
relating to the Indu­
stries Department 

3.37" 18 1 ·50 
September 1970 ( t ·so) 

March 1971 (0 ) 

2. 28-Elcetricity Schemes 5,56"85 March 1971 ( 0 0) 

3. 32--Fisheries 

4. 44-Agricultural Im­
provement a n d 
Research 

97·60 September 1970 (••) 
March 1971 l"") 

2, 18•36 6"50 
September 1970 (4•00) 

March 1971 (2'SC) 

5. 45-Govemm c n t 10,55·50 
Trading Scheme 

6. 47-Capital expendi­
ture relating to 
Public Henlth and 
Urban Devel o p ­
ment Department 

7. 51}.-Capital O utlay on 
Ports 

8. 52-Capital expendi­
ture relat ing to the 
Education Depart­
ment 

9. 56-Capital expendi­
ture relating to 
Planning and Co­
ordination Depart­
ment 

1 O. 62--Capltal expendi­
ture relating to 
Tribal and Rural 
Welfare Department 

Charg•d-

11 . Permanent Debt (Re­
payment) 

1,08·25 25·00 

16•00 

24'79 

1,50·00 

September 1970, (15'00) 
March 1971 (10'00) 

34•88 17' 18 

3,28•60 

September 1970, (5'00) 
March 1971 (12" 18) 

25•00 
March 1971 

12. Floating Debt (Re- 10.00·00 
payment) 

• Rs. 300 

•• Rs. 200 

3,38"68 2,57•54 - 81"14 76'96 

5,56"85 4,29'52 -1,27"33 1,45"17 

97'60 74•33 - 23'27 23•08 

2,24'86 1,65'32 -59'54 59·22 

10,s5·50 1,42·29 -9,1n1 8,12· 16 

1,33'25 89"06 -44· 19 41 '47 

16'00 5·9 1 - 10'09 9"89 

24'79 12·16 -12'03 12·03 

1,so·oo 15·14 -74·86 15·00 

s2·06 26·16 -25·30 

3,53'60 2,28•J4 -1,25'16 

10,00-00 90·00 -9.10·00 9,10·00 

Pet• 
cen• 
ta go 
of 

saving 

9 

24 

23 

24 

26 

87 

33 

63 

49 

so 

4!1 

JS 

91 



SI. Number and name 
no. or grant/ 

appropriation 

2 

Original 
grant/ 
appro­

pria­
ti on 

112 

APPENDIX IT-contd. 

Supplementary 
grant/appropriation 
and the month in 

which obtained 

4 

Total 
grant/ 
appro­
pria­
ti on 

s 

Ex- Excess+ Amount 
pen di· Saving- Sur-

turo rend-
ered 

6 7 8 

(In lakbs of rupees) 

11-Caus where savings exceed 10 per cent or more but withi11 20 per cent 

Voted-

13. 2-Jails n·os 92'05 80'83 -11'22 9•06 

14. 9-Ministers, Civil 2,79'45 22'40 3,01·8s 2,54•33 -47°52 46'26 
Sccrctariate a n d September 1970 
other expenditure 
relating to the 
Finance Department 

ts. I 5-Registration 19'60 19'60 16'94 -2·66 2·s2 

16. 16-District Admini- 2,75'77 12·01 2,87'78 2,46'28 -4t·5o 8•37 
stration and other September 1970 (12'00) 
expenditure re la- March 1971 (O·Ol) 
ting to the Revenue 
Department 

17. 20-Labour, Employ- 52•74 52'74 45•80 -6'94 4•81 
ment and Housing 

18. 21-Tribal and Rural 3,80'32 March 1971(0 • ) 3,80•32 3,36•33 -43'99 27°46 
Welfare 

19. 23-Publlc Health " 4,65'09 9•84 4,74•93 4,04•67 - 70'26 60·01 
September 1970 (9'84) 

March 1971 (•• •) 

20. 27-Public W o r k s 1,97'60 13•46 2,11'06 1,88'77 -22·29 23"27 
common e s t a- September 1970 (4'90) 
blishment March 1971 (8'56) 

21. 37-Asriculture 5,94•97 3·02 5,97•99 4,88•96 - 1,09•03 82·s2 
September 1970 (3·00) 

March 1971 (0'02) 

22. 38- Supply Depart- 73·99 73'99 65'38 -8'61 1·1; 
ment 

23. 42-Compensation for 3o·oo 41 •64 71•64 60•60 -11·04 u ·:n 
Abolition or Zamin- September 1970 (27'00) 
dari system and March 1971 (14·64) 
other expenditure 
relating to the 
Revenue Depart-
ment 

24. 43-Multipurp o s e 25,39•44 99·52 26,38•96 23,58'46 -2,8o·so 1,49'45 
River, Irrigat i o n September 1970 (•) 
a n d Electricity March 1971 (99"52) 
Schemes 

25. 54-Capital outlay on 6,56'22 10·00 
Forests March 1971 

6,66·22 S,73'40 -92·82 0·05 

26. 59-Capital .expendi- 41 "78 41'78 34.69 -7·09 
turc relatmg to March 1971 
Health Department 

• Rs. 100 

•• Rs, 300 

• •• Rs. 400 

Per-
cen-
tage 
or 

saving 

9 

12 

16 

14 

14 

13 

11 

u 

ll 

18 

12 

!S 

11 

14 

17 



113 

A~PENDlX U-co11cld. 

SJ. Number and name Ori,Pual Supplementary Total Ex- Exce.,+ Amount Per-
no. of araut/ &Cant/ llflllltfappropriation grant( pen di- Savini- aur- cell• 

appropriation ap~ro- and the month in appro- ture rend· , ... 
pna· which obtained pria- ercd of 
tion tion savin1 

2 3 4 6 7 8 9 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

I II-Cases where the savins:s were beloiv 10 ptr CU ii 

27. I -Elections a n d 82'45 38'69 1,21·1 4 1,15•33 - s·8 1 3'75 
other expenditure September 1970 (15•52) 
relatin& to the March 1971 (23' I 7) 
Home Department 

28. 3-Police 7,81 '23 •••• 7,8 1'24 7,61°52 -19'72 21·40 3 
September 1970 ~·) 

March 1971 ( • ) 

29. 5-Commuuity Dcve· 5,14•62 89'58 6,04'20 5,74'04 - 30' 16 18'72 
lopment Projects, September 1970 ~I '38) 
etc. March 1971 ( 020) 

JO. I I-Expenditure re- 22,62•36 5·54 
lating to the Educa- September 1970 (5'51) 
tion Department March 19'11 (0'03) 

22,67'90 22,30'93 - 36'97 9•53 2 

31. 13-Land Revenue . . 4,1 5' 1 l 29•77 
March 1971 

4,44°8& 4,22' 12 - 22·16 20·50 5 

32. 19-Government Press 1, 14°20 3.12 1,17•32 l,09•97 -7'35 6 
and other expendi· Sc~ember 1970 (0'80) 
ture rclatina to the arch 1971 (2'32) 
Commerce 
Department 

33. 24-lrriiaUOO 9,97"56 1,19'60 11,17'16 10,73'87 -43•29 30'07 4 
September 1970 (39·97) 

March 1971 (79·63) 

34. 31- Forests 3,68•4 1 6°00 3,74'41 3,50'90 -23'51 18°98 6 
September 1970 (3'00) 

March 1971 (3•00) 

35. 34-Expcnditurc rein· 1,93"54 47'5 1 2,41 '05 2,40'65 -0·40 5·35 
tin; to the Urban September 1970 ~24 '62) 
Dc•-elopm e n t March l 971 ( 2'89) 
Department 

36. JS-Animal Hu S• 2,65'51 1·34 2,66'9 l 2,52'36 -14'SS 13'08 5 
ban dry Se~embcr 1970 (0'43) 

arch 1971 (0'91) 

37. 60-Capital outlay on 3,28•35 1,63•20 4,91'55 4,69°04 -22'51 28•60 s 
Public Works Sc~embcr 1970 ~2·31) 

arch 1971 ( ·89) 

Clwrged-

38. 111tere3t on D1bt and 22,96•94 •• 22,96•94 20,64°05 -2,32°89 52•77 JO 
otlttr obligations September 1970 (' ) 

March 1971 (•OO) 

• JU. 100 

•• Ra. 500 

• •• Rs. 400 

.... Rl.600 . '' 
,: 



SI. 
no. 

I. 

2. 

APPENDIX Ill 
[ Reference: paragraph 29 (b), page 30] 

Drawal of money in adfnnce of requirement 

Name of the office and 
purpose of drawal 

Date of Amount 
drawal (Rs. Jakhs) 

COMMER Cl! DBPARTMl!NT 
Deputy S u p e r intendent 30th March I 97 I 2·821 

Orissa Government Press, I Cu t t ack, for cost of 
machines of various kinds. 

j INDUSTRIES DEPARH IENT 

Directoroflndustries, Orissa 

··J 
Cuttack 

(i) for payment of compen- J 6th March 1971 
sation of210 acres of land 

(ii) for cost of construction 31st March 1971 8"65 
of industrial estate buil-
dings 

TRANSPORT D EPARTMENT 

Re mar kt 

Details of utilisation 
of the amount 
drawn are awaited 
(December 1971) 

3. Accounts Officer,State 29th March 1971 1·99 Rs. 7•98 lakhs spent 
during April to 
June 1971 and the 
uosPent balance 

refunded in July 
1971 

Transport Service, Orissa , 
Cuttack t owards the cost 
of 12 Bus chassis 

H BALTH AND FAMILY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
4. Secre tary to G overnment of 31st March 1971 2' 83 Rs. J •87 lak!ts spent 

Orissa, Health and Family during April-June 
Planning Department for 1971 and balance 
purchase of Ambulance has been kept in 
vans the shape of Bank 

draft 
TRIBAL AND R URAL WEt..FAPJl DEPARTMBNT 

s. Executive Engineer, R. E. 29thMa.rch 1971 2·47i 
Division, Phulbani for the 
cost of construction of . 
new High School buil-
dings and Ashram schools Details of utili· 

29th March l 971 l '06 sationof the amount 
6. Executive Engineer, R . E. are await c d 

Division, Samb al pu r I (December 1971) 
North, towards the cons-
truction of 1 no. of High 
School and special repair J 
work of Ashram school 

7. Executive Engineer. R . E. 
Division, Sundargarb-

(i) for construction of resi- 27th March 1971 
dentin! sevashram 

(ii) for construction of Cen- 27th March 1971 
tral Girl s'Hostel for 
scheduled castes an d 
scheduled tribes students 

l '35 The amount has been 
kept under P. w. 
Deposits (Decem· 
ber 1971) 

2·00 Rs . 0·25 lakh spent 
during April­
August 1971 and 
the unspent 
balance has been 
kept under'P. w. 
Deposits' (Decem; 
ber 1971) 



, 
115 

APPENDIX lll-co11td. 

SI, 
DO, 

Name of the office aod 
purpose of drawal 

Date of 
drawat 

Amount 
(Rs. lakhs) 

Rema 

8. Executive Engineer, R. E. 31 s t March 1971 
D ivision, Gan jam, 
Berhampur, towards cons-
truction of residential 
sevashram and High 
School buildings 

9. Executive Engineer, R. E. 29th March 197 1 
Division, Baripada f o r 
construction of new High 
School buildings 

10. Executive Engineer, R. E. 29th March 1971 
Division, Bari pad a for 
construction of Ash ram 
schoo l buildings 

11. District Magistrate, Mayur- 24th March 1971 
bhanj for improveme nt of 
roads 

12, Executive Engineer, R. E. 31st March l 971 
Divi sion, Kalahandi 
towards construction of 
Ashram school buildings 

13. Collector, Koraput for cons- 3 ls t March 197 1 
!ruction of twin hutments, 
maintenance grants to 
families and purcha~e of 
bullocks, seeds and agri-
cultural instruments, etc. 

14. Executive Engineer, R. E. 
D ivision, Koraput-

(i) for construction of hos- 30th March 1971 
tel s for scheduled cast e 
girl s students 

(ii) for construction of resi - 30th March 1971 
dential sevashram 

2·40 

1·00 

15. Executive Engineer, R. E. 29th March 1971 J ·26 
Division, Cuttnck (We st) 
for construction of n e w 
High School and comple-
tion ofKanyashram 

16. Executive Engineer, R . E. 30th March 1971 1·53 
Division, Puri for cons-
truction of Tribal Orien-
tation Training Institute , 
Bhubaneswar 

R s. l ·70 lakhs spent 
during Apri l to June 
1971. The unspent 
b a I an c e was kept 
under'P. W. Deposit s' 
(December 1971) 

Rs. o· 17 lakh spent in 
March J 97 I ; Rs. 0'38 
lakh spent during 

April-July 1971 and 
the balance retained 
in hand (December 
197 1) 

Detail s of the utili­
sation of the amount 
drawn are awaited 
(December I 971) 

Details of the utili­
sation of the amount 
drawn are awaited 
(December 1971) 

Rs. 0·88 lakh spent in 
March 1971 , Rs. 0·22 
lakh spent during 
Apri l-June 1971 'and 
unspent balance kept 
with the Rehabilitation 
Officer, Malkangiri, 
(December 1971 ) 

Details of utilisation 
of the amount awaited 
(December .1971 ) 

Entire amount spent 
d u r i n g A p r i 1. 
September I 971 

Rs.0· 19 lakh utilised in 
recoupment of expe. 
nditure already incur­
red from December 
1970 to February 1971 , 
Rs. o·521akh Epent in 
March 1971 and the 
balance spent from 
April to September 
1971 



116 

APPENDIX IV 
(Ref ereoce: paragraph 30, page 30) 

Large cash balaoces (exceediog Rs. ooelakh in each case) with departmental 
officers as on 31st March 1970 

Name of office Amount 
(Rs.Jakhs) 

Remarks 

A NIMAL HUSBANDRY D EPARTMl!NT 

I , Rural Dairy Farm, Office of the Deputy 
Director, Dairy D~velopment, Cuttack 

2. Di~trict Veterinary Officer, Bolangir 

3. Milk Union Scheme,Phulnakhara 
4 . Poultry D ::velopment Officer, 0 r i s s a, 

Bhubaneswar 

1·10 

1•96 
[•17 

Rs. 0·05 lakh remained 
unspent (August 1970) 

Rs. o·77 lakh remained 
unspent (July 1970) 

Rs. o· tJ lakh remained 
unspent (June l 970) 

TRIBAL AND R URAL WELFARE D EPARTMENT 

5. District Welfare Officer, Koraput 6•48 Rs. 3•52 lakhs remained 
unspent (October 1970) 

6. District Welfare Officer, Baripada 5·37 Nil (January 197 1) 

Rs. J ·96 lakhs remained 
unspent (December 1970) 

7. District Welfare Officer, Ganjaro 2•69 

8. Disrrict Welfare Officer , Phulbani 1·17 Rs. 0· 16 lakh remained 
unspent (October 1970) 

9. District Welfare Officer, Balaso re 3·20 Rs. 0·68 lakh remained 
unspent (Apri l 1970) 

URBAN D BVBLOPMl!NT D l!PARTMENT 

IO. R.ehabilitation Officer, Sunabeda 2·48 Rs. 0·86 lakh remained 
unspent (Augus t 1970) 

R EVENUE AND EXCISE D EPARTMENT 

11. Collector, Dhenkaoal 2·28 Rs. 0·44 lakh remained 
unspent (September 1970) 

12. Sub-divisional Officer, Athamallik t ·26 Rs. 0·20 lakh remained 
unspe nt (November 1970) 

13. Collector, Phulbani 1· 14 Rs. 0 ·17 lakh remained 
unspent (October 1970) 

14. Collector, Bolangir 1·53 Rs. o·47 lakh remained 
unspent (October 1970) 

15. Collector, Koraput 2·33 Rs. 0·73 lakh remained 
unspent (September 1970) 

16. Tahsildar, Marsaghai 1·00 Rs. 0·21 lakh remained 
unspent (June 1970) 

17. Tahsildar, Jajpur 1·29 Rs. 0·1 8 lakh remained 
unspent (May 1970) 

EDUCATION D llPAllTMENT 

18. District lnspcctor of School s, Nayagarh 2· 73 

19. D istrict lnspecto r of Schools, Dhenkanal 4·39 

2). Di>trict [l\'llDCtor of Schools, Sainbalpur 12 ·46 

21. District l•np!ctorofSchools, Mayurbhanj 18' 58 

Rs. O·J2 lakh remained 
unspent (July 1970) 

Rs. 0·23 lakh remained 
unspent (August 1970) 

Rs. o·so lakh remained 
unspent (June J 970) 
Rs. 2·46 lakhs remained 
unspent (July J 970) 

, 



117 

I .. APPENDIX IV- co11td. 

Name of office Amount Remarks 
(Rs. lakhs) 

22. Principal ,G . M.College, Sambalpur 

23. District [nspector of Schools, 8 3.lasore 
· 11 Circle, Balasore 

24. Distric t Insp!cto r o f Schools, Phu lbani 

25. Inspector o f Schools , Bolangir 

1·57 R s. 0·47 lakh remained unspent 
(June 1970) 

5·55 R~. 1'59 la khs remained unspe nt 
(May 1970) 

1·52 Rs. o ·06 lakh re mained unspent 
(D~cember l 970) 

4·45 Rs. t · 16 lakhs rema ined unspen t 
(May 1970) 

A G RICULTURE D EPARTMENT 

26. A9sistant Soil Conservat ion 0 ffi cc r. 
Naodapur 

27. Oil Seeds Deve lopment Office r, Bhuba ­
neswar 

28 . District Agricultural Officer, Aska 

29. District A:;ricultural Ollb~r. B1laso re . . 

1 ·os Rs . 0 ·9 1 lakh re mained unspent 
(Apr il 1970) 

I· I 0 Rs. o · 12 lakh remaine d unspe nt 
(February 1971) 

J · 12 Rs. 0 ·98 lakh re mained unspent 
(July 1970) 

2·47 Rs .O· IOlakh remaine d unspent 
(Spetembe r 1970) 

30 . District Agricultural Office r, Athgarh l ·OO 

31. District Agricultural Officer, Bargarh 

32. District Agricultural Offi~er, Kendra para 

33. District Agricultural Office r, Cuttack .. 

34. A:~sistant Agriculture (Mecha nical) Engi­
neer, Implement Facto ry, Bhubaneswar 

1·39 

t ·3 1 

1·44 

Rs.0·22 1akh remained unspent 
(December 1970) 

Rs. t ·OO lakh re mained unspent 
(Augus t 1970) 

Rs . o·S l lakh remained unspent 
(January 1971 ) 

Rs . l · 16 lakhs remained unspe nt 
(June 1970) 

I NDUSTRIES D EPARTME!'.'T 

35. Cr'ldustrial Training Cm titute , Khapuri a 

36. District Cndustrial Officer , Cuttack 

37. Director o f Industries, Orissa, C uttack .. 

38 . [>rincipal , Orissa School of Engineering, 
Cuttaek 

39. Project Office r, Jajpur 

t ·70 

1·11 

16•35 

1 ·4 1 

1 ·47 

ff llALTH D EPARTMNT 

40. District Family Planning Med ical Officer, 
Puri 

41. Administrative Officer, State Medi c al 
Planning Bureau, Bhubaneswar 

42. D istrict Family Planning Medica l 
Officer, Koraput 

43. Superintendent, Medical College H os­
pital, Burla 

4·81 

1 ·31 

3·94 

Rs .0·40la kh remaine d unspent 
(March 1971) 

Rs. 0 ·91 lakh remained unspent 
(Apri I 1970) 

Rs . 3·34 lakhs remaine d unspent 
(November 1970) 

Rs. o·84 lakh remained unspent 
(September 1970) 

Rs. 0 ·62 lakh remaine d unspent 
(October 1970) 

Rs. 0 ·51 lakh remained unspent 
(July 1970) 



118 

APPENDIX 

(Reference: para· 

Misappropriations, losses, etc., reported up to 31st July 1971 anti 

Cases in which Cases in which Cases in which 
Department departmental /crimi- departmental action dcpru:tmental procee-

na l proceedings have sta rted but not fina- dings finalised and 
not been instituted liscd recovery is in pro-

due to no n-receipt of 
deta iled reports from 
s ubordinate autho-

sress 

cities 
r---..A..---, ,----"-- - -, .-- - .A.- - --, 

Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount 
(Rs. lakhs) (Rs. lakhs) (Rs~ lakhs) 

1. Educat ion 2 0·23 0·88 0·11 
.. 

4 3 

2. Tra nsport 2 o· 17 3 o· 17 

3. Works 31 4"03 44 4· 54 2 5'89 

4. Industries 4 0·04 3 0·05 0·01 

5. Law 0·01 

6. Commerce 0·09 0·05 

7. Ho me 2 0·01 3 0·04 3 0·08 

8. Revenue 8 0 '98 29 1·75 19 0'63 
9 . Public Health 2 0 ·09 0·02 

10. Scientific 
11. Supply 0·3 1 l 0·02 l 0·01 
12. Forest 4 0·06 2 0·02 
13. Urban Develop- 16 0·28 3 0·17 0·02 

mcnt 
14. Tribal an l Rttral 2 0·32 9 2·35 0·01 

Welfare 
15. Finance 2 0·07 0'06 o·s2 
16. Political au d 0·04 

Services 
17. Irrigation a n d 38 1· 13 42 6• 33 2 0·07 

Power 
18. Planning and Co-

ordination 
14 0·20 o·os 7 0·08 

19. Labour, Employ- 0·18 
men t a n d 
Housing 

20. Mining a n d 
Geology 

21. Commun it y 4 0·29 15 1·32 3 0·21 
D evelopment 

22. Agriculture a n d 11 0·63 22 1· 15 6 0·08 
Co-operation 

Tota l 140 8"93 186 19·04 55 8"27 



119 

v 
graph 41, page 37) 

pending 6nalisation at t-he end or September 1971 

Cases in which ci:imi· Cases awaiting Cases in Total 
nal proceedings fina- G overnment orders COUitS of law 
liscd but execution I for recovery or 
cectificatc cases for write-off 
<teeovery of the 
amounts are pen dins 

- --->----., r---.A.---.. r---.A.-- -.. ,----.-\..-- -.. 
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Am ount 

(Rs . lakhs) ( Rs . lakhs)) (Rs. lakhs) (Rs. lakhs) 

0·03 15 2·53 25 3'78 

0·01 9 o· 11 15 0'52 

7 1'46 2 0·04 86 15"96 

3 0·08 9 0'41 20 0·59 

0·01 

2 0·14 

0·01 10 0·2s 19 0' 48 

2 0·03 45 2·90 47 1·55 150 7'84 

3 0·03 17 1·21 23 1 ·35 
0·01 I 0·01 

J 0·03 4 0·37 
0·02 I • 7 0·29 16 0·39 
0 '09 4 0· 17 25 0·13 

4 o·os 2 0·04 .11 1·49 29 4'29 

4 1"28 8 2·23 
0'04 

26 0"66 0· 01 109 s ·20 

JO o· 19 4 0·09 36 0'64 

•• 2 0·1s 

2 0·01 2 0·01 

3 0·29 3 0·22 J 1 1·02 39 3·35 

6 0·09 3 0·03 35 J ·10 83 3'68 

26 0'73 103 5·71 186 12· 11 696 54·79 

• Rs. 451 ••Rs. 300 



120 

APPENDIX VI 
( Reference: paragraph 42, page 37 

Cases of miscellaneous irregulartities, losses, etc. 

In the following seven cases (other than those relating to revenue) loss 
and compassionate grants totalling Rs. 2·49 lakh were written off/sanctioned 
during 1970-71; (cases of write-off and remissions of revenues have been 
mentioned in paragraph 64). 

Write-off, etc. 
DepartmcnL Particulars 

,. ___ ....... ____ ~ 
Number Amouat 
of cases Rs. 

(1) Miniag and Relief on account of legal 
expenses 

I 2,00,000 
Geology 

(2) Reveaue 
(3) Finance 

Shortages of rice written-off 
Grant from compassionate 

fund 
Total 

APPENDIX Vll 
(Reference.: paragraph 55, page 46) 

Synopsis of important stores and stock accounts 

I 27,920 
5 21,288 

7 2,49,201 

A synopsis or stores and stock accounts for 1970-71 is given below:-

SL Name of Account Stores Opening Receipts Issue Closing 
DO. balance balance 

([a lakhs of rupees) 
[RRIGATlON AND POWER D EPARTMENT 

J. Delta 1 r r i g a L i o n Building materi- - 12'76(a) 25·26 19"74 - 7•24(b) 
Project als, smaU sto-

2. Salandi Irriga t i o n res, miscel- 17'57 2'26 5'82 14·01 
Project Janco us stores 

fuel, spares 
etc. 

3. Hi r a kud Dam 
Project-

(a) Stage I 192· 12 17'23 11 ·21 188'14 
(b) Stage lI _4·42 0·33 - 4·09(b) 

Ho~ill D EPARTMENT 

4. Jails ( Maaufactur- Manufactur o d 2· 14 6'7 1 5'62 3·23 
ing) Department stores, raw-

materials, etc. 

5. Jails (Maintenance) Rations, equip- 9·20 36'00 35'05 10' J 5 
Department ment, etc. 

6. Orissa Police Motor Spare parts of 1·34 4·59 4·54 1·39 
Transport Works- vehicles, etc. 
shop, Cuttack 

HllALTH AND FAMCLY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

7. Sales Stores 
(Medicine) 

Costly and life 0'52 0·01 0'5l(c) 
saving drugs 

(a) Differs from the closing balance (Rs. 12· 50 lakhs) for 1969-70 due to adoption 
of divisional figures as opeaiog balance. 

(b) Reasons foi; the minus stores balances in many of the d ivisions have not been 
ascertained by the department. 

(c) Includes time-biu-red drugs (value: Rs. 0·07 lakh) and drugs transferred to District 
Head-quarters Hopsitals and other Dispensaries (Rs.0'10 lakh) value of which waa 
not adjusted. 

• 
)!I 



121 

APPENDIX Vlll 

(Reference: paragraph 75, page 58) 

Summaried financial r~ults of Orissa State Financial Corporation 
and Orissa State Warehousing Corporation for the year 1970-71 

(1) Name of the Corporation Orissa State Orissa State 
Financial Warehousing 

Coporation Coproation 

(2) Date of incorporation 20-3-1956 March 1958 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

(3) Capital 1,00·00 22·00 

(4) Loans 2,62"28 

(5) Free reserve 28'60 o· 11 

(6) Total Capital invested (3+4+5) 3,90"88 22· 1 J 

(7) Net profit (before taxation) 12· 14 1 ·34 

(8) Interest on loans 15" 16 

(9) Total return (7 + 8) 27"30 1·34 

(10) Percentage of return on capital invested 6'98 6•06 



122 

APPENDIX 

( Reference : paragraph 

Summarised financial results ol (a) compaoits ><holly owrned by tho State Govuoment 

SI. 
no. 

Name of lhe company 

2 

(A) Companies fully owned by the State 
Government-

Accounts for 1969-70 

Name of the 
department 

3 

I . The Indusu ial Development Corpo- 1 o J u s t r i e s 
ration o f Orissa Ltd. Depa r t m e n t 

2, Tht1~issa Co nstruction Corporation 

A ccoumsfor 1968-69 

lrr i 11 a ti on 
Deparlm en t 

Date of 
incor­

poration 

4 

Total 
capital 

invested 

5 

29-3-1962 ::111,53,.'6 

22-5- 1962 77,50 

Profit( +) Total 
Loss(-) i ntcrest 

charaed 
lO Profi t 
and Loss 

account 

6 7 

2.61 

(- )7,00 

3. The Orissa Mining Corpo ration Ltd. Minini: and Geo- 16·5·1956 10,76,0J 
logy Depart-

11,50 4,01 

Accounts f or 1967-68 

4. Orissa Fo rest Corporation Ltd . 

ment 

Forest and Animal 
Hu sbandry 
D epar t m on t 

5. The Orissa State Commercial Trans- Commerce 
port Corporation Ltd. Dcpar t m e n t 

(D) Companits partly owned by tile State 
Government-

Accounrs for 1970-71 

6. Orissa Road Transport Co., L td. 

Accounts f or 1968-69 

T r an s p o rt 
Depart m on t 

7, Utkal Foundry and Engincerini: Co., 1 n d u s t r i o s 
Ltd. Depart m en t 

8. Mayurbbnaj Textiles L td . 

Accounts f or 1967-68 

9. Orissa Boat Builders Ltd. 

10. R ourkela F abrications Ltd . 

11. Orissa Concrete Products, Ltd. 

Account• for 1966-67 

12. Orissa Agrico Ltd. 

JJ. Cbilika Cashew Manufacturini: Co .• 
Ltd. 

14. Gajapati Steel industries Ltd . 

Accounts for 1965-66 

15, Eutcrn Acquatic Products Ltd . 

Accounts for 1964-65 

Ind u s t ri e s 
Departm on t 

l nd u s tri e s 
D ep artment 

l n du s t ri o s 
D ep a r I ment 

l n dus t r ie s 
De p artment 

f n d u s trie • 
De p art ment 

I nd u s tr i e s 
Dopart m o n t 

I n du s t ri o s 
Depart m ent 

I ndu s t r i cs 
Depart mcnt 

16. Cutlack Iron and Steel Products Ltd. I n du s t r i e s 
De p a r I mcnt 

28-9· 1962 76,15 (-)62,48 3,) 2 

7- 1-1964 3,82,80 8,33 59 

1·1 2·1950 1.12.68 16,84 

3-4-1959 2,76 (-)66 21 

1943 4 ,46 (-)73 9 

18-3-1958 2 ,20 (-)67 

28·3-1959 4 ,36 16 24 

23-9-1959 1,93 (-)28 14 

16-3-1961 2,48 18 9 

18· 3- 1959 50 

15-2-1960 3,95 (-)44 10 

6-5-1959 58 (- ) I 

15-3-1958 75 (-) s 

• 

.. 



IX 

83, pa1e 67) 

I 
123 

(b) compa11let partly owned by the State Gonniment 

(Amount In thousands of rupees) 

Interest Total Percentage Capital Total return Percentage 
on Iona return on of total employed on capital of total 

term capital return on employed return on 
loans invested capital (6+7) capital 

(6+8) invested employed 

Remark• 

8 9 10 II 12 13 14 

2,61 0'09 29,61,96 46,67 l '58 

(- )7.00 47,93 (-)7,00 

(A) 11,50 1'07 6,37,67 1$,51 1'80 (A) Information 
av a I I ab Io 
account• 

49 (-)61,99 19,IS (-)59,16 

8,33 2'18 3,47,61 8,92 2°56 

16.84 15'16 9,,99 16,85 17'85 

(- )66 3,19 (-)45 

(A} (- )73 1,70 (-)64 (A) Information 
available 
accounll 

(- )67 71 (-)67 

(A) 16 3'68 S,36 40 7'5 (A) Information 
avail a b 1 o 
account a 

(- )28 1,97 (-)14 

18 7'24 2,75 27 9'63 

6 

3 (-}41 3,32 (-)34 

(- ) I 35 (-) 1 

(-) s 78 (-) 2 

not 
lt1 

not 
ill 

not 
111 



SI. 
no. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

124 

APPENDIX 

(Reference: pa:ra­

Summarlesed fioancial results of worklog of thedepartmentally managed undertakings 

Name of the concern and year of accounts Government Mean 
capital capital 

2 3 4 

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT 

Government Tannery, Boudh (1969-70) 5,52 5,35 

Government Shoe Factory, Cuttack ( 1969-70) 5,21 5,86 

AGRICUL TU,RB DEPARTMENT 

Cold storage Plant, Cuttack (1968)• 6,70 12,50 

Cold storage Plant, Sambalpur (1 963)• 5,02 4,74 

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT 

State Transport Services (1965·66) 1,55,26 1,36,59 

• Ac:ounts for the calendar year. 



125 

x 
graph 96, page 84) 

disclosed by the proforma accouots for the latest year available 

Free Block De pre-
reserve assets ciation 

5 6 7 

21 54 3 

24 1, 33 8 

2,43 13 

4,24 28 

64,68 1,53,98 1,15,86 

(Amount in thousands of rupees) 

Profit(+) 
Loss(- ) 

8 

- 4 

38 

- 75 

- 19 

35,87 

Percentage 
of return 
on mean 

capital 

Remark s 

9 10 

Loss Not audited 
(October 1971) 

Loss 

Loss 

26•26 



126 

APPENDIX 
(Reference: paragraph 112, 

Department wise analysis of the audit observations, 

SI. Department Want of Want of Want of Want of 
no. sanctions sanct ions to sanctions to datailed 

to esta- misce- estimates contingent 
blisluuent llaneous or excess bills, 
or conti - a nd cont in- over sa:11c- vouchers, 

nuance of gent expen- tioned est i- payees' 
establish- diture mates receipts or 

ment o ther docu-
ment s 

( l) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

J. Revenue and Excise 7•02 7,78• 19 
2. Politiciat and Services 0·14 12•33 
3. Home 7·46 l 1•56 2,08•40 
4. Education 8•41 1,68•19 
5. Industries 19 •33 2,48•92 
6, Community Development and 

Panchayat i Raj 
18· 12 1,85' 16 

7. Finance 0·88 19•83 12•80 
8. Tribal and Rural Welfare . . 18•60 s,50·50 
9. Health and Family Planning 19• 10 3,20•1 J 

10. Agriculture and Co-operation 
(i) Agriculture 10·1 8 23·72 9,63•67 
(ii) Co-operatio n 1'69 2,72·84 

I J. Commerce 4 •9 1 35·60 
12. Planniogand Co-ordination O·Ol 0 ·06 
13. Works (Roads and Buildings) 0·02 0·34 8•49 
14. Transport 17·00 3, 16•06 

15. Law 0 •33 4•60 
16. Mining and Geology 0 ·14 40•06 
17. Cultural Affairs 2•03 

18. Irrigation and Power-
(i) Irrigation • 0 ·34 7,69'92 33• 16 
(ii) Power 8,27'3 5 1,06•10 

19. Forest and Animal Husbandry-
(i) Forest •• l · 12 0•41 
(ii) Animal Husbandry 9•39 87•94 

20. LoJ>our, 
Housing 

Employment and 0 ·03 68'20 

21. Supply 0 · 11 30'15 
22. Urban Development-

~i) Urban Development . . 0•33 71•80 
ii) Publi,c Health Engin- 2·59 

neer1ng 

23. Rural Development 8•81 

Total 24•48 1,34• 11 16,40•82 45,35• 14 

•Rs. 300 

.. Rs. 11 2 





128 

APPENDIX 

(Reference : paragraph 113, 

C ospection Reports outstanding fore more than 

SI. Department 
no. 

I. Co mmunity Development and Pancbayati Raj 
2. Agriculture and Co-operation 

(a) Agricu ltlUe 
(b) Co-operation 

3. Revenue and Excise 
4. Works and Transport-

(a) Roads and Buildings 
(b) Transport 

5. Irrigation and Power­
(a) Irrigation 
(b) Power 

6. Industries 
7. Education 
8. Health 
9. Supply 

10. Forest a11d Animal Husbandry­
(a) Forest 
(d) Animal Husbandry 

II . Home 

l 2. Pl.mning and Co-ordination 

l 3. Tribal and Rural Welfare 

14. Finance 

15. L:ibour, Employment and Housing 

16. Urban D evelopment-
(a) Urban Development 
(d) Public Health Engineering 

17. Commerce 

18. Law 

19 . Cultural Affairs 

20. Mining and Geology 

21 . Political and Services 

22. Rural Development 

Total 

Number of reports and 
paragraphs outstanding 

for 5 years or more .-----../<-_ _ ..__~ 
Inspection Paragraphs 

reports 

593 

205 
42 

292 

84 
64 

93 
60 

126 . 
69 

107 
111 

27 
53 

38 

87 

22 

44 

19 
31 

5 

3 

3 

30 

2,208 

3,079 

704 
120 

J,003 

290 
190 

361 
127 
345 
169 
205 
137 

82 
112 

81 

267 

63 

119 

45 
145 

40 

6 

7 

113 

7,800 



t 129 

X II 

page 109) 

one year at the end of 30th September 1971 

Number of reports and paragraphs 
outstanding for two or more 

Number of reports and paragraphs 
o utstanding for one year or 

years but less than 5 years more but less than 2 years 
r---~--.,,,,.._- - ---~ ,_ ______ ...... __ ___ ~ 
Inspection Paragraphs Inspection Paragraphs 

reports reports 

418 2,738 154 1,514 

223 828 65 303 
21 63 12 59 

171 595 109 388 

199 1,390 74 508 
88 248 ·B 223 

205 936 95 549 
174 393 72 193 
175 753 6 1 325 
190 702 66 247 
95 254 52 199 
80 210 22 60 

71 276 JS 148 
44 96 19 47 

80 248 .10 91 

2 3 7 

44 23 1 1 1 146 

7 1 400 •II 2 11 

6 10 3 9 

22 86 13 47 
63 493 24 197 

18 37 6 21 

14 25 6 10 

3 7 2 

4 15 

2 4 12 

103 620 4 1 242 

2,5 85 11 ,660 1,069 5,758 



130 

APPENDIX XJII 

(Reference : paragraph 113 , page 109) 

Common types of irregularities noticed during !oral audit and inspection 

Type of irregularities No. o f offices 
in which the 

irregularities noticed 
in the yea r 

1970-7 1 

(-Public Works Div isions-

(i) Non-observance of rules regarding recordrg o f meas1,rements 
(ii) Comm'!ncement and continuance of work without plan and 

estimates 
(iii) Delay in sanctioning technica I estimate 2 
(iv) Award o f work without call of tenders 5 
(v) Projects s tarted without sanction of estimates 2 
(vi) Comm'!nccmcnt of work by co ntracto r before execut ion of 10 

agreements 
( vii) Tenders accepted in excess o f sanctioned estimate 

(viii) Issue of material s not provided in agreement and in excess of 3 
requirement where provided in the agreement 

(ix) Irregularities in payment of bills 4 
(x) Commencement of work before issue of work order 2 

(xi) Acceptance of tenders other than lowest 7 
(xii) Allowing job-workers rates higher than schedu le of rate 
(xiii) Deposit works executed in excess of amounts deposited 5 

II-Treasuries and Sub-treasuries-
(i) NJn-realisation of securities from sub-treasurers/stamp c lerks/ 5 

shroffs 
{ii} No:l· receipt of the annual certificate of the safety of strong room 

(iii) Retention of spare pad locks without permission 
(iv) Excess over normal balance for sub-treasuries 

III-Other offices-

(i) Non-maintenance/defective maintenance of important books 
of account and initial records of cash, store and stock/accounts 
not produced 

3 
2 

17 

(ii) Utilisa'lion/diversion/approPriation of departmental receipts for 4 
departmental expenditure 

(iii) Delay/non-real isation of Government dues/overpayment s of 3 
Government money 

(iv) Non-realisation of security deposit from persons entrusted with 3 
cash and stores 

(v) Omission to conduct physica l verification of cash, stock a nd stores 2 
and mistakes in valuation of stock 

( vi) Improper maintenance of vehicle log book 

(vii) Shortages and losses of stock stores theft and mis-appropriat ion 2 

(viii) Withdrawal o f funds and rush of expenditure at the close of 114 
the financial year to avoid lapse of budget provision 

OGP-MP-H (A. G.) 77-1,075- 13-7-1 972 



lf 




